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0. Preliminary analysis of performance indicators

The aim of Work package 4 was to promote wider integration of information
communication technologies in teaching and learning at the partner countries’
universities through the launching of pilot projects which demonstrated the benefits of
using online technologies in teaching and learning and encouraged a wider circle of
teachers and teaching assistants to use these technologies themselves. The plan was
to implement pilot projects that would integrate online technologies into a certain
number of traditional courses at the partner countries’ universities in all areas of natural
and mathematical sciences. For that purpose, several online learning platforms were
used and developed, which opened up a wide range of opportunities for supporting and
enhancing educational delivery and management and enabling the transition from
teacher-oriented to student-oriented learning. Although within the TeComp project
launching only several pilot courses that would use online technologies was planned,
due to the pandemic, all the courses at all 6 partner universities were held online for
some periods. This fact enables a much faster transition from classical face-to-face
teaching and learning to online teaching and learning, or blended learning.

The teachers who directly participated in the TeComp project activities were well
prepared since they had already gained some knowledge about online teaching
methodology from EU colleagues.

Within this Working package, systems for electronic testing were developed, including
student evaluation with questions randomly chosen from the database and systems for
self-testing, which are incorporated into three platforms: Moodle, Microsoft teams,
LearningKey and some others platforms suitable for particular subjects (as reported in
activity 4.2). Moreover, the integration of online technologies in laboratory exercises and
scientific experiments was conducted in the framework of this working package, with the
main goal of enabling students to participate in experiments from remote locations.

The aim of activity 4.4 was to define the methodology to be used in the analysis of
performance indicators of innovative teaching and learning methods introduced within
activities 4.1-4.3 and to conduct a preliminary analysis of performance indicators. It is
planned that the preliminary analysis would be the first step in the further analysis of
performance indicators of the innovations introduced in the process of teaching and
learning at the partner countries’ universities, which will be continued after the
completion of the project cycle and whose results will be used for further improvement
of the quality of teaching and learning at the participating universities.

Reliable analysis of performance indicators of pilot projects launched within activities
4.1-4.3 requires monitoring of the implementation of these projects over a longer period
of time, and therefore, this analysis could not be performed during the project cycle. For
that reason, activity 4.4 was focused on defining the methodology that would be used in
the analysis of performance indicators of new teaching and learning methods introduced
within activities 4.1-4.3. As already outlined, this analysis is the first step in the further



analysis of performance indicators of the innovations introduced in the process of
teaching and learning at the partner universities, and it will be continued after the
completion of the project cycle and whose results will be used to further improve the
guality of teaching and learning at the partner universities.

During the implementation of the project, three main types of performance indicators
were used.

| First group of indicators connected to the number of users of the
platforms for online teaching.

This is a global indicator showing the number of students and teachers using the
platforms and the increase in platform usage since the beginning of the TeComp
project. Obviously, this indicator was not connected to the TeComp activities only, but it
is highly influenced by the pandemic.

All the indicators belonging to this group rapidly increased after the start of the
pandemic at all partner universities.

As an example, here we present the situation at the University of Novi Sad, but the
situation at all the partner universities is similar.

At the Faculty of Science, University of Novi Sad (FSUNS), Moodle platform is mostly
used. At the FSUNS, currently on Moodle, there are 1083 courses and 5751 active
users (inactive accounts are deleted after one year without access). Of these, 427 are
teachers/associates. That number of users is similar each semester. The number of
courses is growing over time.

From the start of the Pandemic, from the 674 courses we had at the end of 2019, we
rose to 999 courses by the end of 2020. At that time, we had 5,844 active users from
students and teaching staff. The number of resources uploaded to our Moodle platform
went from slightly more than 10,000 to 15,490 in just one year.

A total of 1,041,635 visits were recorded (101.8% more than in 2019) with an average
duration of 7 minutes and 20 seconds and an average number of actions (page views,
material downloads, searches, etc.) 14.3. A total of 14,648,093 content views were
made (146.3% more than in 2019), 117,666 searches (100.4% more than in 2019) and
102,835 material downloads (404.2% more than in 2019). The maximum number of
shares during one visit to the system was 6,325.

The number of users who access the system from mobile devices also increased (from
less than 1,000 such devices registered on the system at the end of 2019, we reached
1,462 at the end of 2020), and additional settings of the platform were made to make



their work as pleasant as possible. The share of visits recorded from desktop computers
fell to 45.1%, while the rest was accessed from various mobile devices, mostly mobile
phones (51.8%).

Hence, all indicators were raised from 2019 to 2020 (due to the pandemic).

It is estimated by the contact persons at all partner universities that the data at all
participating universities were similar. All mentioned indicators were raised due to the
pandemic at all universities.

Il Second group of indicators is connected to the student evaluations.

-1 Comparison of indicators connected to the global students’
evaluations

All universities' evaluations of all courses and teachers are regularly organized every
semester at all Serbian universities, and we used these evaluations to compare
students’ opinions about teachers and courses before and after the pandemic. Besides
the general evaluations on all courses and all teachers, we performed individual
evaluations on the courses taught by the teachers who participated in the TeComp
project. Regarding Albanian partner universities, some evaluations were organized also
before the pandemic, but this was not compatible, and it is not possible to compare
results in Serbia and Albania, nor the performance indicators. In the sequel, teachers
performance was compared before and after pandemic (i.e., before and after
incorporating new methods in teaching) in all departments participating in the TeComp
project in Serbia. The evaluations in Albania are commented separately and all the
evaluation forms are added as annexes to this Report.

In the following table evaluations of teachers’ performance for all participating
departments in Serbia are given for school years 2018/19, 2019/20 (winter semester) in
the first column, and 2019/20 (summer semester), 2020/21 and 2021/22 in the second
column. We calculated the average of evaluation marks in school years (semesters)
before the pandemic and during the pandemic when the new methods were performed.
Since the grades were in different ranges, we made unifications on a scale [1,5]. Since
another scale was [5,10], we used the formula f(x)=5-((10-x)*4/5) to obtain a number in
scale [1,5]. In the calculations, it was important to have data from at least one semester
before the pandemic and one semester during the pandemic. Finally, we used the
average of years before the pandemic and average of years during the pandemic when
the new methodology of teaching (online) was used.



2018/19, winter
2019/20 (before
the pandemic)

Summer 2019/20, 2020/21 and/or 2021/2

UNI biology 4.53 4.58

UNI chemistry 4.50 4.44

UNI geography 4.38 4.50

UNI mathematics 4.43 4.52

UNI computer sciences | 4.35 4.41

UNI physics 4.60 4.55

UB physics 4.4 3.53

UB mathematics 9.54 (4.425) 9.61+9.62-> 9.615 (4.52)

UB biology 4.29 5+4.95> 4.975

UNS mathematics 9.37 (4.21) 9.30+9.43+9.39+9.44+9.46> 9.4 (4.24)
UNS physics 9.61 (4.51) 9.54+9.70+9.57+9.63+9.61-> 9.61 (4.51)
UNS biology 9.47 (4.34) 9.48+9.54+9.60+9.55+9.56> 9.55 (4.44)
UNS geography 9.47 (4.34) 9.29+9.39+9.39+9.47+9.54-> 9.56 (4.45)
UNS chemistry 9.54 (4.425) 9.63+9.67+9.68+9.56+9.68> 9.64 (4.55)
UKG Mathematics 4.55 2*4.69+4.75+4.76 > 4.72

UKG Biology 4.70 2*4.74+4.79+4.84 > 4.78

UKG Chemistry 4.71 2*4.68+4.72+4.65 ->4.68

UKG Physics 4.63 2*4.74+4.84+4.78> 4.78

In the next table, the results of Wilcoxon sign test that is used in comparation of grades
before and after introducing the new methods are provided.




Sample 1 A
Sample 2 B

Sample 1 Sample 2
Sample size 18 18
Lowest value 4.2100 3.5300
Highest value 4.7100 4.9750
Median 4.4275 4.5200
95% ClI for the median 4.3619 to 4.5421 4.4440 to 4.6403
Interquartile range 4.3500 to 4.5500 4.4400 to 4.6800
Hodges-Lehmann median difference 0.07000
95% Confidence interval 0.01500 to 0.1125
Wilcoxon test (paired samples)
Number of positive differences 13
Number of negative differences 4
Smaller total of ranks 27.00
Two-tailed probability P =0.0174

The results of the Wilcoxon sign test, which was done using the MedCalc statistical
software showed that the grades after the introduction of new methods were
significantly higher (p=0.017).

Nevertheless, the sample is too small, and we need further investigation to confirm this
conclusion.

This investigation and the comparison is only for universities in Serbia, because
universities in Albania did not organized this type of evaluations regularly, before the
pandemic (and before the participation in TeComp project).

Regarding the universities in Albania, in Annex 5, the results from students’ evaluations
from University of Gjirokaster are presented and in Annex 6, the results from students’
evaluations from University of Korce are also given. All the evaluations are positive, but
it is not possible to do any comparison.

In 11-2, indicators connected to the student’s evaluations of particular subjects where the
new methods were introduced under the TeComp project are given for two universities
and compared, where one university is from Serbia (University of Kragujevac) and
another is from Albania (University of Gjirokaster).



[I-2 Indicators connected to the student’s evaluations of particular
subjects where the new methods were introduced under the TeComp
project.

In this part, students’ evaluations of particular subjects in which new methods,
introduced under TeComp project are presented for two universities, (University of
Kragujevac and University of Gjirokaster). The same questions were posted to students
of both universities.

In the second evaluation, the courses in which Online laboratories are introduced, are
evaluated and sll the evaluations are presented in this part.

Two types of statistical analysis are provided and analysed.

Firstly, using the rank sum test, the average grade of students’ evaluations of the
courses that introduced new methods under the TeComp project is compared with the
average mark of all courses at the Department of Mathematics, University of
Kragujevac.

In the second analysis, the average grades of courses at the University of Kragujevac
are compared with the average grades of courses at the University of Gjirokaster.

All are related to the evaluations of courses in which new methods are introduced under
the TeComp project.

University of Kragujevac (P4) Students’ evaluation of teaching quality for the school
year 2021-2022

In the following table, the factors that were evaluated by students are given as well as the marks
(1 worst mark, 5 the best one).

Professors marks

| | The professor presented the teaching contents clearly and 11213415
understandably.

Il | The professor held classes regularly and on time.

lll | The professor has a correct attitude towards students.

IV | The professor is available for consultations with students.

S I
NN NN
w| W w| w
B - Y B N
gl af o] o

The professor submitted teaching materials (literatures (textbook, script
V | ...)/ presentations / recordings of lectures /...) which are sufficient for
exam preparation.

In the next table, the results of the students’ evaluations of particular subjects are provided.




N. of

. Type of
Subject Study program t Used tool | L} ] v Vv
= e : uden evaluation Over
$ all
1. Probability and Bachelor studies in 35 Homework and Moodle and
statistics 1 Mathematics short tests LearningKey 4.83 4.80 4.86 488 | 489 | 4.85
Platform
2. Machine | ing 1 Master studies i 6 H k Mi ft T
achine learning aster s.u iesin omewor| icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 483 500 | 483 | 4.93
Informatics
3. Numerl.cal analy5|s.. and Bachelor.studles in 8 Homework Moodle Platform 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
symbolic programing Informatics
4. Selected chapters of Master studies in 21 Homework Microsoft Teams | 4.81 4.81 4.81 481 | 481 | 4.81
geometry Mathematics
5. Selected chapters of Bachelor studies in 12 Homework and Microsoft Teams
elementary Informatics its online 4.75 5.00 4.83 5.00 5.00 4.90
mathematics presentations
6. Elementary Bachelor studies in 13 Homework and Microsoft Teams
mathematics Mathematics its online 4.92 5.00 5.00 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.98
presentations
7. Analysis 1 Bachel iesi 22 H k Mi ft T
nalysis achelor st.ud|es in omewor| icrosoft Teams 4.40 4.90 4.86 473 | 470 | a7a
Mathematics
8. Analysis 3 Bachel iesi 12 H k Mi ft T
nalysis achelor st.ud|es in omewor| icrosoft Teams 458 475 467 450 | 283 | 467
Mathematics
. ial i iesi 25 H k Mi ft T
9 Part|a! integral Bachelor st.ud|e5 in omewor| icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00
equations Mathematics
10. Analysis 4 iesi 6 H k Mi ft T
0 nalysis Bachelor st.ud|e5 in omewor| icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00
Mathematics
11. Theory of Mf—:‘asure Master stu.dles in 2 Homework Microsoft Teams 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
and Integration Mathematics
12. Cloud ti Bachel iesi 8 H k Moodl
oud computing ache or.stud|es in omewor| .ood e, 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
Informatics BigBlueButton
13. Didactics of Bachelor studies in 8 Homework and Microsoft Teams
i d Informatics its onli
programing an : s oniiné. 475 4.88 4.88 486 | 488 | 4.85
computer science presentations,
seminars
14. Heuristic optimizati Master studies i 4 H k Mi ft T
euristic optimization aster s'u iesin orrTewor g icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00
methods Informatics seminars
15. Software engineering Bachelor studies in 37 Weekly Microsoft Teams,
Informatics monitoring of BigBlueButton
progress in 4.65 441 4.65 4.68 | 4.58 | 4.59
project
implementation
16. imulati iesi 5 H k BigBlueB
6 Computer simulations Bachelor'studles in omewor| igBlueButton 4.20 4.20 4.20 420 | 220 | 420
Informatics
17. Di i B iesi 21 Mi ft T
idactics of achelor st.udles in Homework and icrosoft Teams 495 490 5.00 295 | 495 | 495
Mathematics Mathematics lesson plans
18. Psychological Master studies in 25 Seminars and Microsoft Teams
foundations of Mathematics their online 4.52 4.60 4.64 461 | 464 | 4.60
learning mathematics presentations
19. Educational software Bachelor studies in 11 Seminars and Microsoft Teams
Mathematics their online 4.82 4.82 491 5.00 | 491 | 4.87

presentations




. i i e i 4 . zizz.
20 The physical chemistry Bache.lor studies in 9 Tests https://quizizz.co 4.44 461 4.49 459 | 261 | 455
1 Chemistry m/
bTh - - — : —
The physical chemistry Bache.lor studies in 48 Tests https://quizizz.co 465 467 472 164 | 465 | 466
2 Chemistry m/
22. i i i iesi
Didactics of Chemistry Bache.lor studies in 6 Tests Google forms 5.00 5.00 5.00 483 | 500 | 497
1 Chemistry
23. Didactics of Chemistry Bache.lor studies in 5 Tests Google forms 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
2 Chemistry
24. Mathematical physics Bachelor studies in 9 Tests Microsoft Teams,
2 Physics LearningKey 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00
Platform
25. Synecology Bachelor studies in 41 Colloquiums, Microsoft Teams
Ecology Semninars, and 466 | 478 |466 | 473 | 471 | 471
their online
presentations

In the next table the evaluations of the courses where new methods of Online laboratories are

introduced, are presented (more details in Report 4.3).

Subject Study program el e of_onllne Used tool 1] 11 [\ \% Ove
students exercises rall
Laboratory in Bachelor studies 10 Recorded Movie
electromagnetism | in Physics videos maker 4.80 | 5.00 | 4.80 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.90
and optics
General and Bachelor studies 6 Virtual Labster
inorganic in Chemistry laboratory
chemistry 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.83 | 5.00 | 4.97
didactics
Organic chemistry | Bachelor studies 5 Virtual Labster
didactics in Chemistry laboratory 5.00 ] 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00
School Master studies in 5 Virtual Labster
experiments in Chemistry laboratory 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.80 | 5.00 | 4.96
chemistry Il
Internet of Things | Bachelor studies 23 Virtual Microsoft
in Informatics laboratory Teams,
https://tinke
rcad.com,
https://www | 4.35 | 4.91 | 4.39 | 4.62 | 4.48 | 4.53
.golabz.eu/s
earch?keys
=cvjetkovic

Using the rank sum test, it is determined that the average grade of students’ evaluations of the
courses that introduced new methods under the TeComp project is statistically significantly
higher than the average mark of all courses at the Department of Mathematics.
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Variable C

Sample size

Lowest value

Highest value

Arithmetic mean

95% Cl for the mean

Median

95%_Cl for the median
Hodges-Lehmann location estimator

95% Confidence interval

Signed rank sum test

Test value

Number of positive differences
Number of negative differences
Smaller total of ranks
Two-tailed probability

Q0=

University of Gjirokaster (P5)

4.2000
5.0000
4.8389
4.7394 to 4.9385
4.9000
4.7947 to 5.0000
4.8700
4.7750 to 4.9500

4.76

14

5

41.00

P =0.0289

Box-and-Whisker plot

Students’ evaluation of teaching quality for the school year 2021-2022

The majority of grades of the courses at other departments are also higher, but the sample is
too small to perform valid statistical analysis.

Professors marks
| | The professor presented the teaching contents clearly and 112|345
understandably.
Il | The professor held classes regularly and on time. 11213415
lll | The professor has a correct attitude towards students. 1/2]13]4]|5
IV | The professor is available for consultations with students. 1123|415
The professor submitted teaching materials (literatures (textbook, script 11213415
V | ...)/ presentations / recordings of lectures /...) which are sufficient for
exam preparation.
Subject ﬁﬁgg?’am ’c;lfu mber t%soeld | I \Y;

students




Overall

Bachelor
Probability and studies in Homework and MS
1 statistics Mathematics 7 short tests Teams 4.2 4.7 [ 491 | 423 | 472 4.55
and Informatics
Introduction to th?J(c:j?eesloiL MS
2 | programming . 12 | Homework 491 | 4.87 49 | 4.88 | 3.98 4.71
Information Teams
systems .
Technologies
Bachelor
3 | Numerical studies in 8 | Tests Clean 4.95 | 498 | 492 | 494 | 496 | 4.95
analysis Mathematics Score
and Informatics
Bachelor
4 | Mathematical | studies in 11 | Homework MS 482 | 485 | 470 | 483 | 49| 484
Analysis 1 Mathematics Teams
and Informatics
th?J((:jri]:sloirn Homework and
5 | Data Structure . 9 | its online Zoom 477 | 485 | 4.81 | 492 | 4.96 4.86
Information resentations
Technologies P
Bachelor
. A Homework and
g | Analytical studies in 12 | its online MS 496 | 485 | 494 | 496 | 488 | 4.92
Geometry Mathematics . Teams
) presentations
and Informatics
Introduction to th?J((:j?eesloirn MS
7 | Computer . 10 | Homework 455 | 495 | 488 | 4.75 | 4.69 4.76
Science Mathematics Teams
and Informatics
Bachelor
studies in MS
8 | Algebra 1 Mathematics 12 | Homework Teams 456 | 4.76 | 4.65 | 4.55 4.9 4.68
and Informatics
Bachelor
9 | Number Theory studlesm_ 11 | Homework MS 492 | 498 | 4.89 | 492 | 0.97 4.14
Mathematics Teams
and Informatics
Bachelor
studies in MS
10 | Algebra 2 Mathematics 13 | Homework Teams 498 | 491 | 495 | 496 | 4.97 4.95
and Informatics
Bachelor
Discrete studies in MS
11 Mathematics Mathematics 9 | Homework Teams 493 | 497 | 496 | 495 | 4.99 4.96

and Informatics




Bachelor

1 | Algorithms and | studies in 12 | Homework MS 496 | 498 | 5| 496|499 | 498
data structures Information Teams
Technologies
Bachelor Homework and
13 | Microelectronic | Studies in. g | fts online. Zoom | 475 | 488 | 488 | 486 | 480 | 485
Mathematics presentations,
and Informatics seminars
Bachelor
14 | Qperating studies in 13 | Homework, MS 492 | 496 | 495 | 496 | 498 | 495
Systems Mathematics seminars teams
and Informatics
Weekly
Communication th?J((:j?eesloirn monitoring of MS
15 . . 11 | progress in 468 | 452 | 462 | 472 | 461 4.63
and Networking | Mathematics project teams
and Informatics implementation
Bachelor
. studies in MS
16 | Programming 1 Mathematics 7 | Homework teams 431 | 424 | 392 | 3.91 3.9 4.06
and Informatics
Bachelor
17 | Programming 2 | Studiesin. 10 | Homeworkand | MS 499 | 492 | 498 | 491 | 496 | 495
Mathematics lesson plans teams
and Informatics
Cryptography th?J((:jri]:sloirn Seminars and
18 | and Coding Information 12 | their online Zoom 465 | 463 | 471 | 463 | 459 4.64
Theory presentations
Technologys
Bachelor Seminars and
19 | Artificial studies in 11 | their online Zoom 491 | 49| 482 | 499|489 490
Intelligence Information .
presentations
technology
Professional
Didactic of Master in MS
20 Mathematics Mathematics 8| Tests Teams 451463 45| 4.61 47 459
and Informatics
Professional
Research Master in MS
21 methods in Mathematics 5 | Tests Teams 471 | 462 | 4.71 4.7 | 4.68 4.68
Education )
and Informatics
Information lli)/lre?;?esrs |Irc1) el Clean
22 | Technology in . 6 | Tests 465 | 479 | 499 | 4.89 5 4.86
. Mathematics Score
Education

and Informatics




23

Teaching
Methodology

Professional
Master in
Mathematics
and Informatics

7 | Tests

MS
Teams

4.99

4.85

4.98

4.79 | 4.92 4.91

24

Didactics of
Informatics

Professional
Master in
Mathematics
and Informatics

11 | Tests

MS
Teams

4.79

4.81

4.91

4.89 | 4.95 4.87

Subject

Study
program

Number
of
students

Type of
online
exercises

Used
tool

Overall

INFORMATIKA NE
MESIMDHENIE

Professional
Master in

and
Informatics

Mathematics

10

Recorded
videos

MS
Teams

491

4.97

4.7

4.95

4.96

4.90

WEB
PROGRAMMING

Professional
Master in

and
Informatics

Mathematics

11

Virtual
laboratory

MS
Teams

4.87

4.92

4.95

4.93

4.98

4.93

NETWORK
ADMINISTRATION

Professional
Master in

and
Informatics

Mathematics

Virtual
laboratory

MS
Teams

4.96

4.98

4.68

4.92

4.93

4.89

MOBILE
TECHNOLOGY

Professional
Master in

and
Informatics

Mathematics

12

Recorded
videos

MS
Teams

4.96

4.85

4.8

4.92

491

DATA MINING

Professional
Master in

and
Informatics

Mathematics

Virtual
laboratory

MS
Teams

4.41

4.88

4.28

4.68

4.39

4.53




Comparison of evaluations between University of Kragujevac and University of

Gjirokaster

Sample 1
Variable A
Sample 2
Variable B

Sample 1 Sample 2
Sample size 25 24
Arithmetic mean 4.8332 4.7579
95% CI for the mean 4.7503 to 4.9161 4.6560 to 4.8599
Variance 0.04033 0.05830
Standard deviation 0.2008 0.2415
Standard error of the mean 0.04017 0.04929
F-test for equal variances P =0.376
T-test (assuming equal variances)
Difference -0.07528
Pooled Standard Deviation 0.2216
Standard Error 0.06334

95% ClI of difference -0.2027 to 0.05214
Test statistic t -1.189
Degrees of Freedom (DF) 47
Two-tailed probability P =0.2406

Statistical analysis by the t-test for independent samples shows that there is no statistical difference
(p=0.24) between evaluations of new introducted courses between University of Kragujevac and
University of Gjirokaster.

Statistical analysis of comparison between evaluations of virtual laboratories were not performed
because there were not enough virtual laboratories for valid conclusions.

Il Third group of indicators is connected to the student performance

University of Ni$ (PO1) and University of Kragujevac (P04).

In the following, table the percentages of students passing examinations in 4
consecutive school years are given.

The performance of students is compared among all 4 years and between 2018/19
(before the pandemic) and 2021/22 (when the new methods were introduced for all
courses).



The courses with missing data were not taken into account in analyses. Most of the
missing data are due to the fact that some courses are newly introduced under the
project and no previous data existed.

In the table, courses at University of Nis are presented in the white part of the table,
while the courses at University of Kragujevac are presented in the violet part of the
table.

2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21 | 2021/22
PO1-1 Data structures and algorithms 55.88% | 51.52% | 56.25% | 42.86%
P0O1-2 Mathematics 1 / /| 49.33%
P01-3 Mathematics 2 / / /| 57.33%
P0O1-4 Linear algebra (Computer Science) 22.22% | 14.00% | 53.16% | 52.54%
P01-5 Design and analysis of algorithms 34.09% | 34.04% | 19.05% | 60.53%
P01-6 Discrete structures 1 32.35% | 43.28% | 49.35% | 57.33%
P01-7 Cryptographic algorithms - practical classes 100% 100% 100% 100%
P01-8 Web programming - practical classes 58.14% | 34.09% | 52.17% | 42.62%
P01-9 Introduction to differential equations 16.00% | 27.03% 7.89% | 28.89%
P01-10 The methodology of teaching mathematics 11.76% | 60.00% | 44.44% 100%
P0O1-11 Design and analysis of algorithms — pract. classes 34.09% | 34.04% | 19.05% | 60.53%
P01-12 Linear algebra - practical classes / / /| 50.84%
P01-13 Mathematics 2- practical classes / / /| 57.33%
P01-14 Linear algebra (Mathematics) 29.51% | 32.50% | 27.78% | 28.57%
P0O1-15 Methodology of e-learning- practical classes 85.71% | 85.71% 0%
P0O1-16 Introduction to Web programming 48.53% | 62.90% | 55.38% | 68.00%
P01-17 Introduction to Environmental chemistry 60.47% | 67.65% | 72.22% | 70.00%
P01-18 Chemodinamics of pollutants 88.46% | 85.81% | 88.89% | 55.56&
P01-19 Chemistry of water and soil 100.00% | 100.00% | 72.73% | 72.73%
P01-20 Humic substances in the environment 100% / / /
P01-21 Laboratory analysis of water and soil 100% 100% | 72.73% /
P01-22 Advanced environmental chemistry - problem sol. / / /| 80.00%
Advanced environmental chemistry / / /| 80.00%
P01-25 Pedagogy 78.13% | 77.78% | 76.92% | 80.77%
PO4-1 Probability and statistics 1 48.33% | 69.23% | 51.52% | 48.48%
P04-2. Probability and statistics / / 50% 30%
P04-3. Educational software 100% | 86.36% | 83.33% 100%
P04-4. Selected chapters of statistics 64.29% 100% | 42.86% 100%
P04-5. Introduction to programming /| 46.15% | 36.36% | 47.37%
P04-6. Practicum in programming 3 19.83% | 50.62% | 45.16% | 65.71%
P04-7. Mathematics 2 / /| 47.78% | 55.67%
P04-8. Introduction to analysis and algebra /| 38.46% 50% | 45.95%
P04-9. Methodology of geometry teaching / / /| 66.67%
P04-10. Probability and statistics 2 39.13% | 61.54% | 34.29% 45%
P04-11. History and philosophy of mathematics 94.17% 100% | 89.47% 100%
P04-12. Discrete mathematics 35.48% | 30.97% | 54.55% | 47.06%
P04-13. Mathematical physics 2 /| 36.36% | 37.50% | 34.62%




P04-14. Microbial ecology / /| 22.92% | 34.09%
P04-15. Biochemical and microbiological principles / / /| 56.26%
P04-16. Organic chemistry didactics /| 75.00% | 71.43% | 50.00%

The statistical analysis is performed by Repeted measures ANOVA and paired samples
t-test.

Repeated measures ANOVA
Number of subjects | 22

Sphericity
Method Epsilon
Greenhouse-Geisser - 0.746
Huynh-Feldt 0.840

Test of Within-Subjects Effects

Source of variation Sum of Squares DF | Mean Square F P

Factor Sphericity assumed 1928.699 3 642.900 3.14 0.031
Greenhouse-Geisser 1928.699 2.239 861.260 3.14
Huynh-Feldt 1928.699 2519 765.521 3.14

0.047
0.041

Residual Sphericity assumed 12905.710 63 204.853
Greenhouse-Geisser 12905.710 = 47.027 274.431
Huynh-Feldt 12905.710 = 52.909 243.924

Trend analysis

Trend t | DF | Significance

Linear 1.7662 21 P =0.0919

Quadratic 0.9159 21 P=0.3701

Cubic 1.9966 21 P =0.0590

Within-subjects factors

Factor Mean | Std. Error 95% CI

A 53.2209 6.2036 40.3199 to 66.1219

B 60.1527 5.7907 48.1104 to 72.1951

C 54.3845 5.2294 43.5093 to 65.2598

D 64.8718 4.9734 54,5290 to 75.2147

Pairwise comparisons
Factors Mean difference | Std. Error pa 95% ClI @



-6.932
-1.164
-11.651
6.932
5.768
-4.719
1.164
-5.768
-10.487
11.651
4.719
10.487

O
OW>»O0OL®P>OOP>OOT

a Bonferroni corrected

3.559
3.472
5.545
3.559
4.194
4.013
3.472
4.194
4.752
5.545
4.013
4.752

0.3898
1.0000
0.2872
0.3898
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
0.2314
0.2872
1.0000
0.2314

-17.297 to 3.433
-11.275t0 8.948
-27.798 to 4.496
-3.4331t0 17.297
-6.445 10 17.981
-16.404 to 6.966
-8.948 t0 11.275
-17.981 to 6.445
-24.324 10 3.350
-4.496 to 27.798
-6.966 to 16.404
-3.350 to 24.324
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Paired samples t-test

Sample 1 A
Sample 2 D

Sample 1 Sample 2
Sample size 22 22
Arithmetic mean 53.2209 64.8718
95% CI for the mean 40.3199t0 66.1219 54.5290 to 75.2147
Variance 846.6521 544.1723
Standard deviation 29.0973 23.3275
Standard error of the mean 6.2036 4,9734

Paired samples t-test

Mean difference 11.6509
Standard deviation of differences 26.0078
Standard error of mean difference 5.5449
95% CI of difference 0.1197 to 23.1821
Test statistic t 2.101
Degrees of Freedom (DF) 21
Two-tailed probability P =0.0479



Differences

Shapiro-Wilk test for W=0.9351
Normal distribution of differences = accept Normality (P=0.1564)

C:\Users\etepa\Documents\NiKG.mc1
MedCalc® Statistical Software version 20.104 (MedCalc Software Ltd, Ostend, Belgium; https://www.medcalc.org;
2022)

Paired samples t-test showed statistical differences (p=0.048) in student performance
(percentage of students passing the exam) between 2018/19 and 2021/2 (where the
new methods were introduced).

IV New proposal for performance indicators

In this part, the new proposal for performance indicators for the evaluation of new
methods is presented. The new performance indicators are preliminarily evaluated in
two courses at The University of Novi Sad (P3): Numerical methods and optimization
and Financial Mathematics.

New methods developed by TeComp were incorporated in the two mentioned courses.

At the end of the teaching period of the summer semester of the 2021/2 school year,
students of the courses Numerical methods and optimization and Financial mathematics
filled a newly invented survey which is produced with the aim of measuring the
usefulness and quality of applied new teaching methods. We measured how much
students agreed or disagreed with various statements about new teaching environment.

Five-points scale is used:

1 — Strongly disagree

2 — Disagree
3 — Neither agree nor disagree
4 — Agree

5 — Strongly agree
Also, the average score (AS) is calculated. The following indicators are suggested:

AS € [1,2) — bad: The proposed teaching method should be rejected.

AS € [2,3) — satisfactory: The proposed teaching material should be changed, adapted
and after that — tested again.

AS € [3,4) — good: The proposed teaching material should be improved and included in
the teaching.



AS € [4,5) — very good: The proposed teaching material should be immediately
included in the teaching.

The survey was filled out by 31 students, 22 men and 9 women.
Statement 1 2 & 4 5

The online lectures and exercises that | watched live over the Internet were
very useful for me.

6.5%

0.0%

25.8% M 1 - Strongly disagree
| 2 - Disagree
N 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

m 5 - Strongly agree

38.7%

The online lectures and exercises that |
watched live over the Internet were very 2 0 8 12 9
useful for me.

First question is related to distance learning and live lectures via Microsoft Teams.
Almost 65% students were very satisfied with this type of lectures.

Average score: 3.84

The average score shows that distance learning is a useful method for learning. Some
improvement is necessary, but in general — students can gain good knowledge with this
type of learning. Consequently, distance learning can replace face-to-face teaching,
only if necessary.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Videos (online) of lectures and exercises 0 1 > 9 19
are very useful.

During distance learning, all lectures were recorded and videos were available to all
students, during the courses. More than 80% of students find that these videos are
useful for the learning process.

Videos (online) of lectures and exercises are very useful.

0:0%-32%  6.5%

29.0%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree

3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 4.48.

A high average score indicates that videos with full lectures should be incorporated into
teaching materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Short video lessons are very useful. 1 2 9 13 6

In both courses, the short video lessons were uploaded to the learning platform. Those
videos contain only key elements and short presentation of the topics covered. More
than 70% of students find that short video lessons are very useful.

Short video lessons are very useful.

3.2% 6.5%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

M 2 - Disagree

m 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

| 5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 3.68.



This average score shows that short video lessons can be improved and can be
improved and subsequently incorporated into teaching materials.

Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Lecture presentations are very useful. 0 0 8 15 8

Presentations created during distance learning were uploaded to all students on the
learning platform. Two types of presentations were available:

e presentations created in pdf before class,
e all data written on the whiteboard were exported in pdf files.

Almost 75% of students find that these presentations very useful.

Lecture presentations are very useful.

. 0-0% 0.0%
25.8% 25.8%

1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree
3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

m 5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 4.00.

The average score tells us that lecture presentations should be incorporated in the
teaching materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Interactive e-learning teaching materials 1 0 12 10 3
are very useful

Interactive teaching materials (applets) were created in dynamic mathematical software
GeoGebra. These applets was used in teaching for better visualization of some
mathematical models. Also, all applets were available to students on the learning
platform. More than 70% of students find this type of teaching material very useful.

Interactive e-learning teaching materials are very useful

3.2%_  0.0%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

m 2 - Disagree

1 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 3.77.

The average score shows that improved applets should be included in the teaching
materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Self-assessment tests/quizzes are very 3 0 11 9 3
useful.

The short quizzes with feedbacks were shared with students with the aim of self-
evaluation. After each wrong answer, students could see the correct answer with a
detailed explanation. Almost 55% of students find these quizzes very useful.

Self-assessment tests/quizzes are very useful.

9.7%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

M 2 - Disagree

m 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 3.61.

The average score shows that tests/quizzes should be improved and subsequently
incorporated into teaching materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Learning through solving problems from a
real context (practical examples) is very 0 0 3 13 15
effective.

The courses emphasized practical examples that demonstrate the importance of
applied mathematics. More than 90% of students find learning through solving problems
from a real context very effective.

Learning through solving problems from a real context
(practical examples) is very effective.

0.0%0.0% 7%

48.4% M 1 - Strongly disagree

B 2 - Disagree
1 3 - Neither agree nor disagree

4 - Agree

41.9% W5 -Strongly agree

Average score: 4.39.



This high average score shows that every math course should include real-world
problem.

Statement 1 2 3 4 5

| believe that distance learning is more
effective than traditional teaching.

9 3 10 5 4

Less than 30% of students believe that learning is more effective than traditional
teaching.

| believe that distance learning is more effective than
traditional teaching.

12.9%

16.1%
N m 1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree
= 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 2.74.

The average score shows that distance learning cannot completely replace traditional
teaching. However, some good distance learning practices should be used to improve
the teaching process.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

| think that traditional teaching gives
better results than distance teaching.

More than half of students think that traditional teaching gives better results than
distance teaching.

I think that traditional teaching gives better results than
distance teaching.

12.9%

32.3%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree

1 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

16.1%

Average score: 3.45.

This average score shows that face-to-face teaching gives the best results in learning,
but it could be improved if some materials (videos, presentations, quizzes, interactive
materials, etc.) were added to the classical teaching process.



I think that traditional teaching gives better results than
distance teaching.

12.9%

32.3%

W 1 - Strongly disagree

m 2 - Disagree

3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

m 5 - Strongly agree

16.1%

Average score: 3.45.

This average score shows that face-to-face teaching gives the best results in learning,
but it could be improved if some materials (videos, presentations, quizzes, interactive
materials, etc.) were added to the classical teaching process.

This is the proposal of new questions and performance indicators that will be used in
the future evaluations of the newly introduced methods.



ANNEXES

REPORTS OF RESULTS OF SURVEYS OF STUDENTS (STUDENT EVALUATIONS)
AT ALL PARTNER UNIVERSITIES

Annex 1

University of Nis
Report on the results of the Survey of students
of the Faculty of Sciences and Mathematics, University of Nis

(Academic year 2019/20)

The survey of students was conducted in the period 19/06 - 1/07/2020, for the fall semester, and 10/09
—23/09/2020, for the spring semester of the 2019/20 school year.

The survey evaluated the implementation of teaching and learning during this period, as well as quality
of study programs and teaching materials. The survey system was available online through the student
portal application. The marks in the survey have the following meaning:

1 - completely disagree, 2 - mostly disagree, 3 - neither agree nor disagree, 4 - mostly agree, 5 -
completely agree.

Teachers and assistants received the complete information about the assessment only of the subjects
they are engaged in. Dean of the Faculty receives information about teachers and associates who are
rated 3 or less.

Table 1 shows the percent of the evaluated students per study program.

Study program Winter/ summer semester %
BSc Biology 83,7/ 79,85

BSc Geography 73,94/ 68,64

BSc Mathematics 74,8/ 72,22

BSc Computer Science 79,64/ 70,18

BSc Physics 44,07/ 67,65

BSc Chemistry 75,18/ 82,18




MSc Biology 61,11/ 32,14
MSc Ecology and environmental protection 70,37/ 47,06
MSc Geography 58,73/ 40,17
MSc Tourism 68,18/ 52,18
MSc Mathematics 61,43/ 45,28
MSc Computer Science 35,56/ 32,35
MSc Physics 60,00/ 35,71
MSc Chemistry 77,78/ 80,00
MSc Applied Chemistry 94,74/ 16,67
DSc Biology 6,00/ 14,00

DSc Mathematics 12,9/ 26,67

DSc Computer Science 13,33/ 27,50
BSc Physics 7,69/ 25,00

BSc Chemistry 7,41/ 11,11




DEPARTMENT FOR BIOLOGY AND ECOLOGY

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 197 students of Bachelor academic studies - Biology study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 1041.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 2% | 5% | 14% | 18% | 61% | 4.32

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 1% | 5% | 13% | 79% | 4.68
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% | 2% | 8% | 16% | 72% | 4.57

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% | 1% | 8% | 13% | 77% | 4.64

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 1% | 2% | 8% | 16% | 73% | 4.57
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% | 1% | 7% | 15% | 76% | 4.65

levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 2% | 4% | 9% | 14% | 70% | 4.46
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 2% | 7% | 15% | 75% | 4.60
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% | 2% | 7% | 12% | 79% | 4.65
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 1% | 1% | 8% | 12% | 78% | 4.64
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 2% | 7% | 10% | 81% | 4.68




12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 1% | 2% | 10% | 13% | 75% | 4.58
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 1% | 10% | 14% | 73% | 4.54
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% [ 2% | 7% | 12% | 78% | 4.64
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 1% (2% | 7% | 13% | 77% | 4.64

understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 1% | 1% |5% |8% | 86% | 4.79

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% [ 1% |[6% | 9% | 83% | 4.74
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% | 1% |5% |9% | 85% | 4.76
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 1% | 6% | 11% | 81% | 4.69
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 1% | 6% | 9% | 83% | 4.72
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 1% | 1% | 5% | 9% | 83% | 4.72
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.32 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “Prior knowledge
that | had was enough to follow classes”, and the highest grade of 4.79 is an indication of the quality of
the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject range
from 3.57 to 4.94.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 33 students of Master academic studies - Biology study program. Total number of completed
surveys for subjects is 202




Results of the assessment of the quality of teaching process on master academic
studies

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 1% | 0% | 3% | 16% | 79% | 4.72

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 0% | 1% | 11% | 87% | 4.83
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 0% | 1% | 15% | 83% | 4.79

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 3% | 11% | 85% | 4.79

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 1% | 1% | 4% | 11% | 82% | 4.73

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 1% | 16% | 83% | 4.81
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% (3% | 1% | 11% | 83% | 4.71
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% | 1% | 3% | 12% | 83% | 4.75
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 0% | 1% | 0% | 11% | 88% | 4.85
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% | 1% | 2% | 11% | 85% | 4.79
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 1% [0% | 1% | 8% | 89% | 4.85
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 1% | 0% | 4% | 11% | 84% | 4.77

technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 1% | 0% |5% | 9% | 84% | 4.74
classes.




14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% | 0% | 2% | 13% | 84% | 4.79
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 1% | 1% | 2% | 7% | 89% | 4.82
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 1% [ 1% | 1% | 5% | 92% | 4.87
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% | 1% | 1% | 6% |90% | 4.84
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 91% | 4.86
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 1% | 4% | 6% | 88% | 4.79
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 1% 3% | 5% |91% | 4.84
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s freetime | 1% [ 0% | 3% | 7% | 88% | 4.80

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.71 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The workload of
students in the course is in accordance with assigned ECTS points.”, and the highest grade of 4.87 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average

marks per subject range from 4.15 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 18 students of Master academic studies - Ecology and environmental protection study

program. Total number of completed surveys for subjects is 86.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

Average

Statements about the quality of teaching




1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 5% | 0% | 5% |20% | 71% | 4.52
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 5% | 0% | 6% | 8% | 81% | 4.62
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 6% | 1% | 2% | 12% | 79% | 4.57
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 6% | 0% | 5% | 8% |81% | 4.59
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 5% | 2% | 2% | 9% | 81% | 4.60
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 3% | 1% | 5% | 6% | 85% | 4.67
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 5% | 0% | 6% | 14% | 76% | 4.56
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 5% | 0% | 3% | 8% | 84% | 4.66
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 3% | 1% | 5% | 8% | 83% | 4.65
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 3% | 1% | 5% | 6% | 85% | 4.67
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 5% | 0% | 6% | 7% | 83% | 4.63
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 6% | 0% | 3% | 8% | 83% | 4.62
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 6% | 2% | 3% | 7% | 81% | 4.56
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 6% | 1% | 3% | 7% | 83% | 4.59
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 7% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 85% | 4.59
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 5% | 1% | 4% | 6% | 83% | 4.60




17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 6% | 2% | 4% | 4% | 84% | 4.57
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 5% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 84% | 4.61
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 6% | 1% | 5% | 6% | 81% | 4.55
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 5% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 85% | 4.64
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 5% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 84% | 4.62
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.52 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The workload of
students in the course is in accordance with assigned ECTS points.”, and the highest grade of 4.67 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching staff: “The literature covers the entire material necessary for the
exam.” The average marks per subject range from 3.65 to 4.91.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 6 students of Doctorial academic studies - Biology study program. Total number of completed
surveys for subjects is 10.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF | Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 0% | 20% | 80% | 4.80

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
program of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 0% | 0% |20% | 80% | 4.80
teaching.




6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% | 0% | 0% | 10% | 90% | 4.90
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00

consultations.




21. They value and take into account the student’s free 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00
time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assessment.

A grade lower than 5 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The workload of
students in the course is in accordance with assigned ECTS points.”, “The prior knowledge | had was
enough to follow classes.”, “Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching.”. The average
marks per subject range from 4.86 to 4.91.

DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 151 students of Bachelor academic studies - Geography study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 799.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 5% | 5% | 19% | 21% | 50% | 4.07

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 1% | 9% | 16% | 73% | 4.58
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 2% | 11% | 18% | 68% | 4.49

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 2% | 1% | 10% | 16% | 72% | 4.56

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 2% | 2% | 10% | 19% | 68% | 4.50
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 2% | 9% | 16% | 71% | 4.53

levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% | 3% | 13% | 18% | 66% | 4.44
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 1% | 3% | 11% | 20% | 65% | 4.44




practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 2% | 1% | 9% | 16% | 72% | 4.55
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 1% | 9% | 14% | 75% | 4.59
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 1% | 9% | 13% | 75% | 4.61
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 2% | 10% | 17% | 69% | 4.50
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 2% | 13% | 18% | 65% | 4.42
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 1% | 9% | 15% | 73% | 4.57
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 1% | 2% | 10% | 13% | 74% | 4.57
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 2% | 1% | 8% | 10% | 80% | 4.65
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 2% | 1% | 9% | 11% | 78% | 4.63
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 0% | 9% | 9% | 80% | 4.65
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 2% | 8% | 12% | 77% | 4.61
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 2% | 1% | 9% | 10% | 78% | 4.61
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 2% | 9% | 12% | 75% | 4.57

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment




The lowest grade of 4.07 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.65 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the established
schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 3.04 to 4.88.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 35 students of Master academic studies — Geography study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 115.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 3% | 3% | 11% | 12% | 70% | 4.44

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 1% | 5% | 9% | 84% | 4.75
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% | 0% | 7% | 10% | 82% | 4.72

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 2% | 1% | 3% | 9% | 85% | 4.75

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 1% | 3% | 10% | 14% | 73% | 4.56
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% [2% |5% | 8% | 84% | 4.73

levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 2% | 2% | 7% | 9% | 81% | 4.65
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 1% [ 2% | 8% | 11% | 78% | 4.64
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% | 0% | 6% | 11% | 82% | 4.73
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 2% | 8% | 7% | 82% | 4.65
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 1% | 5% | 10% | 83% | 4.73




12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 1% (3% | 8% | 14% | 74% | 4.57
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 2% | 12% | 8% | 77% | 4.56
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 3% | 1% | 5% | 9% | 83% | 4.68

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 3% | 0% | 3% | 10% | 83% | 4.72
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 1% [ 0% 4% | 4% | 90% | 4.83

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% | 1% | 4% | 4% | 90% | 4.82
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% | 1% 4% | 7% | 87% | 4.78
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 1% |4% | 7% | 87% | 4.78
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 2% | 0% | 4% | 9% | 85% | 4.74
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 1% | 2% | 4% | 6% | 87% | 4.75
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.44 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.83 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units ” The average marks per subject
range from 4.24 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 28 students of Master academic studies — Tourism study program. Total number of completed
surveys for subjects is 139.




PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 2% | 5% | 14% | 28% | 50% | 4.19
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 1% | 5% | 19% | 73% | 4.60
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 3% | 12% | 22% | 60% | 4.36
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 3% | 2% | 9% | 24% | 62% | 4.40
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 3% | 1% | 12% | 26% | 59% | 4.37
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% | 4% | 12% | 24% | 59% | 4.37
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% | 1% | 12% | 26% | 60% | 4.44
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 1% | 17% | 18% | 62% | 4.36
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 2% | 1% | 6% | 19% | 72% | 4.58
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 1% | 4% | 12% | 15% | 69% | 4.48
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 1% [0% | 9% | 9% | 81% | 4.68
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 1% | 2% | 12% | 17% | 68% | 4.47
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 1% | 11% | 15% | 71% | 4.53
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 3% | 0% | 9% | 17% | 71% | 4.54

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.




15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 1% | 6% | 15% | 76% | 4.63
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 2% | 1% | 9% | 8% | 81% | 4.65

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% | 1% | 7% | 15% | 76% | 4.64
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% 3% | 5% | 10% | 82% | 4.69
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 1% | 9% | 13% | 76% | 4.60
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 2% | 2% | 7% | 13% | 77% | 4.63
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 1% | 8% | 14% | 76% | 4.61
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.19 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.69 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the established
schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 4.13 to 4.82.

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 110 students of Bachelor academic studies — Mathematics study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 431.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades




TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 4% | 4% | 20% | 15% | 57% | 4.17
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 1% | 10% | 10% | 79% | 4.65
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% | 2% | 11% | 16% | 70% | 4.53
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 2% | 9% | 14% | 75% | 4.61
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 1% | 2% | 10% | 14% | 72% | 4.55
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% | 2% | 9% | 16% | 72% | 4.56
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 3% | 2% | 12% | 15% | 68% | 4.45
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 4% | 12% | 15% | 67% | 4.40
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% | 2% | 7% | 10% | 80% | 4.66
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% | 3% | 8% | 11% | 78% | 4.64
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 2% | 8% | 7% | 81% | 4.65
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 3% | 13% | 14% | 68% | 4.43
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 5% | 5% | 18% | 14% | 59% | 4.17
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% | 2% | 9% | 15% | 74% | 4.59

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.




15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

1%

1%

10%

12%

76%

4.61

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units

0%

1%

7%

8%

84%

4.73

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable
way

1%

2%

9%

14%

75%

4.61

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the
established schedule

0%

1%

8%

9%

82%

4.71

19. They encourage active participation of students during
classes

1%

2%

11%

13%

73%

4.56

20. They are available for all student questions and
consultations

0%

1%

6%

11%

81%

4.71

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

1%

2%

8%

11%

78%

4.62

The lowest grade of 4.17 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.73 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units ” The average marks per subject

range from 3.89 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 42 students of Master academic studies — Mathematics study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 199.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 3% | 3% | 7% | 19% | 69% | 4.48
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 1% | 3% | 6% | 91% | 4.87
of the subject and assessment method.




3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 0% | 8% | 15% | 78% | 4.70
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 1% | 4% | 11% | 84% | 4.79
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 4% | 2% | 6% | 11% | 78% | 4.59
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 1% | 7% | 11% | 82% | 4.74
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% | 0% | 5% | 13% | 82% | 4.76
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% |3% | 7% | 17% | 72% | 4.54
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 0% [1% | 2% | 9% | 89% | 4.87
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% [1% | 1% | 8% |91% | 4.89
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% | 1% | 2% | 6% |91% | 4.88
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 1% | 5% | 12% | 83% | 4.78
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 3% | 7% | 12% | 77% | 4.58
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% |0% | 2% | 7% | 91% | 4.89
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% | 0% | 2% | 9% | 89% | 4.88
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% [0% | 2% | 8% | 89% | 4.87
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% [0% | 3% | 8% |88% | 4.85
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 0% | 2% | 7% | 90% | 4.88




established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% | 1% | 3% | 11% | 85% | 4.80
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% | 1% | 3% | 6% | 91% | 4.87
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 0% | 0% | 2% | 7% | 91% | 4.89
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.48 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.89 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching material: “Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined criteria.” The average marks per subject
range from 3.93 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 8 students of Doctorial academic studies — Mathematics study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 24.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 0% [ 0% | 0% | 17% | 83% | 4.83

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% [ 0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 17% | 83% | 4.83

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 0% | 0% | 4% | 21% | 75% | 4.71

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% [0% | 4% |4% |92% | 4.88
levels of knowledge.




7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% |0% | 0% | 8% | 92% | 4.92
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% [0% | 8% |21% | 71% | 4.63
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 0% | 0% | 0% | 13% | 88% | 4.88
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% [0% | 0% |8% |92% | 4.92
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% | 0% | 0% | 13% | 88% | 4.88
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% | 25% | 75% | 4.75
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% [ 0% | 0% | 25% | 75% | 4.75
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% [0% | 0% |4% |96% | 4.96
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% 0% | 0% | 8% |92% | 4.92
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% 0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 0% | 0% | 12% | 88% | 4.88
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% [0% | 0% |4% |96% | 4.96
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% [0% | 0% |4% |96% | 4.96
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s freetime | 0% | 0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge




assesment

The lowest grade of 4.63 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “T Teaching is
interactive and includes examples from practice.”, and the highest grade of 4.96 was given to a high
number of statements. The average marks per subject range from 3.86 to 4.91.

DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCES

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 159 students of the Bachelor academic studies —Computer sciences study program. The total

number of completed surveys for subjects is 623.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 6% | 8% | 20% | 20% | 47% | 3.93
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 2% | 9% | 18% | 69% | 4.50
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 4% | 13% | 22% | 58% | 4.31
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 2% | 2% | 10% | 20% | 65% | 4.45
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 1% | 2% | 9% | 21% | 67% | 4.49
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 2% | 9% | 26% | 61% | 4.42
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 4% | 3% | 11% | 21% | 61% | 4.33
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 4% | 4% | 13% | 20% | 59% | 4.26




practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 3% | 1% | 9% | 21% | 65% | 4.43
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 3% | 1% | 12% | 17% | 67% | 4.43
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 3% | 1% | 9% | 17% | 69% | 4.48
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 3% | 3% | 14% | 19% | 61% | 4.32
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 5% | 6% | 14% | 23% | 52% | 4.12
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 2% | 10% | 18% | 67% | 4.47
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 2% | 10% | 19% | 66% | 4.44
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 1% | 1% | 8% | 14% | 76% | 4.61
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 2% | 2% | 11% | 17% | 67% | 4.46
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% | 1% | 8% | 15% | 75% | 4.61
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 3% | 12% | 17% | 66% | 4.42
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 2% | 9% | 15% | 73% | 4.57
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 1% | 9% | 15% | 73% | 4.56

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment




The lowest grade of 3.93 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.61 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the established
schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 3.41 to 4.94.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 16 students of Master academic studies —Computer sciences study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 55.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 0% | 0% | 5% | 4% | 91% | 4.85
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 0% | 0% | 5% | 95% | 4.95
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 0% | 2% | 7% | 91% | 4.89
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% |5% | 95% | 4.95
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 0% | 0% | 2% | 4% | 95% | 4.93
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% |0% | 0% | 7% | 93% | 4.93
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% [ 0% | 0% | 6% | 95% | 4.95
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% | 0% | 0% | 9% |91% | 4.91
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 0% |0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% | 0% | 0% | 5% | 95% | 4.95
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 0% [0% | 0% |5% |95% | 4.95




12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 2% |5% |93% | 4.91
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 0% | 2% | 7% | 89% | 4.82
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% |0% | 0% | 5% | 95% | 4.95

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 7% | 93% | 4.93
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% |0% | 1% | 8% |91% | 4.90

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% | 0% | 1% | 10% | 89% | 4.88
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 0% | 1% | 10% | 89% | 4.88
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% [0% | 1% | 8% |91% | 4.90
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% | 0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s freetime | 0% | 0% | 0% | 4% | 96% | 4.96
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.82 was given to the statements about the objectivity of assessment: “The
student's work is monitored and evaluated during classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.96 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching staff: “They are available for all student questions and
consultations.” The average marks per subject range from 4.26 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 2 students of Doctorial academic studies —Computer sciences study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 18.




PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 6% | 22% | 72% | 4.67
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% [0% | 11% | 17% | 72% | 4.61
program of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% |0% | 0% |33% | 67% | 4.67
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% |17% | 83% | 4.83
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 0% | 0% | 11% | 89% | 4.89
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 0% | 11% | 89% | 4.89
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% [0% | 6% |33% |61% | 4.56
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% | 6% |94% |4.94
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 0% | 0% | 6% |22% | 72% | 4.67
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% |56% | 44% | 4.44
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% | 0% | 11% | 33% | 56% | 4.44
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% [0% | 0% |5% | 100% | 5.00

the exam is professional and in accordance with the
defined criteria.




15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 7% | 100% | 5.00
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% | 0% | 0% |6% |94% |4.94

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable | 0% | 0% | 0% | 28% | 72% | 4.72
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 0% | 11% | 17% | 72% | 4.61
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during | 0% | 0% | 6% | 44% | 50% | 4.44
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% |0% | 0% |6% |94% | 4.94
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free 0% |0% | 0% |4% | 100% | 5.00
time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assesment

The lowest grade of 4.44 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching material: “The
teaching material is clear, understandable and technical well done.”, the one about the objectivity of
assessment: "The student's work is monitored and evaluated during classes”, as well as the one about
the quality of teaching staff: ” They encourage active participation of students during classes”. The
highest grade of 5.00 was given to a total of 5 statements. The average marks per subject range from
4.00 to 4.91.

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 29 students of Bachelor academic studies —Physics study program. Total number of completed
surveys for subjects is 145.




PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 5% | 2% | 10% | 10% | 73% | 4.45
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 3% | 1% | 6% | 5% | 85% | 4.66
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 3% | 4% | 6% | 11% | 76% | 4.52
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 2% | 3% | 7% | 5% | 83% | 4.63
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 3% | 2% | 6% | 15% | 74% | 4.54
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% | 1% | 6% | 10% | 78% | 4.57
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% | 1% | 6% | 10% | 78% | 4.57
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 3% | 3% | 6% | 10% | 79% | 4.57
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 4% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 83% | 4.62
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 1% | 1% | 6% | 9% | 81% | 4.61
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 3% | 1% | 4% | 8% | 83% | 4.68
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 4% | 4% | 6% | 10% | 76% | 4.49
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 3% | 1% | 6% | 10% | 79% | 4.61
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 3% | 1% | 4% | 11% | 80% | 4.63

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined




criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 3% | 2% | 4% | 12% | 79% | 4.63
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 4% | 1% | 3% | 6% | 87% | 4.70

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 4% | 3% | 4% | 7% | 82% | 4.59
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 4% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 88% | 4.72
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 5% | 1% | 5% | 7% | 82% | 4.59
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 85% | 4.66
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s freetime | 4% | 0% | 4% | 7% | 84% | 4.67
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.45 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.72 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the established
schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 3.27 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 12 students of Master academic studies — Physics study program. Total number of completed
surveys for subjects is 74.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 4% | 7% | 11% | 18% | 61% | 4.24

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 1% | 8% | 5% | 84% | 4.69




of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 3% | 0% | 7% | 18% | 73% | 4.58
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% | 3% | 4% | 16% | 76% | 4.62
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 1% | 4% | 8% | 14% | 73% | 4.53
teaching.

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 4% | 3% | 18% | 76% | 4.65
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 5% | 1% | 4% | 14% | 76% | 4.53
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 5% | 1% | 4% | 12% | 77% | 4.54
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 3% | 1% | 7% | 12% | 77% | 4.59
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 3% | 1% | 4% | 9% | 82% | 4.68
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 3% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 85% | 4.69
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 1% | 4% | 8% | 12% | 74% | 4.54
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 3% | 3% | 7% | 23% | 65% | 4.45
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% | 0% | 7% | 14% | 76% | 4.57
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 3% | 1% | 8% | 18% | 70% | 4.51
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% | 1% | 2% | 13% | 84% | 4.81
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 2% | 2% | 5% | 20% | 72% | 4.59




way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 2% | 3% | 12% | 81% | 4.69
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 5% | 2% | 4% | 20% | 70% | 4.49
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 4% | 4% | 13% | 79% | 4.65
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 1% | 2% | 16% | 78% | 4.67

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.24 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior

knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.81 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject

range from 3.88 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 4 students of Doctorial academic studies — Physics study program. Total number of completed

surveys for subjects is 5.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
program of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

teaching.




6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
listed in the subject specification

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% [0% | 0% | 23% | 65% | 4.45
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% [0% | 0% | 14% | 76% | 4.57
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 18% | 70% | 4.51
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 5.00

consultations




21. They value and take into account the student’s free
time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assesment

0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 0%

5.00

All statements have been rated by the highest score of 5.00.

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 132 students of Bachelor academic studies — Chemistry study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 5.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 5% | 6% | 12% | 21% | 57% | 4.21
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 1% | 6% | 13% | 78% | 4.63
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 2% | 8% | 17% | 71% | 4.52
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% [ 2% | 6% | 15% | 76% | 4.63
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 3% | 1% | 6% | 17% | 73% | 4.57
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 2% | 6% | 17% | 73% | 4.58
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 4% | 4% | 9% | 14% | 69% | 4.41

with assigned ECTS points.




8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 2% | 10% | 16% | 69% | 4.48
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 3% | 1% | 6% | 12% | 78% | 4.62
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 3% | 2% | 6% | 11% | 79% | 4.60
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 2% | 5% | 11% | 80% | 4.65
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 3% | 2% | 8% | 16% | 71% | 4.50
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 1% | 4% | 11% | 16% | 65% | 4.34
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 3% | 2% | 7% | 14% | 74% | 4.54
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 3% | 2% | 8% | 12% | 75% | 4.52
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 2% | 1% | 3% | 10% | 84% | 4.73
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 2% | 1% | 5% | 13% | 79% | 4.65
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 1% | 4% | 11% | 83% | 4.73
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 2% | 6% | 14% | 77% | 4.61
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 2% | 1% | 4% | 12% | 81% | 4.69
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 1% | 6% | 12% | 80% | 4.66

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment




The lowest grade of 4.21 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior

knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.73 are indications of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” And “They regularly hold all
forms of classes, following the established schedule”. The average marks per subject range from 3.79 to

4.95.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 14 students of Master academic studies — Physics study program. Total number of completed

surveys for subjects is 74.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 0% | 0% | 20% | 22% | 58% | 4.38
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 1% | 5% | 20% | 73% | 4.65
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 1% | 8% |34% | 57% | 4.46
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 7% | 26% | 68% | 4.61
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 0% | 7% | 27% | 66% | 4.59
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 5% | 22% | 73% | 4.68
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% | 4% | 11% | 23% | 62% | 4.43
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% | 3% | 16% | 24% | 57% | 4.35
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 1% | 8% | 18% | 73% | 4.62
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 1% | 1% | 4% | 23% | 70% | 4.59

the exam.




11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 0% |8% | 14% | 77% | 4.65

12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 1% | 1% | 8% | 32% | 57% | 4.42
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 1% | 5% | 15% | 18% | 61% | 4.31
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% | 1% | 8% | 18% | 73% | 4.62
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% | 0% | 12% | 22% | 66% | 4.54

understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% | 2% | 10% | 14% | 75% | 4.62

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% | 2% | 11% | 14% | 74% | 4.60
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 0% | 7% | 13% | 78% | 4.64
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 1% | 11% | 17% | 69% | 4.50
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 2% | 7% | 14% | 77% | 4.65
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 0% | 11% | 9% | 78% | 4.60
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.31 was given to the statements about the objectivity of assessment: “The
student's work is monitored and evaluated during classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.68 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching: “Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate levels of
knowledge.” The average marks per subject range from 4.00 to 4.96.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 18 students of Master academic studies — Chemistry study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 94.




PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 3% | 2% | 4% | 11% | 80% | 4.62

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 1% | 5% | 2% | 90% | 4.80
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% [ 2% | 12% | 3% | 82% | 4.63

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% (2% | 7% | 4% | 85% | 4.70

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 5% | 1% | 9% | 9% | 77% | 4.50
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 81% | 4.59

levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 5% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 84% | 4.59
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 3% | 1% [ 6% | 9% | 81% | 4.63
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 90% | 4.77
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% |91% | 4.78
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 1% [ 2% 3% | 2% |91% | 4.81

12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 85% | 4.69
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 1% | 2% | 6% | 4% | 86% | 4.72
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% | 1% [5% | 5% | 87% | 4.77

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined




criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 1% | 1% |5% |5% | 87% | 4.77
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 1% [ 1% 3% | 6% | 90% | 4.83
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% | 1% | 5% |5% | 88% | 4.80
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% [ 1% | 2% |3% | 93% | 4.85
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 1% | 2% | 5% |91% | 4.84
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% [ 1% | 1% [ 5% |91% | 4.84
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 92% | 4.83
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge

assesment

The lowest grade of 4.50 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “Equipment and
technical support fit the forms of teaching” and the highest grade of 4.85 is an indication of the quality
of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the established schedule”. The

average marks per subject range from 3.64 to 4.94.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 4 students of Doctorial academic studies — Chemistry study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 10.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY
OF TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow
classes.

10%

0%

0%

0%

90%

4.60




2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% |10% 0% | 0% |90% | 4.70
program of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% |10% | 0% |0% |90% | 4.70
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% |0% |0% | 100% | 5.00
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 0% |10% | 0% | 90% | 4.80
teaching.

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% |0% (0% |0% | 100% | 5.00
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance | 0% | 0% |[0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 10% | 0% | 0% | 0% |90% | 4.60
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the 0% | 0% |10% | 0% |90% |4.80
literature listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for | 0% | 10% | 0% | 10% | 80% | 4.60
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 10% | 10% | 0% | 0% | 80% | 4.30
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% |0% | 0% |0% | 100% | 5.00
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% |0% | 0% |0% | 100% |5.00
the exam is professional and in accordance with the

defined criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% [0% |0% | 100% | 5.00
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 0% |0% | 0% |0% | 100% |5.00




17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% |0% |8% |0% |92% | 4.83
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 8% |0% (0% | 0% |92% | 4.67
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free 8% |0% | 0% |0% |92% | 4.67
time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assessment

The lowest grade of 4.30 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching material: “Teaching
material is available.” and the highest grade of 5.00 has been achieved by a total of 10 statements. The
average marks per subject range from 3.50 to 4.93.

General observations from the surveys

Bachelor academic studies

The evaluation of the quality of the teaching process, in the largest number of study programs, showed
that the statements on the topics of prior knowledge for monitoring lectures and monitoring and
evaluating students during classes were evaluated with the lowest grade, while the statements related
to the preparation of teachers/associates for teaching and regular organising classes according to the
established schedule got the highest grade.

Master academic Studies

The evaluation of the quality of the teaching process, in the largest number of study programs, showed
that the statement related to prior students’ knowledge were evaluated with the lowest grade while
they gave the highest grade for the preparation of teachers/collaborators for teaching units.

Doctorial academic studies




The evaluation of the quality of the teaching process, in the largest number of study programs, showed
statements on the topic of available equipment and teaching material, and the highest grade was given
to a greater number of statements.

Comments of respondents from the Questionnaire for assessment of the quality of teaching process

It is evident that there is a small number of specific comments: objections, proposals and suggestions for
improving the quality of teaching, quality of teaching material, objectivity of assessment and quality of
teaching staff by subjects.

Among the comments are comments of the type:
- the subject is interesting, meaningful, well-conceived, an excellent basis for the next courses;

- perfect approach to the work and explanation of the material; especially paying attention to the
essential objectives that motivate students to work harder;

- a good lecturer dedicated to students;

- a lot can be learned during the lectures themselves.

Annex I-2

Report on the results of the Survey of students
of the Faculty of Sciences and Mathematics, University of Nis

(Academic year 2020/21)

The survey of students was conducted in the period 16/06 - 10/07/2021, for the winter semester, and
16/08 — 23/08/2020, for the summer semester of the 2020/21 school year.

The survey evaluated the implementation of teaching and learning during this period, as well as quality
of study programs and teaching materials. The survey system was available online through the student
portal application. The marks in the survey have the following meaning:



1 - completely disagree, 2 - mostly disagree, 3 - neither agree nor disagree, 4 - mostly agree, 5 -
completely agree.

Teachers and assistants received the complete information about the assessment only of the subjects
they are engaged in. Dean of the Faculty receives information about teachers and associates who are
rated 3 or less.

The following table shows the percent of the evaluated students per study program.

Study program Winter/ summer semester %
BSc Biology 82,22/ 81,25
BSc Geography 78,00/ 77,70
BSc Mathematics 81,60/ 77,60
BSc Computer Science 76,60/ 71,20
BSc Physics 61,02/ 54,24
BSc Chemistry 84,25/ 76,86
MSc Biology 81,48/ 71,70
MSc Ecology and environmental protection 80,00/ 70,83
MSc Geography 47,89/ 45,45
MSc Tourism 52,5/ 58,33
MSc Mathematics 53,03/ 61,29
MSc Computer Science 37,50/ 29,79
MSc Physics 70,59/ 47,06
MSc Chemistry 70,00/ 60,00
MSc Applied Chemistry 84,62/92,31
DSc Biology 8,51/ 10,87
DSc Mathematics 13,33/ 16,67
DSc Computer Science 13,33/ 6,25
BSc Physics 11,76/ 5,88
BSc Chemistry 15,38/ 11,54




DEPARTMENT FOR BIOLOGY AND ECOLOGY

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 288 students of Bachelor academic studies - Biology study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 1687.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 3% | 4% | 13% | 14% | 66% | 4.35

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 1% | 7% | 12% | 78% | 4.64
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 2% | 9% | 13% | 74% | 4.55

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 2% | 3% | 8% | 13% | 74% | 4.58

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 2% | 2% | 8% | 13% | 75% | 4.55
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% [ 2% | 8% | 13% | 76% | 4.60

levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 3% | 3% | 8% | 13% | 72% | 4.46
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 2% | 7% | 13% | 75% | 4.58
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 2% | 1% | 8% | 11% | 78% | 4.63
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 2% | 7% | 11% | 80% | 4.62




the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 2% | 8% | 10% | 79% | 4.64

12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 2% | 9% | 12% | 77% | 4.59
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 3% | 9% | 13% | 73% | 4.52
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 2% | 8% | 13% | 76% | 4.58
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 2% | 8% | 12% | 77% | 4.59

understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units 1% | 1% | 6% |9% | 83% | 4.72

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% | 1% | 7% | 11% | 80% | 4.67
way

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% | 1% | 7% | 11% | 80% | 4.67
established schedule

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 1% | 6% | 10% | 82% | 4.71
classes

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 2% | 7% | 12% | 79% | 4.65
consultations

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 1% | 2% | 6% | 11% | 80% | 4.67
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assesment

The lowest grade of 4.35 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “Prior knowledge
that | had was enough to follow classes”, and the highest grade of 4.72 is an indication of the quality of
the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject range
from 3.77 to 4.91.




The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 33 students of Master academic studies - Biology study program. Total number of completed
surveys for subjects is 202

Results of the assessment of the quality of teaching process on master academic
studies

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 1% | 1% |[5% | 8% | 85% | 4.76

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program 1% | 1% | 4% | 5% | 89% | 4.81
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% | 1% | 6% | 6% | 86% | 4.76

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 3% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 86% | 4.72

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 3% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 84% | 4.66

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 1% | 4% | 7% | 86% | 4.76
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 2% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 87% | 4.75
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 0% | 5% | 6% |87% | 4.76
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% | 1% | 6% | 4% | 88% | 4.78
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary forthe | 1% | 1% | 5% | 6% | 87% | 4.78
exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 0% | 5% | 5% |88% | 4.77

12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 1% | 0% | 7% | 6% | 86% | 4.75




technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 3% |2% | 7% | 5% | 84% | 4.66
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 0% | 5% | 5% |87% | 4.76

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 1% | 5% | 4% | 88% | 4.77
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 1% | 1% | 4% | 5% | 90% | 4.83
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 2% | 1% | 4% | 5% | 89% | 4.79
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 1% | 4% | 4% | 89% | 4.78

established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 1% | 5% | 4% | 88% | 4.76
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 1% | 4% | 5% | 89% | 4.79
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 1% | 5% | 3% | 88% | 4.75
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.66 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “Equipment and
technical support fit the forms of teaching.”, and the highest grade of 4.83 is an indication of the quality
of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject range
from 4.28 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 33 students of Master academic studies - Ecology and environmental protection study
program. Total number of completed surveys for subjects is 164.




PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 7% | 2% | 4% | 12% | 76% | 4.48
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 7% | 1% | 2% | 6% | 84% | 4.58
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 8% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 80% | 4.48
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 7% [ 4% | 4% | 4% | 80% | 4.48
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 8% | 2% | 4% | 6% | 80% | 4.49
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 6% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 82% | 4.54
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 7% | 4% | 2% | 8% | 79% | 4.47
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 7% [ 2% | 4% | 7% | 80% | 4.52
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 7% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 85% | 4.60
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 5% | 1% | 4% | 3% | 86% | 4.63
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 6% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 87% | 4.64
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 6% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 86% | 4.61
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 9% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 84% | 4.54
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 7% | 1% | 2% | 7% | 84% | 4.59

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.




15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 8% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 84% | 4.55
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 1% | 1% | 1% | 4% | 90% | 4.74
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 5% | 1% | 4% | 4% | 87% | 4.67
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 5% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 90% | 4.73
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 6% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 87% | 4.64
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 6% | 1% | 3% |3% | 87% | 4.64
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 6% | 0% | 1% | 4% | 88% | 4.68

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.47 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The workload of
students in the course is in accordance with assigned ECTS points.”, and the highest grade of 4.74 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average

marks per subject range from 1.07 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 8 students of Master academic studies — Biology study program. Total number of completed

surveys for subjects is 17.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 6% | 18% | 76% | 4.71
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% | 0% | 6% | 6% |88% | 4.82

program of the subject and assessment method.




3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 0% | 0% | 12% | 88% | 4.88
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 12% | 88% | 4.88
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 6% | 0% [ 6% | 0% |88% |4.65
teaching.

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 0% | 12% | 88% | 4.88
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% |0% | 6% | 6% |78% |4.82
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% | 0% | 0% | 12% | 88% | 4.88
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% 0% | 0% |6% |94% | 4.94
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% |0% | 0% | 6% |94% | 4.94
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% 0% | 0% |6% |88% |4.71
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% | 0% | 0% | 12% | 88% | 4.88
the exam is professional and in accordance with the

defined criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% | 0% | 0% | 12% | 88% | 4.88
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

way.




18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.65 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “Equipment and
technical support fit the forms of teaching.”, and the highest grade of 5.00 was given to a total of 7
statements. The average marks per subject range from 4.48 to 4.93.

DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 231 students of Bachelor academic studies — Geography study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 1217.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 5% | 4% | 13% | 13% | 65% | 4.30
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 3% | 2% | 8% | 10% | 77% | 4.57
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 3% | 2% | 8% | 13% | 74% | 4.53
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 3% | 1% | 8% | 12% | 76% | 4.57
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 3% | 2% | 9% | 12% | 75% | 4.54
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 3% | 1% | 8% | 11% | 77% | 4.59




levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 3% | 2% | 7% | 11% | 76% | 4.55
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 3% | 1% | 9% | 11% | 76% | 4.54
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 3% | 1% | 6% | 10% | 80% | 4.62
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 3% | 1% | 7% | 10% | 79% | 4.62
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 3% | 1% | 6% | 11% | 79% | 4.63
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 3% | 1% | 8% | 12% | 76% | 4.56
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 3% | 1% | 8% | 12% | 76% | 4.56
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 2% | 7% | 11% | 78% | 4.61
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 3% | 2% | 6% | 10% | 79% | 4.61
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 3% | 2% | 6% | 8% | 82% | 4.65
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 3% | 1% | 7% | 10% | 79% | 4.62
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 3% | 1% | 6% | 9% | 81% | 4.63
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 3% | 1% | 6% | 10% | 79% | 4.62
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 3% | 1% | 6% | 9% | 81% | 4.65

consultations.




21. They value and take into account the student’s free time
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

3% | 1% [ 6% | 9% | 81%

4.63

The lowest grade of 4.30 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior

knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.65 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject

range from 4.03 to 4.90.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 63 students of Master academic studies — Geography study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 253.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 2% | 1% | 13% | 20% | 64% | 4.41
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 3% | 7% | 15% | 74% | 4.55
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 2% | 8% | 15% | 73% | 4.55
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% (2% | 9% | 17% | 71% | 4.56
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 2% | 3% | 6% | 18% | 71% | 4.55
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 1% | 9% | 17% | 72% | 4.57
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 3% | 4% | 6% | 15% | 72% | 4.51
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 2% | 7% | 15% | 74% | 4.58
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 2% | 1% | 6% | 17% | 74% | 4.61

listed in the subject specification.




10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 1% | 6% | 13% | 78% | 4.64
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 1% | 5% | 15% | 77% | 4.67

12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 3% | 8% | 15% | 72% | 4.53
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 1% [ 3% | 9% | 18% | 69% | 4.50
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 1% | 7% | 14% | 76% | 4.62
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 2% | 6% | 17% | 75% | 4.61

understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 1% | 0% | 5% | 14% | 79% | 4.70

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% [ 0% | 7% | 13% | 79% | 4.68
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% | 2% | 7% | 10% | 81% | 4.68
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 2% | 7% | 13% | 77% | 4.63
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 2% | 8% | 11% | 79% | 4.64
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 1% | 2% | 6% | 11% | 81% | 4.68
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.41 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.70 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject
range from 2.93 to 4.93.




The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 39 students of Master academic studies — Tourism study program. Total number of completed

surveys for subjects is 185.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 1% | 2% | 11% | 27% | 60% | 4.44
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 0% | 6% | 23% | 70% | 4.62
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% | 1% | 8% | 26% | 64% | 4.52
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% | 1% | 8% | 26% | 65% | 4.55
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 1% | 3% | 8% |22% | 67% | 4.51
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% | 2% | 6% | 23% | 68% | 4.55
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% | 1% | 7% | 24% | 69% | 4.61
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% | 2% | 8% | 23% | 68% | 4.57
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 5% | 19% | 76% | 4.71
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 1% | 1% | 6% | 16% | 77% | 4.69
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 1% | 2% | 8% | 14% | 76% | 4.63
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% [1% |5% | 17% | 76% | 4.69
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% | 1% | 4% |21% | 75% | 4.70

classes.




14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% | 1% | 4% | 16% | 79% | 4.73

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 1% | 1% | 4% | 13% | 82% | 4.75
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% | 0% | 4% | 15% | 80% | 4.75

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% | 1% | 5% | 16% | 78% | 4.71
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 1% | 5% | 12% | 82% | 4.75
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% [0% | 5% |17% | 78% | 4.72
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 1% | 3% | 15% | 81% | 4.75
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 0% | 2% | 3% | 13% | 81% | 4.74
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.44 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.75 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” and “They are available for all
student questions and consultations.”, as well as the objectivity of assessment: “Through assessment
process, the teacher assesses understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as analytical
thinking.” . The average marks per subject range from 4.37 to 4.93.

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 197 students of Bachelor academic studies — Mathematics study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 820.




PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 4% | 4% | 15% | 17% | 60% | 4.24
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 1% | 9% | 15% | 74% | 4.60
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 1% | 11% | 15% | 72% | 4.58
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% | 1% | 9% | 16% | 73% | 4.59
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 1% | 2% | 10% | 18% | 69% | 4.53
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 1% | 9% | 17% | 72% | 4.59
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 3% | 2% | 12% | 15% | 69% | 4.45
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 2% | 12% | 17% | 67% | 4.45
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% | 1% | 8% | 13% | 78% | 4.66
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 1% | 9% | 14% | 75% | 4.59
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 0% | 0% | 8% | 12% | 79% | 4.69
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 2% | 11% | 16% | 70% | 4.50
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 3% | 4% | 14% | 16% | 63% | 4.31
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% | 2% | 8% | 14% | 76% | 4.61

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.




15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 1% | 1% | 8% | 14% | 75% | 4.60
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 1% | 1% | 8% | 11% | 79% | 4.67
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% | 1% | 10% | 13% | 75% | 4.58
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% [ 1% | 8% | 11% | 79% | 4.67
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 1% | 11% | 13% | 73% | 4.53
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 1% | 9% | 11% | 78% | 4.64
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 2% | 1% | 9% | 11% | 77% | 4.62

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.24 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior

knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.67 are indications of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” and “They regularly hold all
forms of classes, following the established schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 4.22 to

4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 70 students of Master academic studies — Mathematics study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 288.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 1% | 3% | 15% | 13% | 68% | 4.44
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 1% | 8% | 5% | 85% | 4.74

of the subject and assessment method.




3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 1% | 9% | 10% | 79% | 4.67
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 1% | 10% | 10% | 78% | 4.66
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 1% | 13% | 9% | 76% | 4.60
teaching.

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 1% | 12% | 8% | 79% | 4.65
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% | 2% | 11% | 6% | 81% | 4.65
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 1% (3% |11% | 8% | 77% | 4.59
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 1% | 9% | 4% | 86% | 4.76
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% | 1% | 8% |3% |88% |4.76
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% | 0% | 8% |4% | 88% | 4.80
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 1% | 9% | 9% | 80% | 4.67
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 6% | 3% | 13% | 6% | 73% | 4.36
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% | 1% | 10% | 4% | 86% | 4.75
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% | 1% | 10% | 7% | 82% | 4.70
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% | 1% | 7% | 6% | 86% | 4.78
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% [1% | 7% | 6% | 86% | 4.77

way.




18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 1% | 7% | 4% | 88% | 4.79
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 1% | 10% | 7% | 81% | 4.67
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% | 1% | 7% | 4% | 88% | 4.79
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s freetime | 1% | 1% | 7% | 4% | 88% | 4.77

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.36 was given to the statements about the objectivity of assessment: “The

student's work is monitored and evaluated during classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.80 id an

indication of the quality of the teaching material: “Teaching material is available.” The average marks

per subject range from 2.96 to 4.94.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 8 students of Doctorial academic studies — Mathematics study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 19.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 0% | 5% | 95% | 4.95
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% | 0% | 0% | 11% | 89% | 4.89
program of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% |0% | 0% | 11% | 89% | 4.89
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 11% | 89% | 4.89
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% |0% | 5% |5% |89% |4.84
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% 0% | 0% |21% | 79% | 4.79
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% | 0% | 0% |11% | 89% | 4.89

with assigned ECTS points.




8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% | 0% | 0% |21% | 79% | 4.79
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% |5% | 95% | 4.95
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% | 0% | 0% | 16% | 84% | 4.84
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% 0% | 5% |11% | 84% | 4.79
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% |5% |95% | 4.95
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% | 0% | 0% |11% | 89% | 4.89
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam is professional and in accordance with the

defined criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% 0% | 0% | 5% |95% |4.78
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 4.77
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% |0% | 0% | 10% | 90% | 4.79
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during | 0% | 0% | 0% | 15% | 85% | 4.67
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 4.79
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 4.77

time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assessment.




The lowest grade of 4.79 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “Teaching contents
enable the acquisition of advocate levels of knowledge.”, and the highest grade of 5.00 was given to 2
statements in the “objectivity of assessment” category. The average marks per subject range from 4.18

to 4.93.

DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCES

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 271 students of Bachelor academic studies — Computer Sciences study program. Total number

of completed surveys for subjects is 1114.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 5% | 5% | 16% | 17% | 57% | 4.17
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 1% | 11% | 17% | 69% | 4.48
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 3% | 1% | 13% | 19% | 64% | 4.39
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 2% | 1% | 10% | 19% | 68% | 4.50
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 2% | 1% | 10% | 17% | 70% | 4.52
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 2% | 12% | 18% | 67% | 4.46
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 4% | 2% | 13% | 17% | 64% | 4.35
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 3% | 2% | 13% | 17% | 65% | 4.39
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 2% | 1% | 10% | 15% | 71% | 4.53

listed in the subject specification.




10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 1% | 11% | 16% | 70% | 4.51
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 1% | 10% | 14% | 72% | 4.52

12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 3% | 2% | 12% | 17% | 66% | 4.41
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 4% | 4% | 14% | 17% | 61% | 4.27
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 2% | 11% | 19% | 66% | 4.45
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 1% | 11% | 18% | 67% | 4.46

understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 2% | 1% | 9% | 12% | 75% | 4.56

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 3% | 2% | 11% | 15% | 69% | 4.46
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 1% | 10% | 13% | 74% | 4.56
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 3% | 3% | 12% | 14% | 68% | 4.41
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 2% | 1% | 10% | 13% | 73% | 4.52
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 3% | 2% | 10% | 13% | 72% | 4.49
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.17 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.56 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” And “They regularly hold all
forms of classes, following the established schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 3.87 to
4.87.




The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 32 students of Master academic studies — Computer sciences study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 138.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 0% | 1% | 17% | 7% | 75% | 4.56
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 0% | 14% | 3% | 83% | 4.68
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 0% | 14% | 6% | 80% | 4.65
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% | 0% | 14% | 4% | 81% | 4.64
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 1% | 14% | 4% | 81% | 4.66
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% | 1% | 14% | 6% | 79% | 4.62
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% | 1% | 14% | 4% | 80% | 4.62
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 1% | 0% | 16% | 6% | 78% | 4.59
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 14% | 6% | 80% | 4.65
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% | 1% | 14% | 6% | 80% | 4.64
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 0% [ 0% | 14% | 5% | 81% | 4.67
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% [0% |15% | 7% | 78% | 4.63
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 1% | 1% | 15% | 7% | 75% | 4.52




classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% | 0% | 13% | 5% | 82% | 4.69
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% | 0% | 13% | 5% | 82% | 4.69

understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% | 0% | 13% | 5% | 83% | 4.70

17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% | 0% | 14% | 5% | 80% | 4.66
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 0% | 13% | 5% | 81% | 4.68
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% | 0% | 14% | 6% | 80% | 4.66
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% | 0% | 14% | 4% | 82% | 4.67
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 0% | 0% | 13% | 5% | 82% | 4.69
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.52 was given to the statements about the objectivity of assessment: “The
student's work is monitored and evaluated during classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.70 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average
marks per subject range from 2.93 to 4.96.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 2 students of Doctorial academic studies — Computer sciences study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 10.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF | Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00




2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
program of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
teaching.

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00




17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assessment.

All statements were rated a perfect score of 5.00 .

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 68 students of Bachelor academic studies — Physics study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 353.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 4% | 2% | 14% | 14% | 62% | 4.25
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 2% | 7% | 7% | 83% | 4.67
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 2% | 8% | 13% | 75% | 4.56
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 2% | 3% | 8% | 12% | 76% | 4.56
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 2% | 4% | 8% | 16% | 69% | 4.46

teaching.




6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% (3% | 7% | 11% | 77% | 4.60
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 3% | 2% | 8% | 11% | 77% | 4.57
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 3% | 3% | 8% | 15% | 72% | 4.49
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 2% | 2% | 6% | 8% | 82% | 4.67
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 3% | 2% | 7% | 9% | 80% | 4.67
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 2% | 6% | 7% | 83% | 4.67
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 3% | 4% | 9% | 16% | 68% | 4.67
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 3% | 2% | 10% | 12% | 73% | 4.50
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 3% | 5% | 10% | 80% | 4.64
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 2% | 7% | 10% | 78% | 4.60
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 2% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 87% | 4.74
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 2% | 2% | 7% | 9% | 80% | 4.64
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 1% | 6% | 6% | 86% | 4.72
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 2% | 6% | 13% | 77% | 4.60
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 2% | 2% | 5% | 7% | 84% | 4.69

consultations.




21. They value and take into account the student’s free time
and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

3%

2%

6%

8%

82%

4.65

The lowest grade of 4.25 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior

knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.74 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject

range from 3.04 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by

surveying 19 students of Master academic studies — Physics study program. Total number of completed

surveys for subjects is 113.




PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 0% | 3% | 19% | 12% | 67% | 4.43
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 0% | 1% | 18% | 9% | 73% | 4.53
of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% | 3% |21% | 10% | 65% | 4.35
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% [ 2% | 20% | 8% | 70% | 4.46
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 2% | 2% | 26% | 8% | 63% | 4.28
teaching.
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 3% | 20% | 11% | 66% | 4.41
levels of knowledge.
7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 3% | 4% | 22% | 8% | 63% | 4.24
with assigned ECTS points.
8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 1% | 4% | 20% | 9% | 66% | 4.36
practice.
Statements about the quality of teaching materials
9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% [ 0% |19% | 7% | 73% | 4.50
listed in the subject specification.
10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 1% | 1% | 19% | 10% | 69% | 4.45
the exam.
11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 0% | 21% | 5% | 72% | 4.45
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 1% | 19% | 9% | 70% | 4.44
technical well done
Statements about the objectivity of assessment
13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 1% | 21% | 6% | 70% | 4.42
classes.
14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 3% | 2% | 19% | 3% | 73% | 4.42

the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined
criteria.




15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 3% | 19% | 4% | 73% | 4.42
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% [ 0% | 19% | 10% | 71% | 4.52
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% | 1% | 21% | 8% | 70% | 4.48
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% [ 0% | 20% | 5% | 73% | 4.51
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 1% | 19% | 8% | 72% | 4.49
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% | 1% | 22% | 5% | 71% | 4.46
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 1% | 1% | 20% | 6% | 72% | 4.46

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.25 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The workload of
students in the course is in accordance with assigned ECTS points.”, and the highest grade of 4.53 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching: “Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program of
the subject and assessment method.” The average marks per subject range from 3.45 to 4.94.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 3 students of Doctorial academic studies — Physics study program. Total number of completed

surveys for subjects is 3.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
program of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00




seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
teaching.

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

established schedule.




19. They encourage active participation of students during
classes.

0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

20. They are available for all student questions and
consultations.

0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

21. They value and take into account the student’s free
time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assessment.

0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

All statements received the perfect rating of 5.00.

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 200 students of Bachelor academic studies — Chemistry study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 1036.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.

3% | 4% | 13% | 15% | 65% | 4.35

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program
of the subject and assessment method.

2% | 1% | 7% | 10% | 80% | 4.65

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed.

2% | 2% | 7% | 11% | 77% | 4.58

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice,

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

2% | 1% | 7% | 12% | 78% | 4.62

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of
teaching.

2% | 2% | 7% | 11% | 78% | 4.62

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate
levels of knowledge.

2% | 2% | 8% | 12% | 77% | 4.60

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance
with assigned ECTS points.

4% | 3% | 8% | 10% | 76% | 4.52




8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 2% | 2% | 8% | 11% | 76% | 4.56
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 2% | 2% | 5% | 10% | 81% | 4.65
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 1% | 7% | 10% | 79% | 4.63
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 2% | 5% | 9% | 82% | 4.66
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 3% | 2% | 7% | 13% | 75% | 4.56
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 3% | 3% | 7% | 12% | 75% | 4.54
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 2% | 8% | 11% | 78% | 4.60
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 3% | 2% | 7% | 10% | 78% | 4.59
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 2% | 1% | 5% | 9% |83% | 4.71
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 2% | 2% | 6% | 10% | 80% | 4.64
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 2% | 1% | 5% | 8% | 84% | 4.72
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 2% | 2% | 7% | 9% | 79% | 4.61
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 2% | 1% | 6% | 9% |81% | 4.64
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 3% | 2% | 5% | 9% | 81% | 4.64

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.




The lowest grade of 4.35 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.”, and the highest grade of 4.72 is an indication of the
quality of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the established
schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 2.97 to 4.93.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 26 students of Master academic studies — Chemistry study program. Total number of
completed surveys for subjects is 130.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF Percentage of students’ grades
TEACHING

1 2 3 4 5 Average

Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 1% | 2% | 7% | 21% | 70% | 4.58

2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 1% | 2% | 2% | 14% | 82% | 4.73
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 1% | 5% | 5% | 16% | 74% | 4.58

4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% [ 3% | 3% | 13% | 80% | 4.68

seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 3% | 4% | 1% | 14% | 78% | 4.61

6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 1% 3% | 3% | 13% | 80% | 4.68
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 1% | 2% | 6% | 15% | 75% | 4.62
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 1% 5% | 7% | 15% | 72% | 4.52
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% 3% | 2% | 12% | 82% | 4.72
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 1% | 4% | 3% | 12% | 81% | 4.68
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 2% | 2% | 12% | 82% | 4.69
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 5% | 7% | 15% | 72% | 4.52

technical well done




Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 2% | 3% | 9% | 18% | 68% | 4.48
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 1% | 3% | 2% | 15% | 79% | 4.68
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 1% | 1% | 2% | 15% | 82% | 4.75
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% | 3% | 2% | 10% | 84% | 4.73
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% | 1% | 3% | 12% | 83% | 4.75
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% | 1% | 1% | 10% | 86% | 4.79
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% | 3% |3% | 17% | 75% | 4.63
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% 3% | 1% | 9% | 86% | 4.75
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s free time | 0% | 1% | 2% | 13% | 84% | 4.77

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.48 was given to the statements about the objectivity of assessment: “The
student's work is monitored and evaluated during classes.” and the highest grade of 4.79 is an indication
of the quality of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the established

schedule.” The average marks per subject range from 4.13 to 4.95.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 46 students of Master academic studies — Applied chemistry study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 255.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

Average




Statements about the quality of teaching

1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. 2% | 3% | 6% | 16% | 73% | 4.56
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ program | 2% | 2% | 2% | 14% | 80% | 4.67
of the subject and assessment method.

3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 2% | 3% | 4% | 14% | 77% | 4.62
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 1% | 3% | 5% | 12% | 80% | 4.67
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.

5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of teaching. | 2% | 2% | 4% | 12% | 79% | 4.64
6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 2% | 4% | 5% | 14% | 76% | 4.58
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 7% | 3% | 6% | 16% | 69% | 4.36
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 3% | 3% | 3% | 14% | 77% | 4.59
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature 1% | 3% | 2% | 13% | 80% | 4.69
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 2% | 3% | 3% | 12% | 80% | 4.66
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 2% | 2% | 3% | 12% | 81% | 4.69
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 2% | 4% | 4% | 14% | 76% | 4.58
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 5% | 4% | 4% | 15% | 73% | 4.46
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 2% | 4% | 3% | 13% | 79% | 4.63
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 2% | 3% | 6% | 13% | 77% | 4.61

understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as
analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff




16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 1% | 2% | 2% | 11% | 84% | 4.75
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 1% | 2% | 3% | 11% | 83% | 4.72
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 1% [ 2% | 2% | 11% | 84% | 4.75
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 1% 3% | 3% | 10% | 83% | 4.71
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 1% | 2% | 2% | 13% | 82% | 4.72
consultations.

21. They value and take into account the student’s freetime | 1% | 2% | 2% | 11% | 84% | 4.74

and duties when deciding on the time of the knowledge
assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.36 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The workload of
students in the course is in accordance with assigned ECTS points.” and the highest grade of 4.75 is an
indication of the quality of the teaching staff: “They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the
established schedule.” and ” They are well-prepared for teaching units.” The average marks per subject

range from 4.39 to 4.96.

The following table shows the results of the evaluation of the quality of the teaching process by
surveying 7 students of Doctorial academic studies — Chemistry study program. Total number of

completed surveys for subjects is 15.

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GRADES FOR QUALITY OF
TEACHING

Percentage of students’ grades

1 2 3 4 5 Average
Statements about the quality of teaching
1. The prior knowledge | had was enough to follow classes. | 0% | 0% | 0% | 7% | 93% | 4.93
2. Students are, on time, familiar with the content/ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
program of the subject and assessment method.
3. Teaching units (subject content) are well designed. 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
4. Forms of teaching (lectures, exercises, practice, 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
seminars, projects...) correspond to the course content.
5. Equipment and technical support fit the forms of 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

teaching.




6. Teaching contents enable the acquisition of advocate 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
levels of knowledge.

7. The workload of students in the course is in accordance 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
with assigned ECTS points.

8. Teaching is interactive and includes examples from 0% [0% | 0% |7% |93% |4.93
practice.

Statements about the quality of teaching materials

9. The teacher and assistant (associate) apply the literature | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
listed in the subject specification.

10. The literature covers the entire material necessary for 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam.

11. Teaching material is available. 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
12. The teaching material is clear, understandable and 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
technical well done

Statements about the objectivity of assessment

13. The student's work is monitored and evaluated during 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

14. Teacher’s assessment during classes and at the final 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
the exam is professional and in accordance with the defined

criteria.

15. Through assessment process, the teacher assesses 0% |0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
understanding and ability to apply knowledge, as well as

analytical thinking.

Statements on the quality of teaching staff

16. They are well-prepared for teaching units. 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
17. They tackle the material in a clear and understandable 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
way.

18. They regularly hold all forms of classes, following the 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
established schedule.

19. They encourage active participation of students during 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
classes.

20. They are available for all student questions and 0% [0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00

consultations.




21. They value and take into account the student’s free 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 100% | 5.00
time and duties when deciding on the time of the
knowledge assessment.

The lowest grade of 4.36 was given to the statements about the quality of teaching: “The prior
knowledge | had was enough to follow classes.” and “Teaching is interactive and includes examples
from practice.”, while all other statements were rated a perfect 5.00 score!
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Faculty of Physics

Report on the results of a survey intended for students of the Faculty of Physics, University of Belgrade

168 students of the Faculty of Physics participated in the student survey, which was held in the period
from June 3, 2020 to June 18, 2020.

61.3% of survey participants are female while 38.7% are male, and the distribution of funding is as
follows: 47.3% on the budget and 52.7% on self-financing.

The largest number of students (42%) is from Theoretical and Experimental Physics, followed by (29.6%)
from Applied and Computer Physics, in second last place (16.6%) from Meteorology and the least
(11.8%) from General Physics.

0.6% of respondents have an average score between 6-6.50, 2.4% between 6.51-7.50, 30.2% between
7.51-8.50, 42% between 8,519.50, 6% and between 9.51-10 there is 24.3%.

Evaluations of the study program

¢ The content, goals and outcomes of the study program are clearly defined before enrollment. It was
evaluated with an average grade of 3.13.

* The professional literature prescribed for each subject is adequate with 2.25.

¢ The time required to master individual subjects corresponds to the number of ESPB points of that
subject with 2.52.




¢ Quality of theoretical teaching with 3.51.

¢ Quality of practical teaching with 3.14.

e Compatibility of theoretical and practical teaching with 2.86.

¢ Continuation of subjects with 3.30.

¢ Schedule for organizing classes with 3.41.

¢ Schedule of exam dates from 2.78.

e Exam schedule with 2.85.

¢ Participation of students in drawing up the schedule of classes and exams with 2.71.

e Comprehensibility and way of presentation of the material provided by the subject with 3.23.
¢ Conformity of the lecture plan and scope of lectures provided for the course with 2.90.
¢ Volume and quality of recommended literature with 2.50.

¢ The objectivity and impartiality of the teacher in the students' evaluation with 3.88.

¢ Encouraging students to be active, think critically and be creative with 3.14.

The vast majority of students (97.04%) state that lectures, calculation exercises and laboratory exercises
are held regularly, while slightly less (72.78%) claim that consultations are held regularly.

Opinions are divided when it comes to student motivation by the study program, but 117 of them (out
of 169) state that they are more interested and like physics/meteorology since they entered the Faculty
of Physics.

The respondents answered (93 of them) that the organization is not good in their direction.
Also, 126 students stated that they had not been on any student internship.
Comments Student comments can be divided into several categories.

1. General remarks 1.1. Provide greater material resources for experimental exercises at the Faculty.
Encourage students' creativity in experimental exercises, through independent design of experiments
and the like. Direct experimental subjects towards phenomenology and include demonstration
experiments on these subjects. In this way, students will be motivated to work in laboratories. 1.2.
There should be a service that serves to introduce students to the connection of our faculty to some
abroad, if such connections exist. There should be discussions at the faculty level about internships and
connecting students with them from the very beginning of their studies. Organize seminars adapted to
students within our faculty, so that we can get to know what is being done at our Institute of Physics

Analysis of the Survey on the Pedagogical Work of Teachers



The survey on the evaluation of the teaching process, that is, the survey on the pedagogical work of
teachers by subject, is filled out by students. The filling process is carried out continuously through the
faculty's information system at the end of each semester, in accordance with the Rulebook adopted by
the University of Belgrade.

The results of the survey, i.e. the Individual Statistical Report for the subjects for which they were hired,
can be seen by every teacher through the electronic system.

The Accounting Center forwards all data to the person responsible for teaching, that is, to the
competent Commission, which can further process and assess the quality of teaching in individual
subjects in terms of: a) quality of teaching

b) existence of adequate literature and volume of literature

c) compliance between lectures and exams, etc.

In the case of the lowest graded subjects or teachers, the Commission can also determine other
parameters, which are additional indicators that can be obtained through the information system and
compared with the average grades from the survey. These are, for example, the average grade with
which students take the course, the average number of students in the course, or the average number
of exams until the course is taken.

The survey questions that students answer after the classes held in the fall or spring semester, for all
subjects studied, are shown in the table and are defined by the Rulebook of the University of Belgrade.

For each segment of the teacher's pedagogical work, students give an answer by rounding a number on
a scale from 1 (lowest) to 5 (highest grade)

1. Are classes held regularly:

a. lectures

b. consultations

2. Comprehensibility and way of presentation of the subject matter

3. Conformity of the lecture plan and the scope of the subject matter

4. Encouraging students to engage in activities, critical thinking and creativity

5. The teacher's lectures help the student to more easily master the material provided
by the course

6. Scope and quality of recommended literature

7. The teacher provides useful information for the students' future work

8. The teacher answers questions and takes care of student comments

9. Professionalism and ethics of teachers in communication with students

10. Objectivity and impartiality in the evaluation of students' knowledge

11. General impression




Based on the obtained data, the quality of teaching and departments is analyzed and evaluated in
terms of: a) quality of teaching
b) objectivity and impartiality in assessment
c) professionalism and ethics, etc.
Here are presented the answers of the students of the Faculty of Physics for the surveys that the
students filled out in the last three school years, in 2016/17. 2017/18. and 2018/19.
For each question, grades were averaged, for all teachers, for all subjects in the corresponding school
year, for each of the four study programs of basic academic studies at the Faculty of Physics.

The results are presented in four tables, for each study program separately.

General Physics Bp. Bp. Bp.

16/17 17/18 18/19

Nucr. nucr nucr
a. lectures 416 | 4.70 | 621 | 460 | 641 | 4.57
b. consultations 416 | 452 | 621 | 4.34 | 641 | 4.47
2. Comprehensibility and way of presentation of the subject 416 | 246 | 621 | 430 | 641 | 426
matter
3. Conformity of the lecture plan and the scope of the subject 416 | 447 | 621 | 231 | 641 | 232
matter
4, .En.couragmg stu.dfents to engage in activities, critical 416 | 239 | 621 | 433 | ea1 | 430
thinking and creativity
5. The teacher's Iejctures help the student to more easily 416 | 246 | 621 | 296 | 6a1 | 431
master the material provided by the course
6. Scope and quality of recommended literature 416 | 438 | 621 | 4.26 | 641 | 4.22
7. The teacher provides useful information for the students'

416 4.48 621 4.34 641 4.34
future work
8. The teacher answers questions and takes care of student 416 | 455 | 621 | 2.43 | 641 | 247
comments
9..Profe55|onallsm and ethics of teachers in communication 416 | 456 | 621 | 450 | 641 | 450
with students
10. Objectivity and impartiality in the evaluation of students'
knowledge 416 | 450 | 621 | 4.47 | 641 | 4.46
11. General impression 416 | 450 | 621 | 434 | 641 | 4.36




Theoretical and experimental physics Bp. 16/17 Bp. 17/18 Bp. 18/19
Nucr. nucr nucr
a. lectures 964 470 | 1635 | 4.70 | 1509 | 4.76
b. consultations 964 | 4.47 | 1635 | 4.46 | 1509 | 4.64
2. Comprehensibility and way of presentation of the subject
964 4.23 | 1635 | 4.29 | 1509 | 4.37
matter
3. Conformity of the lecture plan and the scope of the subject 4.38
v urep P ubl 964 | 4.36 | 1635 1509 | 4.48
matter 0
4.E ing students t in activities, critical
_ nt.:ouraglngs u. fen s to engage in activities, critica oca | 421 | 1635 | 226 | 1509 | 4.38
thinking and creativity
5. The teacher's lectures help the student to more easil
- ures help ihe st Y 964 | 4.20 | 1635 | 4.29 | 1509 | 4.40
master the material provided by the course
6. Scope and quality of recommended literature 964 | 4.10 | 1635 | 4.25 | 1509 | 4.33
7. The teacher provides useful information for the students'
provides usetul! ! ! 964 | 4.27 | 1635 | 4.33 | 1509 | 4.46
future work
8. The teach ti d tak f student
e teacher answers questions and takes care of studen 964 | a.45 | 1635 | 4.46 | 1508 | 4.62
comments
9. Professionali d ethics of teachers i icati
. rofessionalism and ethics of teachers in communication 964 | 454 | 1635 | 4.59 | 1508 | 4.69
with students
10. Objectivity and impartiality in the evaluation of students'
knowledge 964 | 4.51 | 1635 | 4.57 | 1509 | 4.69
11. General impression 964 | 4.31 | 1635 | 4.37 | 1509 | 4.48




. . Bp. Bp. bp.

Applied physics i 16/17 ner 17/18 er 18/19
a. lectures 863 458 | 1433 | 4.70 | 1230 | 4.65
b. consultations 863 | 4.30 | 1433 | 4.52 | 1230 | 4.47
2. Comprehensibility and way of presentation of the subject 863 | 414 | 1433 | 433 | 1230 | 421
matter

. Conformity of the | I h f th ject
3. Conformity of the lecture plan and the scope of the subjec 863 | 419 | 1433 | 238 | 1230 | 428
matter
4. .En.couragmg stu.dfents to engage in activities, critical 863 | 410 | 1433 | 431 | 1230 | 421
thinking and creativity

.Th ' i
5. The teacher's Igctures help the student to more easily 863 | 417 | 1433 | 230 | 1230 | 421
master the material provided by the course
6. Scope and quality of recommended literature 863 | 4.04 | 1433 | 4.24 | 1230 | 4.11
7. The teacher provides useful information for the students'

863 4.22 | 1433 | 436 | 1230 | 4.30

future work

.Th h i k f
8. The teacher answers questions and takes care of student 863 | 436 | 1433 | 4.46 | 1230 | 4.45
comments
9.‘Profe55|onallsm and ethics of teachers in communication 863 | 442 | 1433 | 457 | 1230 | 4.49
with students
10. Objectivity and impartiality in the evaluation of students'
knowledge 863 | 4.42 | 1433 | 4.53 | 1230 | 4.47
11. General impression 863 | 4.24 | 1433 | 434 | 1230 | 4.26




Meteorology bp. 16/17 Bp. 17/18 Bp. 18/19
Jncr. nucr nucr

a. lectures 518 476 | 958 | 4.76 | 753 | 4.63
b. consultations 518 452 | 958 | 4.60 | 753 | 4.50
2.C hensibility and f tati f the subject

omprehensibility and way of presentation of the subjec 518 418 | 958 | 433 | 753 | 424
matter
3. Conformity of the lect I d th f th

‘onorm|yo e lecture plan and the scope of the 518 434 | o958 | 438 | 753 | 424
subject matter
4. E i tudents t i tiviti itical

‘ nFourag|ngs u‘ fen s to engage in activities, critica c18 409 | 958 | 427 | 753 | 418

thinking and creativity
5. The teacher's lect help the student t il

e teacher's ejc ures‘ep e student to more easily c18 415 | o958 | 498 | 753 | 422
master the material provided by the course
6. Scope and quality of recommended literature 518 412 | 958 | 4.22 | 753 | 4.10
7. The teach id ful inf tion for the students'

e teacher provides useful information for the students c18 423 | 958 | 434 | 753 | 428
future work
8. The teach ti d tak f student

e teacher answers questions and takes care of studen c18 435 | o958 | as0 | 753 | 4.42
comments
9. Professionali d ethics of teachers i icati

' rofessionalism and ethics of teachers in communication c18 449 | 958 | a5a | 753 | 448

with students
10. Objectivity and impartiality in the evaluation of students'
knowledge 518 441 |958 | 450 | 753 | 4.40
11. General impression 518 429 | 958 | 437 | 753 | 431

The presented data show that for all questions, the students evaluated the subjects, teaching or

teachers, with grades that are in the middle range of four.

The questions related to the regularity of classes and consultations were rated with the highest average
score, which indicates that classes and consultations are held according to the established plan and

program.

A further more detailed analysis, which would take into account the average marks for a question for a
specific subject, together with other indicators, could indicate where the biggest problems are and

through appropriate measures and activities eliminate the existing deficiencies and improve the quality

of teaching.




Through the respective Departments, also monitor subjects and work where students have shown that
there is a problem with their answers and take measures. Compare with passing the exams.

Based on the results, it can also be seen that there is a need for greater encouragement of students for
activities, critical interpretation and creativity. Based on this, in general, there is a need for greater
interaction with students and greater cooperation that must be achieved with them.

In general, it can be concluded that the teaching at the Faculty takes place according to the established
curriculum and schedule and that the Faculty achieves a high quality of teaching, in the secondary level
which the students assessed with very good grades for the course and the lecturer.
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9.00-9.49 21
8.50 - 8.99 7 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 1 .
Geografija
7.50-7.99 1
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 137 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.20
Broj nastavnika: 104 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.39

Raspodela ocena predmeta



9.50i vise 79
9.00-9.49 35
8.50-8.99 15
8.00 - 8.49 8
7.50-7.99 0 Raspodela ocena
7.00-7.49 0 nastavnika
ispod 7,00 0
9.50i vise 58
9.00-9.49 36
8.50 - 8.99 6  ispod7,00 0
8.00-8.49 4
7.50-7.99 0
7.00-7.49 0
Ceo fakultet
Skolska godina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 613 Prosecna ocena predmeta:
Broj nastavnika: 409 Prosecna ocena nastavnika:

8.00 - 8.49
(5%)

8,50 -8.99
(10%)

19.50 i vise

'9.00 -9.49
. (25%)

®9.50 iviSe (57%) ® 9.00 -9.49 (25%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (10%)
08.00 -8.49 (5%)

9.26
9.52

Raspodela ocena predmeta




g 7oo |
ispod 7,00 |-
9.50 i vise 352 L (o%).
17.00 - 7.
9.00 - 9.49 152 o
7.50 -7.99
8.50 - 8.99 64 s
8.00 - 8.49 31 8.00 - 8.49 19.50 i vise
] (5%) 1 (57%)
7.50-7.99 5 Raspodela ocena 580 mes ] —_—
7.00 - 7.49 5 . /
9.00 -9.49
1500 7,00 4 nastavnika i

®9.50ivise (57%) @ 9.00 - 9.49 (24%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (10%)
©8.00 -8.49 (5%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (0%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
@ ispod 7,00 (0%)

9.50i vise 294

9.00-9.49 86

8.50 - 8.99 22 ispod 7,00 0

8.00-8.49 3 . .. .

Matematika i informatika

7.50-7.99 2

7.00 - 7.49 2 skagodina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 163 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.17
Broj nastavnika: 93 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.39

Raspodela ocena predmeta



T
ispod 7,00 |-
9.50i vise 68 | B
9.00-9.49 55 —_—
~9.50 i vise
8.50-8.99 19 (41%) |
8.00-8.49 13
7.50-7.99 2 Raspodela ocena
7:00-7.49 nastavnika
ispod 7,00 3
®9.50 i vise (41%) ® 9.00 - 9.49 (33%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (11%)
©8.00 -8.49 (7%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (1%) ®© 7.00 - 7.49 (1%)
@ispod 7,00 (1%)
9.50i vise 58
9.00-9.49 24
8.50 - 8.99 9  ispod7,00 0
8.00-8.49 2 ..
Hemija
7.50-7.99 0.
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 119 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.50
Broj nastavnika: 111 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.68

Raspodela ocena predmeta



| (1%)

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00-8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

Raspodela ocena

9.50i viSe
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

89
19

1
2
0
0

H 9.50 i vise
nastavnika A
®9.50 i vise (73%) ®9.00 -9.49 (17%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)
08.00 - 8.49 (1%)
ispod 7,00 0
Fizika
ska godina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 95 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.39
Broj nastavnika: 58 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.57

Raspodela ocena predmeta




9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00-8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

9.50i viSe
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

43
12

(=N S
<

ispod 7,00

ska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

Raspodela ocena
nastavnika

2020/2021

ispod 7,00

(1%)

8.00 - 8.49 ,
(7%)

8.50-8.99 |

(7%)

9.00 - 9.49
(17%)

9.50 i vise
‘ (66%)

0©8.00 -8.49 (7%) @ispod 7,00 (1%)

®9.50 i viSe (66%) ®9.00 -9.49 (17%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)

Biologija

Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.25
Prose€na ocena nastavnika: 9.60

Raspodela ocena predmeta




(0%)

9.50 i vise 57 7.50-7.99
9.00 - 9.49 33 a% |

- 8.00 - 8.49
8.50-8.99 20 (5%) 9.50 i vise
8.00 - 8.49 7 —— (47%)
7.50-7.99 2 Raspodela ocena i)
7.00 - 7.49 1 nastavnika —
ispod 7,00 0 -

®9.50 iviSe (47%) ® 9.00 -9.49 (27%) ® 8.50 - 8.99 (16%)
08.00-8.49 (5%) @ 7.50 - 7.99 (1%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

9.50i vise 81
9.00-9.49 22
8.50 - 8.99 8 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 0 -
Geografija
7.50-7.99 0.
7.00 - 7.49 2 skagodina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 126 Prosetna ocena predmeta: 9.17
Broj nastavnika: 88 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.39

Raspodela ocena predmeta



. .y (0%)
9.50 i viSe 83 7.50-7.99 |
9.00-9.49 29 (0%)
{
8.50 - 8.99 10 8.00 - 8.49
(1%)
8.00 - 8.49 2 T
7.50 - 7.99 1 Raspodelaocena | __7% | 9.50 i vis
f |1 vise
7.00 - 7.49 1 nastavnika 9-0325;;)49 1 (65%)
ispod 7,00 0

®9.50 i viSe (65%) ®9.00 -9.49 (23%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)
08.00-8.49 (1%) @ 7.50 - 7.99 (0%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

9.50i vise 65

9.00-9.49 17

8.50 - 8.99 3 ispod 7,00 0

8.00-8.49 1

7.50-7.99 1

7.00 - 7.49 1

Ceo fakultet

Skolska godina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 666 Prosec¢na ocena predmeta: 9.28
Broj nastavnika: 403 Prose¢na ocena nastavnika: 9.50

Raspodela ocena predmeta



7o |
ispod 7,00
9.50 i vide 391 L~ (o%)
9.00 - 9.49 177 [l
8.50-8.99 63 R
8.00 - 8.49 24 8-00(3:92-)49 %
7.50-7.99 4 Raspodela ocena 18.50(!;986.)99 sl 1)
7.00 - 7.49 4 .
9.00 -9.49
ispod 7,00 3 nastavnika o

®9.50 i vise (58%) @ 9.00 - 9.49 (26%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (9%)
©8.00-8.49 (3%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
oispod 7,00 (0%)

9.50i vise 268

9.00-9.49 107

8.50 - 8.99 21 ispod 7,00 0

8.00-8.49 6 . .. .

Matematika i informatika

7.50-7.99 1

7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 184 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.20
Broj nastavnika: 94 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.44

Raspodela ocena predmeta



freg7oo |
ispod 7,00
9.50i vise 73 _(1%)
7.00 - 7.49
9.00 - 9.49 70 (0%) _[9.50ivise |
8.50-8.99 24 7-5?1-%{599 | (39%) |
8.00 - 8.49 12 8.0%92.)49
7.50-7.99 Raspodela ocena 8.50 - 8.99
7:00-7.49 nastavnika 5700 5.45
ispod 7,00 (38%)

®09.50 i vise (39%) ®9.00 - 9.49 (38%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (13%)
©8.00 -8.49 (6%) ®7.50-7.99 (1%) ©7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
oispod 7,00 (1%)

9.50i viSe
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

53

29

) ispod 7,00 1

3 ..

0 Hemija

o  skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 110 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.36
Broj nastavnika: 89 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.56

Raspodela ocena predmeta



[ (1%)
9.50i vise 77 W
9.00 - 9.49 24 __a%)
8.50 - 8.99 5 8-5‘} 492599
8.00 - 8.49 2 9.00.949
7.50-7.99 0 Raspodela ocena —“21%’
7.00-7.49 2 nastavnika
ispod 7,00 0

®9.50 ivise (70%) ®9.00 -9.49 (21%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (4%)
©8.00-8.49 (1%) ®7.00 - 7.49 (1%)

9.50i vise 67
9.00-9.49 17
8.50 - 8.99 3 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 1 ..
Fizika
7.50-7.99 1
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 96 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.49
Broj nastavnika: 62 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.63

Raspodela ocena predmeta



ivié |& [
9.50i vise 73 8.50.8.99
9.00-9.49 19 (2%)
8.50 - 8.99 2 [0.00 .49
L (19%)
8.00-8.49 2 —
7.50-7.99 0 Raspodela ocena
700749 0 nastavnika 9,501 vis
b Ivise
ispod 7,00 0 | (76%)
®9.50 i vise (76%) ® 9.00 -9.49 (19%) © 8.50 - 8.99 (2%)
0©8.00 -8.49 (2%)
9.50i vise 47
9.00-9.49 12
8.50 - 8.99 3 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 0 . ..
Biologija
7.50-7.99 0.
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 162 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.31
Broj nastavnika: 109 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.55

Raspodela ocena predmeta



7o |
ispod 7,00
9.50 i vise 108 L (0%)
7.00 -7,
9.00 - 9.49 26 0748 I/ 74
7.50 -7.99
8.50 - 8.99 19 2
8.00 - 8.49 6 [8:00-8.49
7.50-7.99 1 Raspodela ocena 8.50 - 8.99 _[9.50i vise
7.00-7.49 1 ) (11%) (66%)
. nastavnika | |9:00-9.49
ispod 7,00 1 (16%)

®09.50 i vise (66%) ®9.00 -9.49 (16%) @ 8.50 - 8,99 (11%)
©8.00 -8.49 (3%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
oispod 7,00 (0%)

9.50i vise 76
9.00-9.49 27
8.50 - 8.99 6 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 0 -
Geografija
7.50-7.99 0
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 135 Prosetna ocena predmeta: 9.25
Broj nastavnika: 102 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.47

Raspodela ocena predmeta



9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00-8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

9.50i viSe
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:

Broj nastavnika:

76
41
13

3

1 Raspodela ocena
1 .

0 nastavnika
64

31

5 ispod 7,00 0

1

1

0

Ceo fakultet

2021/2022

605 Prosecna ocena predmeta:
401 Prose€na ocena nastavnika:

7.00 -7.49
(0%)

(0%)

8.00 -8.49
(2%)

8.50 - 8.99
(9%)

9.00 - 9.49
(30%) |

9.50 i vise
(56%)

®9.50 iviSe (56%) ®9.00 -9.49 (30%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (9%)
©8.00-8.49 (2%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

9.30
9.55

Raspodela ocena predmeta




9.50i viSe 372

ispod 7, —
(%) | -

9.00-9.49 137 R
8.50 - 8.99 65 750 78
8.00 - 8.49 18 8.00-8.49
7:50-7.99 4 Raspodela ocena | (850899 |
7.00-7.49 6 :

9.00 -9.49
ispod 7,00 3 nastavnika s

®9.50 i vise (61%) ®9.00 - 9.49 (22%) @ 8.50 - 8,99 (10%)
©8.00-8.49 (2%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
oispod 7,00 (0%)

9.50i vise 280

9.00-9.49 97

8.50 - 8.99 20  ispod 7,00 1

8.00-8.49 2 . .. .

Matematika i informatika

7.50-7.99 1

7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 155 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.21
Broj nastavnika: 92 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.46

Raspodela ocena predmeta



ispod 7,00
9.50i vise 72 L (1%)

7.00 -7,
9.00-9.49 48 A

7.50-7.99
8.50-8.99 25 T
8.00 - 8.49 5 8.00 - 8,49

(3%)

7.50-7.99 1 Raspodela ocena B0 be9
7.00-7.49 2 .

9.00 -9.49
ispod 7,00 5 nastavnika Cioi)

®09.50 i vise (46%) ®9.00 - 9.49 (30%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (16%)
©8.00 -8.49 (3%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) ©7.00 - 7.49 (1%)
oispod 7,00 (1%)

9.50i vise 53
9.00-9.49 32
8.50 - 8.99 6 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 1 ..
Hemija
7.50-7.99 0
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 116 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.49
Broj nastavnika: 87 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.68

Raspodela ocena predmeta



. .y (0%)
9.50i vise 91 TR
9.00-9.49 14 (0%)
8.50-8.99 8 8.00 - 8.49

(0%) f

8.00-8.49 1 ——
7.50-7.99 1 Raspodela ocena (6%)
G o) X nastavnika | | 02
ispod 7,00 1 9.5((;;30\'/5e

®9.50 iviSe (78%) ®9.00 -9.49 (12%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (6%)
08.00-8.49 (0%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) ©ispod 7,00 (0%)

9.50i vise 73
9.00-9.49 9
8.50 - 8.99 4 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 1 ..
Fizika
7.50-7.99 0
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 89 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.45
Broj nastavnika: 56 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.61

Raspodela ocena predmeta



_— (3%)
9.50i viSe 66 750-.7.09 |
9.00-9.49 14 %) |
8.50-8.99 5 8-53,_;92599
8.00 - 8.49 0 ST
7.50-7.99 1 Raspodela ocena (5%)
7.00-7.49 3 . i
9.50 i vise
ispod 7,00 0 nastavnika (74%)

®9.50 ivise (74%) ®9.00 -9.49 (15%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (5%)
07.50-7.99 (1%) ®@7.00 - 7.49 (3%)

9.50i vise 40
9.00-9.49 14
8.50 - 8.99 0 ispod 7,00 1
8.00-8.49 1 . ..
Biologija
7.50-7.99 0.
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 129 Prosetna ocena predmeta: 9.23
Broj nastavnika: 110 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.56

Raspodela ocena predmeta



(0%)
9.50i vise 73 e
9.00 - 9.49 30 (0%)
8.50 - 8.99 16 8.00-8.49 |,
(6%) |
8.00 - 8.49 8 = ——
7.50-7.99 1 Raspodela ocena (12%) (56%)
7.00 - 7.49 1 Dastavnika | [aEa
ispod 7,00 0

®9.50 ivise (56%) ®9.00 -9.49 (23%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (12%)
©8.00-8.49 (6%) ®7.50 -7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

9.50i vise 79
9.00-9.49 21
8.50 - 8.99 8 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 1 -
Geografija
7.50-7.99 1
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 130 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.31
Broj nastavnika: 99 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.54

Raspodela ocena predmeta



(0%)

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00-8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

80

9.50i viSe
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

69
23

7
0
0
0

8.00 - 8.49 |
(3%) .
8.50-8.99 |
(8%)
9.00 -9.49
Raspodela ocena (25%) 9.50 i vise
(61%)
nastavnika
®9.50 i vise (61%) ® 9.00 - 9.49 (26%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (8%)
0©8.00 -8.49 (3%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%)
ispod 7,00 0
Ceo fakultet
ska godina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 613 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.26
Broj nastavnika: 409 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.52

Raspodela ocena predmeta



g 7oo |
ispod 7,00 |-
9.50 i vise 352 L (o%).
17.00 - 7.
9.00 - 9.49 152 o
7.50 -7.99
8.50 - 8.99 64 s
8.00 - 8.49 31 8.00 - 8.49 19.50 i vise
] (5%) 1 (57%)
7.50-7.99 5 Raspodela ocena 580 mes ] —_—
7.00 - 7.49 5 . /
9.00 -9.49
1500 7,00 4 nastavnika i

®9.50ivise (57%) @ 9.00 - 9.49 (24%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (10%)
©8.00 -8.49 (5%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (0%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
@ ispod 7,00 (0%)

9.50i vise 294

9.00-9.49 86

8.50 - 8.99 22 ispod 7,00 0

8.00-8.49 3 . .. .

Matematika i informatika

7.50-7.99 2

7.00 - 7.49 2 skagodina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 163 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.17
Broj nastavnika: 93 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.39

Raspodela ocena predmeta



T
ispod 7,00 |-
9.50i vise 68 | B
9.00-9.49 55 —_—
~9.50 i vise
8.50-8.99 19 (41%) |
8.00-8.49 13
7.50-7.99 2 Raspodela ocena
7:00-7.49 nastavnika
ispod 7,00 3
®9.50 i vise (41%) ® 9.00 - 9.49 (33%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (11%)
©8.00 -8.49 (7%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (1%) ®© 7.00 - 7.49 (1%)
@ispod 7,00 (1%)
9.50i vise 58
9.00-9.49 24
8.50 - 8.99 9  ispod7,00 0
8.00-8.49 2 ..
Hemija
7.50-7.99 0.
7.00 - 7.49 o skagodina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 119 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.50
Broj nastavnika: 111 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.68

Raspodela ocena predmeta



| (1%)

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00-8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

Raspodela ocena

9.50i viSe
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

89
19

1
2
0
0

H 9.50 i vise
nastavnika A
®9.50 i vise (73%) ®9.00 -9.49 (17%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)
08.00 - 8.49 (1%)
ispod 7,00 0
Fizika
ska godina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 95 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.39
Broj nastavnika: 58 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.57

Raspodela ocena predmeta




9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00-8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

9.50i viSe
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

43
12

(=N S
<

ispod 7,00

ska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

Raspodela ocena
nastavnika

2020/2021

ispod 7,00

(1%)

8.00 - 8.49 ,
(7%)

8.50-8.99 |

(7%)

9.00 - 9.49
(17%)

9.50 i vise
‘ (66%)

0©8.00 -8.49 (7%) @ispod 7,00 (1%)

®9.50 i viSe (66%) ®9.00 -9.49 (17%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)

Biologija

Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.25
Prose€na ocena nastavnika: 9.60

Raspodela ocena predmeta




(0%)

9.50 i vise 57 7.50-7.99
9.00 - 9.49 33 a% |

- 8.00 - 8.49
8.50-8.99 20 (5%) 9.50 i vise
8.00 - 8.49 7 —— (47%)
7.50-7.99 2 Raspodela ocena i)
7.00 - 7.49 1 nastavnika —
ispod 7,00 0 -

®9.50 iviSe (47%) ® 9.00 -9.49 (27%) ® 8.50 - 8.99 (16%)
08.00-8.49 (5%) @ 7.50 - 7.99 (1%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

9.50i vise 81
9.00-9.49 22
8.50 - 8.99 8 ispod 7,00 0
8.00-8.49 0 -
Geografija
7.50-7.99 0.
7.00 - 7.49 2 skagodina: 2020/2021
Broj predmeta: 126 Prosetna ocena predmeta: 9.17
Broj nastavnika: 88 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.39

Raspodela ocena predmeta



(0%)
9.50i vise 83 r———
9.00 - 9.49 29 (0% |
8.50 - 8.99 10 8.00 - 8.49
(1%)
8.00 - 8.49 2 _—
7.50-7.99 1 Raspodela ocena L% oo
G o) ! nastavnika | | %) (65%)
ispod 7,00 0

®9.50 i viSe (65%) ®9.00 -9.49 (23%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)
08.00-8.49 (1%) @ 7.50 - 7.99 (0%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

9.50i vise 65
9.00 - 9.49 17
8.50 - 8.99 3 ispod 7,00 0
8.00 - 8.49 1
7.50-7.99 1
7.00 - 7.49 1
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[IpupoaHO-MaTeMaTUYKU (PaKyITET

Yuusepsutet y Kparyjesiry

CTYJEHTCKA AHKETA

3UMCKH CEMECTap

mkojacka 2019/2020. roguna



AHAJIM3E 3A YATAB ®AKVYJITET

V umiby npahewa kBanurera HacraBe Ha [IpupoHo-maremaTHukoM (akynrery YHuBep3utera y
Kparyjeriy u pama crpydyHHX ciaykOH, TOKOM 3MMCKOT cemectpa mkoicke 2019/20. roaune
(Janyap u ¢ebpyap 2020) je cnpoBeieHa aHKeTa ca CTYJEHTHMA Y 1IMJbY N000JbIIaka KBATUTETA
HACTaBHOT Mpoueca Ha Pakyirery.

[lnan cnpoBohema cTyaeHTCKe aHKeTe yCBOjeH je Ha cenuuiu Kowmmcuje 3a oOesbeheme
KBaJIMTEeTa ofipKanoj 26.12.2019. rogune.

Amnketa je Bpiuena online. CBaku CTY/ICHT je MPHIMKOM IPHjaBJbUBAbA UCIIUTA Y JAHYaPCKOM H
(edpyapckoM MCIIUTHOM POKY, MOTao Ja IMONyHH aHKeTy. [IpuiIMKoM NpHjaB/bHBama Ha CBO)
CJIEKTPOHCKH HAJIOI [IPEKO KOra ce BPILM IPUjaBa UCIIUTA, CBAKM CTYJCHT je uMao Moryhxoct aa
npeKko JMHKa jJohe 1o ankerHor oOpacua. Ha oBaj HauMH, aHOHMMHOCT CTyAeHara Ouna je
3arapaHToBaHa.

ObagemTema 0 TEpPMHHUMA CIIpoBojerma AHKETE Cy Ha BpEME MCTaKHYyTa, TaKo Ja Cy CTYAEHTH
Ha BpeMe OWJIM yMO3HATH ca I[MJbeM M TepMHHMMa crnpoBohema AHKeTe. 3a npuIpemMame,
OopraHu3alli]y, YHOC IoJaTaka u BHXOBY oOpaay Ouia je 3any:keHa Komucuja 3a obezbeheme
kBanutera IlpupomHo-matematnukor ¢akynrera Yuupepsutera y Kparyjeriy, koja je
oopmibeHa orykom HacrapHo-Hayunor Beha [IM®-a 6poj 230/XI11-1 ox 24.04.2019. roaune.
OOpany pesynrara cy oOapunu unaHoBu Kowmucuje ca HMHeTuTyTa 3a MaTemMaTuky |
HH(POPMATHKY.

V ankeru je yaectBoBano 1173 eryaenara (90.04% o1 ykynHor Opoja cryjieHara), iTo je HellITo
HH’KA M3JIa3HOCT HETO Yy 3UMMCKOM ceMecTpy wwkoiicke 2018/19. ronune, kaja je aHKETY IMOIYHHIIO
1324 crynenara (95.39% cryaenara). Ilpernen nmo Mucturytuma je par y cinenehoj tabem.
Hajsehu o/13uB cTynenata 3abenesxeH je Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a MaTeMaTtuky v uHGopMaTHKY (93.99%)
u MuctutyTy 3a XeMujy (92.83%), a najmamu Ha MHCTHTYTY 3a OHosorujy u exonorujy (84.50%).
Tpeba HarmoMeHYTH /1a MaKO j& ON3HMB CTyIeHTa Ha MHCTHUTYTY 3a OMOJIOTH]Y M €KOJOTH]Y H
HMHcTuTyTy 32 QU3UKY HEIITO Mak-H 01 TPOCCYHC H3/1a3HOCTH HA HUBOY 1ienor PakynreTa, Jaacko
Jje Behu oz mpoceka 3a IpeTxoaHe MKOJICKE TOAHHE.

WuerutyT Vkynan 0poj | Bpoj ankerupanux | [IporeHTHH yae0
cryjeHara* CTyJIeHaTa AHKETUPAHUX CTyJeHaTa

WNHCTUTYT 3a MAaTEMATHKY H 566 530 93.99

MH(POPMATHKY

HHCTHT)(T 3a OHOJIOTH]Y U 387 377 84.50

CKOJIOTH]Y

WHCTHTYT 32 XeMH]Y 265 246 92.83

WHCTHTYT 3a (DU3UKY 79 68 86.08

M@ 1297 1173 90.04

*V ykynan 6poj cTyaenaTa cy yK/bydeHH TPEHYTHO aKTHBHH CTYJIGHTH OCHOBHMX H MAcTep CTYMja, KOjH CY TPBH
1yT ynucanu oarosapajyhy roausy, Kao 1 OHU KOju Cy OOHOBHIIM IOJHHY.



AHaJin3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBy

AnkeTHH JTHCTUR KOJU Ce OJIHOCH Ha HACTABY j€ MOJpPa3yMeBao OLEHY HACTaBHOI Ipoleca Of
CTpaHE CTYJICHTA 3a je/IaH MPEAMET CIIyIIaH Y 3UMCKOM cemecTpy mikoiicke 2019/2020. roaune.
Onena ce ¢popMupa Ha OCHOBY:

e 12 craBKHM KOje ce OIHOCE Ha Ipe/aBama/pejaBayda 1

e 7 craBKM KOje ce 0JJHOCe Ha BexkOe/capagHuKa.
BpenHoBame je u3BpiieHo n300poM oleHe Ha ckaimu oa 1 10 5.

N3rnen ankeTHux nuctuha KOju ce OJJHOCE Ha HACTABHM Kamap™:

IIpexaBau Ounena
| | BactasHe caapikaje H3Iaxe jJacHO 1121314l ACHCTeHT Omnena
H pasyM/bHBO | | Hactasie cazpxaje H3Iaxe JacHO H 11203]4] s
2. | mpenaBama cy 1oopo pampeMiseHal 1| 2| 3[4 5 | pasyMIbHBO
3 | OAP/KABA HACTABY YPeJHO H Ha 11213045 2| BexGe cy n06po mpHIpeMbeHe 112)314|5
Bpeme 3 | M KOPEKTaH OXHOC NpeMa 1121345
i HMa KOpPeKTaH OJHOC IIpeMa 11213]4l5s e CTy/IeHTHMA R b
CTYACHTHMA 4 | IOACTHYE YKIbYUHBAEE H 11213045
g, | PANHOREING SOPRCTRPACHQUORNR0 1 199 | 4| 5 | yuecTBOBame CTy/I€HATa Y HACTABH | )
Bpeme KBaJIHTETHHM IPHMEPHMA H
JacHo e(pHHHTITE IHIEeBe HacTaBe 5.| 3amamiMa oJaKInaBa pa3yMeBame 1{2|3|4|5
6. | ¥ HHBO 3Hama KOJH OYeKyje 01 1|23 4|3 cajpxaja
CTy/leHaTa 6| HA TIOCTaB/beHA IHTaRba OAT0Bapa 112034l 5
KBATHTETHHM IIPHMEpPHMaA H | cpeMHO H pa3yMJBHBO T )
i 3a71alMA OTIAKINABA Pa3yMeBat:e 102|3(4|5 5 | noctynan Jje 3a KOHCYNTaIje 112134l s
caxpikaja | cTynenTHMa N ]
g | HA IOCTaBJbeHA INITABA OAXOBAPA | | | 5| | /| &
CIIPEMHO H Pa3yMJbHBO
o | HOACTHYE YKBYIHBAE:E H 112134l s
V4YeCTBOBAK:€ CTyAEeHATA Y HACTABH
youaBa IpobaeMe y caBIafaBaky
10.| rpaguBa H npejuIake HaYHHE 11213(4|5
EBHXOBOI' peliaBamba
1] | AocTynax Jj€ 3a KOHCYITaIHje 1121304 s
CTyleHTHMA
12.| MOTHBHIIIE CTY/IeHTe 3a YyUeme 112(3|4(5

*-y aHKkeTHHUM JicTHhUMa Cy 1aTh TePMUHHM ,,[Ipe/iaBay’’ U ,,aCUCTEHT 1a OW ce CTYJCHTH JIaKIe
CHAJIA3WJIM NPUIIMKOM TIOMYyHaBamba aHKETe (HUCY CTaB/baHU 3BAHWYHU TEPMHUHHU ,,aCUCTCHT™ U
,,CapaJHHUK y HAcTaBH 1a Ou ce uzberiie eBeHTyaaIHe HEJOYMHUIIE)

HAIIOMEHA: noa ,,TO3UTUBHOM® OLIEGHOM KOJI OLEHHBamba HACTAaBHUKA U CapajHUKa
nojipazyMeBa ce Yian 6. [lpaBuinHMKAa O HA4MHY W IOCTYNKY 3aCHUBama PaJIHOr OJHOCA H
CTUIAaFby 3Barba HACTaBHMKA YHuBep3uTeTa y KparyjeBiyy, mo xojem ce ,,lTIO3UTHBHOM OIICHOM
cMmaTtpa orieHa Beha oJ1 3 MpocevHo y 11ej10M H300pHOM TepUOy .



YV okBHpY JleNia KOjU ce 0JIHOCH Ha HacTaBry oOpaheHo je 4526 ankeTHuX McTHha KOjU ce oHOCE
Ha paJ HacTaBHUKA (y aHKETH 3a 3uMCKH ceMecTap mkoiicke 2018/19. je obpaheno 5896 ankeTHHX
nuctrha) u 4562 ankeTHux naucThha KOjU ce OJHOCE HA paj capaJHuKa (y aHKETH 332 3UMCKH
cemectap wkosicke 2018/19. je odpaheno 5092 ankernux nucruha).

IIPEJABAYM (HACTABH U11N)

ITuTtame ppoj nuctuha [Ipoceuna ouena
1 4496 4.64
2 4497 4.66
3 4491 4.75
4 4490 4.71
5 4467 4.68
6 4465 4.66
7 4460 4.65
8 4459 4.69
9 4414 4.62
10 4399 4.60
11 4261 4.70
12 4334 458
IIpoceyHna oueHa Ha OCHOBY

cBuX JucTnha 4526 4.65




ACUCTEHTH (CAPAJIHHUIIHN)

ITuTame bpoj nuctrha IIpoceuna oreHa
1 4540 4.60
2 4540 4.61
3 4538 4.68
4 4505 4.62
5 4523 4.58
6 4534 4.62
7 4398 4.67
IIpoceyna oueHa Ha OCHOBY 4562 4.62
c¢BHX JucTtuha

CryneHTH cy paJ HACTaBHUKA U Paj capaJIHUKa OLIEHUIIY OJJIMYHUM IPOCEYHUM OlleHaMa (M3Ha/l
4.50). Bucoke npocedyHe OlleHE 332 HACTABHHMKE M Capa/IHUKE yKa3yjy Jia CTYJIeHTH CMarpajy aa
HACTaBHO 0c00JbE OJrOBOPHO PaJH CBOJ 10CA0. 3a PA3IMKY Ol CBUX INPETXOAHMX AHKETa OBOT
nyTa paj HacTaBHUKA (4.65) je olemeH HENITO BHIIOM MPOCEYHOM OIEHOM Y OJIHOCY Ha paj
capaanuka (4.62). [Ipoceune ouene cy y ckiiaay ca oleHaMa U3 aHKeTe Y IPETXOJHO] LIKOJICKO]
TOJIMHHU, Kako 3a HacTaBHUKe (4.58), Tako u 3a capaanuke (4.63). TakBa cuTyauuja je u 1o
HMucruryruma nojeaunaqno. Ilpoceyna oueHa HacTaBHMKA HAa CBUM HMHCTHTYTHMA je OJIMYHA
(u3Hapn 4.50), 10K je nmpoceyHa OlleHa capajHUKa O/UIMYHA Ha CBMM MHCTHUTYTHMA €a M3Y3E€TKOM
WNucTuTyTa 32 Mmatematuky 1 uHGopMaTuky (4.42).

Kana ce ananu3upajy mojanu Mo NUTamkUMa 3a HACTaBHUKE, BHJIU Ce Jia CY CTYJACHTH
HAaj3a/I0BOJbHUJH cTaBKama 3 M 4, Koje ce 0JIHOCE Ha PEIOBHO O/IP)KaBambe HACTABE U KOPEKTaH
oJHOC Tmpema cryaeHTHMa. Koja capajHMKa HajBMILE IIPOCEYHE OICHE HMajy CTaBke 3
(kopekTHOCT) M 7 (IOCTYMHOCT CTYIEHTHMa 3a KoHcyinTauuje). OBakBa cuTyauMja je Owmia
3a0eneKeHa M MPOIIJIE IIKOJICKE TOAMHE Y 3MMCKOM cemecTpy. Tpeba HarmoMeHyTH Aa Cy CBe
CTaBKe M 3a HACTABHUKE M 3a capaJHHUKE OIECHCHE OUTMUYHOM IIPOCCYHOM OICHOM. Y paay
HACTaBHMKA HAJHHUXKE olicHE cy nobuie craBke 10 (youaBame npobiema y caBiajaBamy rpainuBa)
u 12 (MoTHBHCame CTYJeHATa), a KOJI capaJHHKa CTaBKa 5 (KBATHTETHUM IIPUMEpPHUMA U 3aalHMa
oJlaKIlIaBa pazyMeBame rpajuea). Orakea cuTyalmja je 3adiexeHa U NpeTXo/(He MIKOJICKE MO/IMHE.

NucTUTYT 32 MAaTEMAaTUKY U HH(POPMATUKY
AHaJjn3e Be3aHe 32 HacTaBHU Kajgap UHcTutyTa



Crynentu MHcTHTYTa 32 MaTeMaTuKy ¥ HHGOPMATHKY ICIATOIIKH PaJi HACTABHUKA OLCHUIIH CY
OIJTHYHOM IIpOceqHOM oneHoM (4.55). OBa mpocedHa oIleHa je TOTOBO HCTa Kao OHA M3 aHKeTe 3a
3umcku cemecrap 2018/19. rogune (4.53).

[NPEJABAYH

[Tutame bpoj nuctuha IIpoceuna oneHa
1 1428 4.52
2 1433 4.56
3 1428 4.69
4 1425 4.67
5 1418 4.61
6 1418 4.58
7 1419 4.54
8 1413 4.60
9 1398 4.52
10 1388 4.48
11 1286 4.62
12 1337 4.45
IIpoceyna ouena Ha 1446 4.55
OCHOBY cBHX JincTuha
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Capauiuy MHCTUTYTa 32 MaTeMaTHKY U HHPOPMATHKY CY Takohe OllelmeHH BUCOKOM IIPOCEYHOM
otieHOM (4.42). OBa o11cHA je y HEIITO Mamka y OJIHOCY Ha OLICHY M3 aHKETE 3a 3UMCKH ceMecTap
2018/19. ronune (4.52). Mako npocevyHa oleHa 3a capajHuke MHcTUTyTa 3a MaTeMaTHKy H
uH(opmaruky Huje ounuHa (u3Ha 4.50), MOXKe ce 3aKJbYUHMTH J1a Cy CTYEHTH Y Hajsehoj mepu
3aJI0BOJbHU aHT'AXKOBAKEM Capa/IHMKa OBOTI MHCTUTYTa. CBH HACTAaBHHUIIM U capaanuuym MHcetutyTa
3a MaTeMaTHKy ¥ HHGOPMATHKY CY OIICHCHH MO3UTHBHOM OIIEHOM, IITO HHjE YBEK OHO ciyuaj y
MPEeTXOAHUM roguHaMa. CBH HACTaBHHUITH HMa]y OIIEHY KOja je BHIIIa 011 4, a caMO TPOje capaHuKa
HMa OLICHE KOj¢ Cy HELITO HUXKE 01 4.

CAPAJIHUIIN

ITurame bpoj nuctiha ITpoceuna oneHa
1 2063 4.39
2 2064 441
3 2063 4.53
4 2047 442
5 2057 4.36
6 2064 443
7 1965 4.50
I[Ipoceuna ounena Ha 2078 442
0CHOBY CBHX JHcTHhA
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HajBu110M IpOCEYHOM OLIEHOM CY OIECH-EeHEe aKTUBHOCTH HACTABHUKA I10]1 peIHUM OpojeBuMa 3 u
4 (kao n y 3uMckom cemectpy 2018/19), a ko capajHuKa 1101 petHuM OpojeBrMa 3 U 7 (Kao Uy
3uMckoM cemectpy 2018/19), a HajuuzKoM 1o peHuM Opojem 12 Ko/t HACTABHUKA U 110]1 PEIHUM
Opojem 5 koj1 capaiHUKa.

Ha ocHOBY ananu3e aHKeTHHX JTUCTHRA, CTYJICHTH Cy KOJl HACTABHUKA Haj3aJOBOJbHH]H PEIOBHUM
0JIpikaBarkeM HacTaBe, KOpeKTHouIhy U crpeMHomihy /1a oiroBope Ha MUTama, a KOJI capaTHuKa
KOPEKTHHM OJIHOCOM U nocTynHourhy cryaentuma. CTyAEHTH Cy HajMarmbe 33/J0BOJbHU OHOCOM
HACTAaBHUKA KOJH C€ OJIHOCH Ha MOJCTHIAKkE CTY/ICHATA /1a YUECTBY]y y HacTtaBu. OBa cUTyaluja
j€ yOoueHa M TOKOM IMPOTEKIMX aHKeTa, MaJia Cy Y MHUTamby BHCOKE MPOCEYHE OLIEHE, TAKO Ja ce,
UNaK, MOXKE 3aKJ/bYUYHMTH Ja jeé orpoMHa BehmHa cTyaeHaTa 3a/I0BOJbHA HAYMHOM HA KOje HMX
HACTaBHO 0c0o0OJbe MOACTHYE Ha pa.

AHaJIn3e Be3aHe 3a CTyAHjcKe nporpame Ha MHCTHTYTY

[Ipoceune onecHe M 3a HacTaBHUKE M 3a capajnuke cy Ha OAC u MAC maremaTuke cy BecoMma
Bucoke. Ca usyzerkom OAC undopmaruke, cBe npocedne oreHe cy ojmuyne. butna pasnuka y
OJJHOCY Ha NPETXOJHE IOJMHC j¢ Yy TOMC Jla Cy IPOCCYHE OLICHC W HACTAaHMKa M capajHuKa
yjeqHaueHe Ha o0a HHBOA cTyaHja (OCHOBHE M MacTep cryauje). Ilpumeran je Tpena mopacra
NPOCCYHMX OLICHA HA CTyAMjaMa UH(POPMATUKE.



HACTABHHLIU OAC OAC MAC MAC
MAaTeMaTHKA HHpopMaTHKA MAaTeMaTHKA nH(popMaTHKA
Murame I [Ipoceuna n [Tpoceuna n [Ipoceuna n IIpoceuna
OIIeHa OIl€HA ollcHa ollcHa
1 431 4.67 1088 4.46 85 4.62 39 4.67
2 436 4.70 1088 4.48 85 4.71 39 4.56
3 432 4.81 1083 4.68 86 4.73 39 4.74
4 431 4.78 1082 4.60 86 4.73 38 4.97
5 426 4.76 1077 4.52 86 4.69 38 4.84
6 427 4,70 1078 4.52 86 4.59 38 4.76
7 430 4.70 1076 4.46 85 4.68 38 4.71
8 429 471 1064 4.53 84 4.74 38 4.74
9 427 4.66 1057 4.43 86 4.67 38 4.87
10 422 4.62 1041 4.39 84 4.65 38 4.68
I 410 4.75 919 4.53 83 4.70 37 4.89
12 413 4.56 993 4.35 85 4.62 37 4.89
Hpoceuna ouena na 439 | 468 | 1097 | 448 86| 4.67 39 4.75
OCHOBY CBHX JiHcTHha
OAC OAC MAC MAC
CELAINELTT MAaTEMaTHKA HHpopMaTHKA MaTEeMATHKA HHpoOpMATHKA

ITutame ITpoceuna ITpoceuna [Tpoceuna IIpoceuna

n OolecHa n OlEHa n oueHa n oueHa
1 429 4.57 1543 4.32 86 4.72 39 4.69
2 430 4.67 1543 432 86 4.70 39 4.64
3 423 4,76 1548 4.44 86 4.88 39 4.77
4 427 4.65 1528 4.32 85 4.88 39 4.82
5 428 4.59 1540 4.27 86 4.73 39 4.77
6 429 4.57 1540 4.37 86 4.69 39 4.72
7 416 4.78 1449 4.38 84 4.86 37 4.81
ITpoceuna onena
HA OCHOBY CBHX 430 4.65 1558 4.34 86 4.77 39 4.75
aucruha

NHcTUTYT 32 OMOJIOTH]Y M €KOJIOTHjY
AHaJiu3e Be3aHe 3a HACTABHH KaJaap Ha "HCTHTYTy

CTynenTH cy KBaJIMTET MeIarouiKor pajia HacCTaBHUKA M capa/iHuka Ha MHeTuTyTy 3a Ononorujy

n ekosiorujy (MBE) oneHunm OMIMYHMM TPOCEYHHM OIIGHaMa KOje€ CY HELITO BHINE HEro y
3UMCKOM cemecTpy mmkoiacke 2018/19. roaune. HacTaBHUIM Cy OLIEHEHH ITPOCeUHOM o1ieHoM 4.70

(y 3umMckom cemecTpy mkoscke 2018/19. — 4.61), a capaanunm 4.79 (y 3MMCKOM CEMECTpY
mkosicke 2018/19.  4.69).




HACTABHUIIN

Mutame Bbpoj nuctuha [Ipoceuna onena
1 1505 4.69
2 1504 4.70
3 1500 476
4 1498 4.70
5 1491 4.69
6 1491 4.69
7 1486 4.70
8 1491 4.73
9 1479 4.67
10 1475 4.67
11 1474 4.75
12 1473 4.67
donony cox anerha 1509 70
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CAPAJTHUTIHN

Ilurame bpoj muctrha IIpoceuna ormeHa
1 1296 4.78
2 1297 4.80
3 1293 4.81
4 1285 4.80
5 1289 4.78
6 1288 4.79
7 1269 4.83
IIpoceuHa oneHa Ha 1300 479
OCHOBY CBHX JHcTHhA
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Kana cy y nutamy nojeinHadHe olleHe HACTABHHUKA U capaJHHUKa, CBH HACTABHHIIM U CapaJHUIN
CY OLICHEHH TO3HTHBHOM TPOCEYHOM OIEHOM, Kao W y 3uMckom cemectpy 2018/19. Ceu
CapaJIHUI UMajy OJTMYHE MpoceyHe oreHe. CIMYHO je U KOJ HACTaBHHKA I'JI€ CaMO JBOj€ HBUX
HMMa o1leHe TeK HemTo Mame o1 4.50 (4.47 u 4.36).

Kao u y 3umckom cemectpy 2018/19. ronune, omeHe 3a pa3IHUNTe aKTHBHOCTH HACTABHUKA CY
BEOMa yjeHaueHe W Bapupaie cy y oncery ox 4.67 no 4.76 (mkoacke 2018/19. ronune oncer
Bapupama jc 4.54 - 4.68). Kox capaanuka cy cBe aKTHBHOCTH OLICH,CHE OJTMYHOM IIPOCCYHOM
OLIEHOM M M3Y3€THO Cy yjeIHauyeHe [pocedHe OlleHe 3a cBe cTaBKe (orcer Bapupama o1 4.78 1o
4.83). Cim4HO Ka0 U HA JPYT'MM HHCTUTYTHMA HajBehoM NpoceyHOM OLICHOM OLICH-CHE CY CTaBKA
3 3a HACTABHUKE M CTaBKa 3 3a capa/iHUKe, a HAJHHKOM cTaBke 12 (HacTaBHULIM) U 5 (capa/IHULIH).

AHain3e Be3aHe 3a cTyaujcke nporpame Ha Uucruryrty



Kapa je Y IHTALY OLCHa IICOAromKOor pada HAacTaBHHKA, CTYIACHTH 6HOJIOFHje H eKOHOFI/Ije
OLEHHWJIM pa/Jl HACTABHUKA OJJIMYHUM OLI€HaMa, U TO Ha 00a HHUBOA CTYI[PIja. To ce capaJJHHKa
THYC, HA CBUM HUBOMUMA CTy,[lHja OLUCHCHH CY OJJIMYHOM ITPOCCHHOM OLICHOM.

MAC
HACTABHHIIA OAC : OAC : MAC _ OnoJoruja — MAC _
Onosoruja €K0JIOTHja Ouoaoruja MOJIEKYJIapHe €KO0JIOTHja
DHOJIOTHje
ITutame n IIpoceuna n IIpoceuna N [Ipoceuna n IIpoceuna n IIpoceuna
OIleHa oleHa OIIeHa OIleHa olleHa
1 782 4.68 780 4.70 56 4.89 31 4.87 26 5.00
2 782 4.71 778 4.67 56 491 32 4.94 26 5.00
3 782 4.77 776 4.74 56 4.93 32 4.94 26 5.00
4 782 4.70 775 4.70 56 491 32 4.97 26 4.96
5 781 4.66 769 4.72 55 4.91 32 4.87 26 5.00
6 783 4.67 765 4.70 56 4.87 32 4.84 26 5.00
7 779 4.69 765 4.70 56 4.86 32 4.94 26 5.00
8 780 4.73 768 4,72 56 4.95 32 4.87 26 5.00
9 776 4.65 757 4.66 56 4.77 32 4.94 26 5.00
10 775 4.65 755 4.67 56 4.84 32 4.94 26 5.00
11 771 4.73 756 4.74 56 4.95 32 4.97 26 5.00
12 776 4.63 750 4.69 56 4.87 32 491 26 5.00
ITpoceuna onena
HA OCHOBY CBHX 783 4.69 785 4.69 56 4.89 32 4,92 26 5.00
Jucruha

MAC
CAPAJTHUIIN 0OAC : OAC - MAC : ouostoruja — MAC :
ouosornja eK0JIOTHja ouosornja MoOJIEKYJIapHe eK0JIOTHja
OMOJIOTHje

IMutame IMpoceuna [MTpoceuna TIpoceuna IIpoceuna

! Euena " [())HCHa n 1 i I;LIBHH a I<J)1.1eHa
1 593 4.76 670 4.77 51 4.90 24 4.87 24 5.00
2 592 4.81 671 4.76 51 4.90 24 4.87 24 5.00
3 589 4.82 671 4.78 51 4.94 24 4.79 24 5.00
4 589 4.77 661 4,79 51 4,88 24 4.96 24 5.00
5 591 4.77 664 4,76 51 4.80 24 4.96 24 5.00
6 592 4.75 664 4.77 51 4.90 24 4.96 23 5.00
7 586 4.82 651 4.82 51 4,94 24 4.96 24 5.00
Ipoceuna
OHEHaA Ha 594| 478 |674| 478 51| 490 |24 491 | 24 5.00
OCHOBY CBHX
Jaucruha




[Ipoceune oreHe 3a HACTaBHHWKE y 3UMCKOM cemecTpy 2019/20. ropuHe cy BUIlle y OJJHOCY Ha
s3umcku cemectap 2018/19. rogune (AOC Guonoruja — 4.69, AOC ekonoruja — 4.57, MAC
ouonoruja 4.64, MAC exonoruja — 4.65). IIpoceuHe oleHe 3a capajHMKa Y 3MMCKOM CEMECTpY
2019/20. roguHe ¢y Takohe Majo BHIIE Hero oHe 3a 3uMckH cemectap 2018/19. rogune (AOC
ouonoruja — 4.76, AOC exonoruja — 4.65, MAC 6uonoruja 4.65, MAC exonoruja — 4.73). Tlo
IPBU NYT OLEHEHU Cy HACTABHUIM M CapaJHHLU KOju peanu3yjy HactaBy Ha MAC Ounoruja —
MoJieKyJapHa 6uonoruja. [IpoceyHe olieHe Ha OBOM CTY/IM]CKOM ITporpamy cy Beoma Bucoke (4.92
3a HacTaBHUKe U 4.91 3a capajaHuke).

NHcTHTYT 32 XeMHujy
AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a HACTaBHH Kaaap Ha UucTuryTy

U1 nacraBHuuM U capaauuun y MHCTUTUTY 32 XeMujy cy y 3umckom cemectpy 2019/20. roaune
OLICHCHH OJUTMYHHUM IpoceyHuM oneHama (4.71 u 4.76). OBe olieHe Cy TEK HELITO BUUIE HEro 3a
UCTH ceMecTap nperxo/He mkoicke 2018/19 (4.62 u 4.74).

HACTABHHIIA

[Tutame Bpoj nuctuha ITpoceuna ouena
1 943 4.72
2 941 4.73
3 944 4.78
+ 947 4.76
5 940 4.74
6 941 4.70
7 938 4.70
8 941 4.74
9 929 4.69
10 934 4.67
11 928 4.74
12 928 4.63
IIpoceuna ounena Ha 948 A1
OCHOBY c¢BHX JHcTHha




MpoceyHa oyeHa

6 10 11 14 20 30 32 37 36 52 68 72 78 B4 BS 95 8 83 89
Mpeaasay

ITurame bpoj nuctiha IIpoceuna oneHa
1 842 4.75

2 839 4.74

3 842 4.77

4 834 4.75

5 838 4.73

6 843 4.76

7 835 4.80
IIpoceyna oueHna Ha 844 476
OCHOBY CBHX JincTHha
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MpoceyHa oueHa

CapagHuk



Kana cy y nutamy olleHe Mo HaCTaBHMIIMMA M CapaJHUIMMa, CBH HAaCTaBHHMIM U CapaJHUIIU CY
OLEHEeHH 1MO3UTHBHOM otieHoM Behom ox 4. Kao u 3umckom cemcerpy 2018/19. ronune, najsehu
Op0j HACTABHHUKA € OLEHEH IPOCEYHOM OLIEHOM KOja j& OJUTMYHA.

[IITo ce TMue aHanM3e pesyiaTara Mo NMUTakbHMa y aHKeTHOM Jictuhy, W oBne cy Hajehom
MPOCEYHOM OIIEHOM, Ka0 M Ha OCTAJIMM HHCTHTYTHMAa, OIEHEHE CTaBKe 3 (HacTaBHUUHU) H 7
(capagnuin), a HajHmwkoMm ctaBke 10 m 12 (mactaBHunm). Hajuuwxka mpoceuna orena (4.63)
no0HjeHa Ha muTame 12 Koje ce OHOCH Ha MOTHBHCARE CTY/ICHATA 3a YUCHHe (CIIMYHO KA0 M KO
ocTajna TpU MHCTUTYTA), Maaa Tpebda y3eTu y o03up Ja cy UMaK y MUTamky BeoMa BUCOKE ITPOCeUHe
OlLICHE.

AHaJIH3e Be3aHe 3a CTYAHjCKe MporpaMe

HACTABHHIINA OAC xemuja MAC xemuja
[Iurame n [Ipoceuna 0 [Ipoceuna
oIleHa OIICHA
1 832 4.66 106 4.88
2 830 4.67 106 4.86
3 832 4.74 106 4.88
4 834 4.71 106 4.92
5 830 4.69 105 4.93
6 829 4.63 106 4.89
7 827 4.65 106 4.86
8 829 4.68 106 491
9 818 4.66 105 4.86
10 823 4.63 104 4.84
11 819 4.69 106 4.88
12 815 4.59 106 4.84
Ipoceuna onena Ha 0OCHOBY 837 4.66 106 4.88
CBHX JHcTHRA . :
CAPAJTHUITHA OAC xeMHja MAC xemuja
IMTutame N ITpoceuna n ITpoceuna
oreHa oneHa
1 797 4.74 87 4.85
2 797 473 85 4.76
3 797 4.75 87 491
4 790 4.75 87 4.84
5 792 4.73 87 4.78
6 798 4.76 87 4.87
7 788 4.77 87 4.85
IIpoceuHa oueHa HA OCHOBY 798 4.74 87 4.84
cBHX JHcTHha

Kapa je y nuTamy olleHa eJarouikor pajaa HacTaBHUKA M capaJIHuKa [0 CTY/IM]CKUM IIporpaMuMa,
Ha o0a cryjaujcka HUBOA 3a0ClICKCHE Cy OMIMYHE IpocedHe oleHe. IIpuMeTHO je cy omeHe
CTyJIeHaTa 3a HaCTaBHM IIpOllec Ha MacTep CTyAMjaMa BUIIIE HEro Ha OCHOCBHUM. OBakaB TpeH] je
npumeheH 1 y nperxoauum roaunama. OBa 1ojasa je BEpoBaTHO Pe3yJITaT M TOra TO Cy CTYACHTH
MAC 3penyju ¥ 1WTO JOMHHHMPAJy CTPYYHHJU cajpikKaju, ajld U YUICHHIE Jla Ha MacTep



AKaJCMCKHM CTy,Z[HjaMa HMa 3HATHO MamkbE CTyJ€HaTa, TaKO Ja MOXK/1a U (HE)CBECHO KaJIKyJIMITY
PHIIHKOM OLCH-HBaA.

NHCTHTYT 32 QUBHKY
AHann3e Be3aHe 3a HACTABHH Kaaap Ha HHCTHTyTy

OrneHe KBaIMTETA IMEJAroIIKOr pajaa HactaBHMKa (4.63) u capannuka (4.81) na MHcTHTYTY 3a
($U3MKy Ccy y cKiIaay ca oleHama M3 3uMmckor cemectpa 2018/19. roauue, Kaga cy CTYACHTH
MHcruTyTa 32 (M3MKYy M HacTaBHHMKE M capaJHHUKe Takole OLEHWIH OMJIMYHUM IIPOCEUHHM
oucHama (HacraBHuuu 4.62; capaanunu 4.81). JacHo je @ cy NpoccyHE OLCHE M HACTABHUKA U
capaJlHHKa oJuii4He (Bulue o1 4.5).

HACTABHHULHA
IMurame bpoj nuctrha [Ipoceuna orena
1 359 4.64
2 359 4.62
3 360 4.81
4 360 4.76
5 358 4.64
6 357 4.68
7 359 4.62
8 355 4.64
9 350 4.53
10 351 4.56
11 335 4.74
12 352 4.50




MpocesHa oueHa

47 @ = = 7107
Mpeaasas

[Tutame bpoj nuctiha IIpoceuna orena
1 224 4.79
2 224 4.79
3 224 4.87
4 224 4.81
5 224 4.79
6 224 4.77
7 216 4.88
IIpoceuna oneHa na 224 4.81
OCHOBY CBHX JiHcTHha
4.00
5 3007
é‘ 2,00




Kana cy y nuramy onene no HaCTaBHMIIMMA M capaJHUIMa, CBU HACTABHUIIM U CapaJHUIH Cy
OLCH-EHH TIO3UTHBHOM IIPOCEYHOM olieHoM Behom o 4. Behuna nacraBHuka W capajHuka je
OLICHCHA OJUIMYHUM IIpoceyHHUM oneHama. Cimyad pesynrar 3a0e/le:KeH je M Y NPETXOJAHHUM
roJMHaMa.

IIlTo ce THYe aHanmW3e pe3yiTaTa MO MHTAlHMa Yy aHKETHOM JHUCTHRY, W OBJe Cy HajBehom
[IPOCEYHOM OLIEHOM, Ka0 M Ha OCTaJIMM WHCTHTYTHUMAa, OLEHEHE cTaBke 3 (HacTaBHULM) H 7
(capaguunu), a HajHUKOM cTtaBke 9, 10 u 12 (nacraBuuum). Hajumxka npoceuna ouena (4.50)
noOujeHa je 3a nmuTame 12 Koje ce 0JIHOCH Ha MOTHBHCAE CTY/ICHATA 32 yuerhe (CIMYHO Kao M
KO0CTaJIa TPU HHCTUTYTA), Majia Tpeba y3eTH y 003Hp Ja Cy Ty UIaK y NUTamky BHCOKE IPOCEUHE
OIIEHE.

AHaJiM3e Be3aHe 32 CTY/JAHjCKe mporpamMe

HACTABHHUIIHA OAC ¢pusznka MAC ¢uznka
[Turame n [IpoceuHa oiieHa n [IpoceuHa oueHa
1 229 4.76 31 4.74
2 229 4.80 31 4.65
3 229 4.85 31 4.77
4 230 4.81 31 4.90
5 229 4.79 31 4,71
6 230 4.80 30 4.73
7 227 4.77 31 4.61
8 230 4.82 31 4.74
9 226 4.77 30 4.57
10 227 4.72 31 4.65
11 226 4.77 31 4.81
12 226 4.67 31 4.68
Tlpoceuna ouena ua 230 4.78 31 4.71
OCHOBY cBHX JucTuha

CAPAJJTHULIHA OAC ¢uzuka MAC ¢u3uka
IMutame n [Mpoceuna onena n IIpoceuna oneHa
1 189 4.74 27 4.70
2 190 4.81 27 4.67
3 190 4.79 27 4.96
4 190 4.77 27 4.74
5 190 4.76 27 4.74
6 189 4.76 27 4.78
7 187 4.79 26 4.96
IIpoceuna oneHa Ha 190 477 27 4.79
OCHOBY CBHX JiicTHha

Kana je y nutamy olieHa nearonikor paaa HaCTaBHUKA M CapaHUKA M0 CTYAM]CKUM MTPOrpaMHuMa,
pe3yaTaTH Cy Y CKJIa1y ca OlleHaMa y 3uMcKoM ceMecTpy mikosicke 2018/19. ronune. HactaBHu1m
U CapaHMIK Ha 00a HMBOA CTYAMja CY OLICHCHH OJHYHUM NPOCCUHHM olecHama. OleHe Ha



pasIM4UTUM HHMBOMMA CTyauja Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a (QU3MKy Cy yjeqHAauYeHe, KaKO 32 HAaCTABHUKE,
TaKo U 3a capaJHUKe.

Kareapa onmmreodpa3oBHUX npeaMeTa

AHanu3e Be3aHe 32 HACTABHH Kajaap KaTeupe

Crynentn ®@akynrera cy IMO3UTHBHO OLIEHWIM pajJ HAacTaBHHMKa W capaaHuka Ha Kartempu
OMIUITCOOPa30BHUX MPEAMETA M TO OANUYHUM olieHama (4.72 u 4.75), wTo je y cariacHOCTH ca
pesynTaTuma 3a 3uMcku ceMecTap 2018/19. ronune: nactaBuuiy 4.53, capanuumny 4.62. Llrto ce
THYC aHAIM3C Pe3yJITara 0 MUTAkbUMa y aHKCTHOM NucTuhy, CBe aKTHBHOCTH HACTABHUKA H
capaJiHHKa Cy OL€HhEeHE MPOoceYHOM olleHOoM u3Haza 4.50 (onuyaH).

INPEJABAYHA

IMurame Bpoj nuctuha IIpoceuna orcHa
1 261 4.70
2 260 4.72
3 259 4.84
4 260 4.77
5 260 4.75
6 258 4.68
7 258 4.70
8 259 4.76
9 258 4.76
10 251 4.65
11 238 4.68
12 244 4.63
Ilpoceuna onena Ha 261 472
OCHOBY CBHX JiHcTHRA

CAPAJIHULIU

[Tutame bpoj nuctrha ITpoceuna oneHa
1 115 4,71
2 116 4.68
3 116 4.84
4 115 4.82
S 115 4.76
6 115 4.79
7 113 4.67
IIpoceuna omena Ha 116 475
OCHOBY CBHX JiHCcTHhA




OAC IlcuxoJioruje

AHaJIn3e Be3aHe 3a HACTABHH Kajaap KaTenpe

Cryaujecku nporpam Ilcuxonoruja, axpeauroBan 2017. roaumHe, IpeicraB/ba 3ajCAHHYKH
CTYAMJCKH IIPOrpaM KOjU OpraHu3syjy u u3Boje dyetupu ¢akynrera YHusepsutera y Kparyjesuy:
[Ipupoano-matematuuku ¢axkynrer, dakynrer nejaromwkux Hayka, PakyiaTer MeIUIMHCKHX
Hayka u Ouionowmko-ymernudku (akynrer. OcHoBHe akajgeMcke cryauje [lecuxomnoruja cy npeu
nyT opranusoBase wkoicke 2018/19. rogune.

IMPEJABAYN

[TuTame bpoj nuctrha IIpoceuna oreHa
1 109 4.15
2 108 431
3 108 4.50
4 110 4.36
5 106 4.43
6 107 4.21
7 109 4.25
8 106 4.35
9 106 4.16
10 103 3.87
11 95 4.37
12 102 3.75
I[Ipoceuna ouena na 110 420
OCHOBY CBHX JiicTHha

CAPAJTHUIIA

[Tutame bpoj nuctuha ITpoceuna oreHa
1 31 4.81
2 31 4.74
3 30 4.83
4 31 4.65
5 30 4.77
6 31 5.00
7 28 4.86
IIpoceuna ouena na 31 4.80
OCHOBY CBHX JiicTHha

bpoj anketupanux cryaeHata Ha OAC Ilcuxomoruja y 3uMcKkoM cemcTpy mkosicke 2019/20.
roaune je 15, mro je tex 24.19% oxn ykynHor Opoja ctyaenTa (ykymnHo 62 cryaenta). OBako Mana
U3TA3HOCT je TOCTie[HIla HAaYWHA TMpHjaBe HCIMTA W TMpPHCTyNama aHKeTHUM nucTuhuma 3a
crynente OAC Ilcuxomormja. Hamme, crtymentn OAC [IIcuxonordje He KOPHUCTE HMCTH
eJIEKTPOHCKH CHCTEM IpHjaBe HCIuTa Kao octanu cryaeHTd Dakynrera. Ocraje 3agarak ja ce y
npeactojehum aHKeTama BUILIE TPY/IA YIIOKH Y TPOMOIIH]Y aHKeTe M IPUKa3uBamby HEeHOT 3Ha4aja.



OreHe KBaTMTETa MEIATOMIKOT pana HacTtaBHHKa (4.20) u capannuka (4.80) na OAC Ilcuxoruja
Cy Y CKIaay ca oleHama u3 3uMckor ceMmectpa 2018/19. roaune (HactaBHUUM 4.18; capaaHUIM
4.59). CtyieHTH Cy MO3UTHBHO OLICHUJIM Pajl HacTaBHUKA U capaaHuka Ha OAC Ilcuxoruja. Illto
ce THYe aHaJIi3e pe3yJiTaTa 110 MUTambUMa y aHKeTHOM JiMcTuhy, HajBUILE OoLeHe cy JoOHIIe CTaBKe
3, a Hajuwky craBka 12. Behuna (cBe craBke ocuM 10 u 12) umajy oueny Buiy on 4. Kox

capaJiHHKa HajBl/IH.IC OlICHE Ce OJHOCE Ha CTaBke 6 U 7.

AHAJIM3E BE3AHE 3A CTPYYHE CJU1YKBE

AHKeTHH JHCTHh KOJU ce OJIHOCH Ha pax CTPYYHHX CJIy:xKO0HM (BuIeTH JiMctuhe gone) je

M0JIPa3yMeBA0 OIIEHY JeIHOT CTY/IEHTA O:

e pany bubmmoreke, kpo3 eBanyaiujy 4 cTaBke,

® TEXHHYKO) onpemibeHocTH Pakynrera, Kpo3 eBalyalujy 5 CTaBKH,
e paay CtyneHTcke cinysk0e, Kpo3 eBanyalu]y 6 CTaBKU U
®

kopuirhemy pecypca dakynrera oj1 cTpaHe CTyJeHaTa, Kpo3 eBayJiaujy 6 CTaBKH.

EBanyanuja pana bubnnorexe Makynrera

butnuotexapcku o je noBossHO Gorart, | (ne3zanmoBosbaBajyhe] 2 (zazoBosba{ 3 (1o6Gpo) | 4 (Bpio gobpo) | 5 (onnuuHO)

caBpeMeH W npuMepeH notpebama cTyaeHaTa Bajyhe)

TTonamame ocoOsba je 1 (nesagorospaBajyhe] 2 (3agoBosbad 3 (modpo) | 4 (Bpso gobpo) | 5 (ommn4mHo)
Bajyhe)

VCil0BH 33 yUCHE Y YUHTAOHHULH CY 1 (HenoBOIBHM) 2 (noroseHM)| 3 (100pu) | 4 (Bpso nodpu)

5 (oa/IM4HM)

Panno Bpeme unraonure je 1 (He1OBOJBHO) 2 (noBosbHO) | 3 (n00po) | 4 (Bpio 1OOpPO)

5 (oMJIH4HO)

Epanyanuja Texunike onpemibeHocTH Maxyntera

Pacnono:kuBOCT padyyHapa BaH HacTase je | | (HeoBOJbHA) 2 (omoseHa) | 3 (mobpa) | 4 (Bpmo nobpa) | 5 (oTHuHA)

PacronokuBoCcT CTYJEHTCKUX TEPMHUHA 1 (HemOBOJBHA) 2 (noBosbHa) | 3 (mobpa) | 4 (Bpno mobpa) | 5 (omauuHa)

kopuinherna PUCKYNITYpHE calie je

XUrHjeHCKH yclaoBy Ha Dakyinrery cy 1 (me3anoBosbaBajyhn)| 2 (3agoBosba- | 3 (nobpu) | 4 (Bpao mo0pu) | 5 (omimunu)
Bajvhu)

Cajt daxynTeTa je perieaan v | (mezamoBoskaBajyhu)| 2 (3amoBosba- | 3 (mobap) | 4 (Bpno mobap) | 5 (ommuuan)

HudopmaTupan Bajyhn)

Cajt oxrosapajyher Hucruryra je 1 (HezanoBosbaBajyhu)| 2 (3agoBosba- | 3 (nodap) | 4 (Bpno mobap) | 5 (omtnuan)

IIpernenan u uHGOPMaTHBAH Bajyhu)




Epanmyanumja paja cTyieHTCKe cinyxoe

[Tonamame ocobsba je KOPeKTHO | (nezanoBosbaBajyhe)| 2 (3axoBosba- | 3 (mobpo) | 4 (Bpao nobpo) | 5 (ominyHO)
Bajyhe)

3axTeBH 3a YCIIyry peanusyjy ce 1 (He3amoposbaeajyhe)| 2 (3agoBossa- | 3 (mobpo) | 4 (Bpio pobpo) | 5 (omnuuHO)

0p30 H epuKacHO Bajyhe)

TaunocT momaTaka W3aTHX Ha 3axTeB je | | (HezamomoseaBajyha)| 2 (3amoBossa- | 3 (mobpa) | 4 (Bpno gobpa) | S (oammumna)
Bajyha)

Paxno Bpeme ca cryaeHTHMA je 1 (nesamorosparajyhe)| 2 (3agoBossa- | 3 (mobpo) | 4 (Bpyo pobpo) | 5 (omnuunO)
Bajyhe)

Hudopmannje 3a cryaente cy uctakuyte | | (nesanorossaBajyhe)| 2 (3amorossa- | 3 (106po) | 4 (Bpno nobpo) | 5 (oammuno)

BHIHO W BJIArOBpEMeHO Bajyhe)

Hupopmaruzanuja nporeca je 1 (He3amoBosbaBajyha)| 2 (3agoBosba- | 3 (mobpa) | 4 (Bpyo modpa) | 5 (opmuauna)
Bajyha)

Kopuntheme pecypca ®akynTeTa o1 cTpane cTyaeHaTa

BubnuoTexapcku GoH1 KOpHCTUM 1 (nukana) 2 (petko) 3 (cpenme) | 4 (moBpeMeHO) 5 (uecTo)

YHUTAOHUIY KOPUCTHM 1 (HuKkazna) 2 (petko) 3 (cpenmwe) | 4 (MOBpeMeHO) 5 (uecto)

Pauynapcky yuHOHUILY BaH HacTaBe | (auKana) 2 (petko) 3 (cpenme) | 4 (MOBpemMeHO) 5 (uecto)

Kopucrum

MoryhHocT GaBsbeHa ciopToM ¥ 1 (aukana) 2 (petko) 3 (cpeame) | 4 (moBpeMeHO) 5 (uecto)

(PHCKYITYPHO] CaJIi KOPHCTHM

Cajt dakyntera KOPUCTHM 1 (Hukana) 2 (petko) 3 (cpenme) | 4 (moBpemMeHO) 5 (uecto)

Cajr MHCTHTYTA KOPHCTHM | (Hukana) 2 (petko) 3 (cpenmwe) | 4 (moBpemMeHo) 5 (uecto)

BpennoBame je u3BpieHo n300pom olieHe Ha ckanu o 1 10 5.

BUBJIMOTEKA

TTuTtame Bbpoj nuctuha [Ipoceuna onena
1 859 4.07

2 965 4.22

3 856 3.97

4 834 4.07
IIpoceyHa oneHa Ha OCHOBY

cBux Jaucruha 996 4.07




3abenexeHe cy BHIIE MPOCEYHE OLEHE KOje ce oaHoce Ha pan bubnuoreke (4.07) y onHocy Ha
aHkeTy y 3uMckoMm cemectpy 2018/19. rommne (4.0). Kaga je peu o mnurtamMma Koja cy
HEMPOMEWHEHA Y OZIHOCY Ha paHHWje aHKETe, HUCY YOUeHEe HEeKe 3HauyajHuje IPOMEHE Y CTaBOBHUMA
CTyJeHaTa, NPU 4YeMy Cy CTYJEHTH HajMame 3a/[0BOJbHH YCIIOBMMa M Pa/IHUM BPEMEHOM
Yuraonuue, kao ¥ GponjgomM budauoreke.



TEXHHUYKA OIIPEMJBEHOCT

[Turame bpoj nuctrha ITpoceuna oieHa
1 739 3.56

2 688 3.66

3 1037 3.93

4 1044 3.91

5 1049 4.10
IIpoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY 1188 3.87

¢BHX JucTuha

Kana je y nuramy TexHuuka onpemsbeHocT (3.87) nodujeHa oueHa je y CKIaay ca pe3yiaTaToM 3a
3umcku cemectap 2018/19. roaune (3.75). CtyneHTu cy HajMame 3a/I0BOJbHU PACIIOIOKUBHUM
TEPMHMHHMA 3a KopHillhewe QUCKYNTYPHE calie, Ka0 ¥ pacrnookUBOLIRY pauyHapcKe onpemMe BaH
TEPMHMHA HAcTaBe, 1na OM MoXk1a TpebaJlo YJIOKHUTH HAIlope Ja ce OCTBApH IITO je Moryhe Buie
c000JHUX TEPMHUHA 32 CTYJEHTE, MaJia, ca JIpyre CTpaHe, Ty MOryhHOCT jako peTko KOpucTe
(BHJETH HELITO KacHHje).

CTYJIEHTCKA CJ1Y/KBA

[Turame bpoj nucruha [Tpoceuna oeHa
1 1152 3.56

2 1153 3.54

3 1151 3.85

4 1149 3.10

5 1148 3.53

6 1140 3.59
IIpoceuna omeHa HA OCHOBY 1155 3.53

c¢BHX JucTtnha

Kana je y nuramy onena paga CryaeHTcKe ciyx0e, IUTamba y aHKeTHOM JIMCTHhY HUCY MembaHa.
VY ankeru je pan CTyIeHTCKe cayx0e OleHmeH MPOCeYHOM oleHOM 3.53, IITO je HEeITO BHIIA
MpoceyHa O1leHa Hero y 3uMckoM cemecTpy 2018/19. roaune (3.43). CTyIeHTH Cy U Jajbe HajMambe
3aJI0BOJbHU JAYKHHOM pagHOT BpeMeHa ca ctyneHtuma (3.10). bynyhu na ce oBakBa cutyanuja
MOHABJbA TIPWIHMKOM CBaKe aHKETEe, BepoBaTHO OM Tpebanmo 030M/BHO MOpPAAUTH HA MPOMEHH
pagHor BpemeHa CTymeHTCKe ciyk0e ca CTyAeHTHMa, ¢ 003MpOM Ha BEJIUKH Opoj MCHHTHHX
POKOBa, Kao U APYrux odaBe3a Koje UMajy ¥ CTYICHTH, ali U 3anocieHu y CTyIeHTCKO] CimykO0u.
Ca npyre crpane, ynmbeHHA je 1a CTyaeHTCKa Cryk0a peIoBHO U3JIa3u Y CYCPET CTYIACHTUMA H
Mpy’ka UM yCIIyTe U BaH npeaBul)eHor BpeMeHa paja ca isuma. He Tpeda Hi peBUICTH YHELCHHITY
na onxpehenu Opoj cTyaeHaTa He JIOCTaBJba HAa BpeMe CBOj€ 3aXTeBe, IMa UX j¢ OHJA U (PH3HUYKH
Hemoryhe oOpaauTy 3a KpaTak BpEMEHCKHU IEPHOJL.




KOPUUIREILE PECYPCA ®AKYJITETA O/ CTPAHE CTYJEHATA
[TuTame bpoj nuctuha [Tpoceyna oleHa
1 1146 2.98

2 1147 2.86

3 1143 2.25

4 1145 2.25

5 1146 3.90

6 1145 4.37
ITIpoceyna onena Ha OCHOBY 1150 2.85

cBHX JiucTHha

OBaj aHKeTHU JTUCTHN je TPBH IMYT YBEIAEH MPHIMKOM aHKeTe y JeTmeM ceMectpy 2016/17.
roguHe. PesynraTtH cy BeoMa CIMYHH OHUMa 3a 3MMCKH ceMectap 2018/19. rommune (3.01).
CTyneHTH cy HajHUKE OLIEHE, KaJia je y MUTalky TeXHUUKa onpeMibeHocT PakynTeTa, Oamr qaBanu
TePMHHHMA KOJHU C€ OJIHOCE Ha PacloNIOKHBOCT padyHapcke ornpeme u GuckyntypHe came. Ca
JIpyTe CTpaHe, pacmoIOKHBE TepMHHE cabo kopucte. HajBuie oreHe cy aate 3a Kopuniheme
cajta @akynreTa H, JOII U BUIIE, 3a cajToBe oAroBapajyhux uncturyra. MelhyTum, BepoBatHo ou
Tpedano aHKeTHW JNUCTHh JONMYHHTH W MHUTAakUMa KOJU C€ OJHOCE M Ha KBaIUTET cajToBa (y
CMHCITY TIperjaeJHOCTH, OJIaroBpeMeHOT H3BEIITaBamka U CIIHYHO).



3AK/bYYAK

AHKeTa CIpoBelieHa y 3UMCKOM ceMmecTpy mmKkojcke 2019/20. roguHe je oapiKaHa eIeKTPOHCKH,
Tj. CTyIeHTH cy Omn y MoryhHOCTH 1a online monymaBajy aHkeTy Ha cajty Daxkyntera. CTyIeHTH
CY TPEKO CBOjHX E€JNIEKTPOHCKHX HAJIOTa, KOjeé KOPHCTE 3a MPHjaBy MCIIUTA, MOTJIM Ja IPUCTYIIE
aHKeTHUM JuctHhnma. OBakaB IPUCTYII, Y3 PETXOAHO 00aB/bCHY IPOMOIIH]Y O CTPAHE YIaHOBA
Komucuje, pesyaToBao je y BeoMa J0OpOM OI3HBY CTyIcHaTa. bpoj aHKETHpaHHX CTYICHTA j&
1173, wro je HewTo Mamu Opoj HEro y 3uMcKoM ceMcTpy 1ukoscke 2018/19. rogune (1324).

Hajeehu oj13uB cryienara 3alenexen je Ha MHCTHTYTY 3a MaTeMaTtuky M nHpopmatuky (93.99%)
u HUuctutyty 3a xemujy (92.83%), a a najmawu Ha MHcTHTYTY 3a OMONIOTH]y M €KOJOTHjy
(84.50%). V oxBupy aena KOju ce 0IHOCH Ha HacTaBy oOpaheno je 4526 ankeTHux nuctuha koju
C€ OJIHOCE Ha paj HacTaBHUKA M 4562 aHKETHUX JMCTHNA KOJU ce OJJHOCE Ha paj capaJHuKa, IITO
je HemTo MamH Opoj oOpah)eHHX aHKETHHX JUCTHhA M y oJHOCY Ha 3UMCKH cemectap 2018/19.
roauHe (HacTaBHULHK — 5896 ankeTHHX nucTtrha, capagHui — 5092 ankeTHUX nucTHhA).

Pesynraru aHkere 1nokasyjy Jia ¢y CTyJA€HTH M Y 3UMCKOM ceMecTpy wkoicke 2019/20. rogune y
OCHOBH 3a/I0BOJbHH Pa/IOM HACTaBHUKA U Capa/IHUKA, Kao IITO je TO OUO Clly4yaj U TOKOM 3UMCKOT
ceMecTpa MpeTxo/He mKojicke roaune. [Ipocedne onexHe 3a HactaBHUKe U capajHuke Makynrera
cy ouyHe (13Haa 4.50). 3a pazauKy 01 CBHX NMPETXOJAHUX aHKETa OBOTra IyTa pajl HACTABHUKA
(4.65) je oLleHEH HELITO BUIIIOM MPOCEYHOM OLIEHOM Y OJJHOCY Ha pajl capajHuka (4.62). OBako
BHCOKE OLIEHE Cy IMOKa3aTesb TOra Ja CTY/E€HTH CMaTpajy Ja HacTaBHO ocolsbe cBoje obaBese H
najbe UCIyH-aBa Ha BEOMa BUCOKOM NPodecHOHATHOM HHBOY.

CBH HacTaBHHIM H capagHumy PakynTeTa cy oleHkeHH MO3UTHBHO (oneHa Bumia o1 3.00). 1 ose
LIKOJICKE I'OJIMHE je youeHO Ja ce noschaBa Opoj HACTAaBHMKA M CapaJHHUKA KOJHU CY OLICHCHH
OJUTMYHOM [IPOCEYHOM OILICHOM H Jla je cMarmbeH Opoj OHMX HacTaBHHUKA W capajHUKa 4ddja je
npoceydna ouena Hika ox 4. [locmarpano nmo uacTutyTHMa, Kao u Kareapu onmrreodpa3oBHUX
MpeaAMETa, CTYJICHTU CYy U HACTABHUKE U CapaJHUKE HAa CBUM HHCTHUTYTHMAa OLEHUIH OJIHYHOM
npocedyHoM oneHom (Behom ox 4.5). JemuHo je mpoceuna oueHa capaaHuka Ha MHcTtuTyTy 3a
MaTeMaTHKy U HHGOPMATHKY TeK HEIITO HHUXKa O oIndHe (4.42).

Kao u y nperxomHum ankerama, y BehuHM ciydajeBa cy BHIIE OIEHE HACTaBHMLMMA W
CApaJHHUIMMA JaBaJIM CTYJAGHTH Ha MacTep aKaJeMCKHM CTyAHjaMa y OJHOCY Ha CTYyIeHTe
OCHOBHHUX aKkaJeMcKuX ctyauja. Mnak, oBe roauHe je npuMeheHa HelTo Mama pa3ivka y olleHama
Ha pa3sIHYUTHM HHUBOHUMA CTYIHja.

I'negano no nuTamUMa y aHKETHUM JTHCTHRMMA, K0 M 'y IPETXOJHUM aHKETaMa, Ila U Y 3HMCKOM
cemectpy wmkosicke 2019/20. roguue, y OLeHM HACTaBHUKA HAjBHIIOM IPOCEYHOM OLICHOM je
OLICHCHA CTABKA KOja CE€ OJIHOCH Ha PEJOBHO OJIP;KABabEC HACTABE, 4 HAJMambe BUCOKOM CTaBKE
KOj€ ce 0JIHOCe Ha NojAcTHlakbe MehycoOHe capajilbe cTyleHara, JOCTYITHOCTH 32 KOHCYJITalluje H
MOTHBHUCAHE CTY/ICHATA 3a y4yewe. MehyTuMm, U OBJie Cy y IUTamby JaKO BUCOKE MPOCEYHE OLICHE,
TAKO J1a Cy NIpe y IIUTay HHJaHCE HETro CYIUTHHCKA OJCTYIamba O] KBAJIMTETa HACTABHOT IIPOLIECa.

M3BemTaj obyxBara W aHanu3y HactaBHor mporieca Ha OAC Ilcuxoruja. OreHe KBaauTeTa
neaaromkor paga HactaBHuka (4.20) u capannuka (4.80) ma OAC Ilcuxoruja cy BHCOKE H Y
CKIIamy ca oleHaMa U3 3uMcKor cemectpa 2018/19. roqune (HacTaBHULHM 4.18; capagHuiu 4.59).
CryaeHTu cy MO3UTHBHO OLICHUIH paJi CBHX HacTaBHHUKA U capannuka Ha OAC Ilcuxoruja.
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HACTABHO-HAY4YHOM BERY NMPUPOAHO-MATEMATUYKOI ®AKY/ITETA

YHUBEP3UTETA Y KPATYJEBLY

MNpeamet: U3BELLUTAJ O PE3SYNITATUMA CTYLEHTCKE AHKETE - neThom cemectap
wKoncke 2019/20. rogmHe

Komucuja 3a obesbeherse kBaanteTa MpnpoaHo-maTtemaTUYKor ¢pakyitetTa YHUBEpP3UTETa y
KparyjeBuy, Koja je opopmsbeHa ognykom HactasHo-HaydHor Beha NMM®-a 6poj 230/XIII-l og,
24.04.2019. roanHe, y okBUpY cnpoBoherba NocTyrnKa CTyAeHTCKOr BpeAHOBakba KBa/IUTETa CTYAUjCKUX
nporpama 1 neaaroLwKor paga M NogHoWeHa U3BeLLTaja 0 pe3ynTaTMma BpeaHoBakba Ha [MpupoaHo-
MmaTemMaTMUYKoM PaKynTeTy, je Tokom centembpa 202(). roanHe cnpoBena CTYAEHTCKY aHKeTy Ha
dakynrery.

Y npunory goctas/bamo VM3BeluTaj o pesyatatuma CTyAeHTCKe aHaKeTe.

C nowToBarbem

MpoaekKaH 3a HacTaBy

r., /\: 8577 (b/i

Mpod. ap AnekcaHgap Octojuh

MpeaceaHnk Komucuje 3a obesbehere kKBanuteTa

( I. 76/‘7¢f 7LD C: f,, /C

Mpod. ap Cnasko PageHKosuh



[IpupoiHO-MaTeMaTUYKH (PaKyITET

YHusep3uret y Kparyjesiry

CTYOAEHTCKA AHKETA
JCTHH CEMCCTApP

mkosicka 2019/2020. roauna



AHAJIU3A PE3YJITATA CTYAEHTCKE AHKETE

VY mwpy npahema kBanuTeTa HacTaBe Ha [IpupoaHO-MaTeMaTHIKOM (aKyITeTy YHHUBEp3UTETa y
Kparyjesity, TokoM sieTmer cemectpa mkoscke 2019/20. roanHe cipoBeicHa je aHKeTa ca CTyJICHTHMA y
Wby 00OJbIIAka KBAIUTETa HacTaBHOT nporieca Ha dakynrtery. Tokom mkosicke 2019/20. ronune
JIONLIO je 3HATHUX OACTyMama 0Jl yoOu4ajeHor HaunHa Ap Kamkba HacTaBe 300T MMOCIeIuIa TaHeMH1je
n3azBane BupycoM KOBUJI-19 u Banpeanor crama y Pemmyonuiu Cpouju koje je Tpajaio ox 15.03.2020.
1o 06.05.2020. rogune. [locne yBohema BanpeaHoT cTama PakynTeT je mpeay3eo Mepe y CKIamy ca
€MUIEMHOIIONIKOM CHTYaIlljOM U HajBehu 1e0 HacTaBe y JIeTHheM cemecTapy mkoicke 2019/20. rogune
OJIp>KaH je Ha TaJbuHy. Y HHJBY IIPOBEpE KBAIUTETa HACTaBHOT nponeca Komucuja je mpunpemmnia HOBe
npmiarohene anketHe Gopmynape, Koje cy CTyIeHTH IMOMyHkaBall MIPIINKOM MPHjaBe HCIIMTA 3a
cenTeMOapCKu poK.

Amnkerta je BpuieHa online. [IpunukoM npujaBbuBamka Ha CBOj €JIEKTPOHCKM HAJIOT PEKO KOTa CE BPIIH
TIpHjaBa UCIINTA, CBAKH CTYICHT je MMao MOryhHOCT J1a peko IMHKa aohe 10 ankeTor oopacia. Ha oBaj
Ha4HMH, aHOHUMHOCT CTy/ieHaTa Ona je 3arapanToBaHa. O0aBemTema 0 TepMUHUMA CITPOBOhema
AHKeTe Ccy Ha BpeMe UCTaKHyTa, TaKo J1a Cy CTYICHTH OJIarOBpeMEeHO OMJIM YIIO3HATH ca IIUJBEM H
TEepMHUHHMA CIIpoBohera AHKeTe. 3a pHUIIpeMame, OpraHu3alfjy, YHOC IoJjaTaka i lbuX0BYy 00pamxy
Ouna je 3amyxeHa Komucuja 3a 06e36eheme kBanurera [IpupogHo-MaTeMaTHUKOT aKyiaTeTa
Yuusep3urera y Kparyjesity, koja je opopmibera ominykom HacraBHo-Hay4uHor Behia [IMd-a 6poj
230/X111-1 o1 24.04.2019, roqune. O6pany pesynrara cy odaBuiu wiaHoBr Komucuje ca MHcTuTyTa 32
MaTeMaTHKy U HHPOPMATHKY.

VY aHkeTH je yuecTBoBaso 974 crynenata (89.85% o ykynHor Opoja cTyjaeHaTa), IIITO j¢ y CKIaay ca
BHUCOKHM OJJ3UBOM CTYJIEHTa KOjH NIPaTH yBOl)erh¢ HOBOT EIEKTPOHCKOT CHTEMA 3a TIPHjaBy UCIIUTA.
[peraen no MucturytiMa aar je y Tabenu 1. Kao mto ce Buam U3 mpuka3aHUX MojaTaka, Ha CBUM
MHCTUTYTHMA je 3a0eJIe’KeH BUCOK CTeIeH u3na3sHocTi. Hajsehu om3uB je Ha HCTUTYTY 3a XeMUjy
(95.94%), a Hajmamu Ha UHCTUTYTY 32 Pusuky (73.91 %).

Tabena 1. IIpernen 6poja aHKETUPAHUX CTyAEHATA TI0 MHCTUTYTUMA.

*V ykynas Opoj cTyAeHarta cy yKJby4eHH TPEHYTHO aKTHBHH CTYAECHTH OCHOBHHMX U MacTep CTy/AHuja, KOju cy MpBU
YT yIHCaIU 0JroBapajyhy ronuty, kao ¥ OHU KOjU Cy OOHOBIJIM TO/IUHY.

WucTutyT VYxynaH 0poj bpoj ankeTupanux [IpouenTtHu yneo
cTyaeHara* CTyZeHaTa AHKETHPAaHUX CTy/eHaTa

WuctutyT 3a 6nonorujy u 351 273 77 77%
€KOJIOTH®

Unc 3a XeMu® 222 213 95.94%

Huc 38 U3HK 69 51 73.91%
I/IHCgIPTH}éT 3a MaTeMaTHKy W UH 504 437 86.71%
0 Ma

D RN ~1084 974 o 89,85%

AHanu3a Be3aHa 3a KBAJIUTET HACTABE HA TaJbUHY PEATM30BaHE Y JIETHEM
cemecTpy mkojicke 2019/20. rogune

Kako je HacraBa y nermem cemectpy mkoincke 2019/2020. ronaune HajBehinm nienoM peann3oBana Ha
JaJbHHY, b CTY/ICHTCKE aHKeTe je OMOo He caMo Jia MPOBEPH KBAIUTET CaMOI' HACTaBHOT nporieca, Beh



U J1a IPYXHU HHPOPMAIHjy O TEXHHYKUM U CTPYYHUM MOTy'hHOCTHMAa CTyleHaTa U HacTaBHHUKA KOjH Cy
y4ecTBaJIM y OBOM BH]y HACTaBe.

[IpBu neo ankerHor suctuha ce ogHOCHO Ha MOTYhHOCT ipaherma 1 KBaTUTET HACTaBe Ha TaJbUHY Y
mkosickoj 2019/2020. roguau. [Turama 3a oBaj neo ankeTe nata ¢y y Tabemu 2.

Tabena 2. [Tutama Be3zaHa 3a MoryhiHocT npahierha HacTaBe Ha Ta/bHHY Y JICTHEM CEMECTPY IIKOJICKE
2019/2020. ronuue.

W3 xor mecra cte
NpaTUId HACTABY
Ha JTaJbHHY KOja je
peanu3oBaHa y TOKY
JICTHET CEMECTpa
mkosicke 2019/20.
roauHe?

Kparyjepan

Ban Kparyjesua

Ja mu cte umanu
moryhHocT
KopHumhema padyHapa
y cBpxy mpahema
HacTaBe Ha JaJbUHY Y
TOKY JIETH-ET
CeMecTpa IIKOJICKE
2019/20. rognne?

1. He

2. 1a

Kakgy cte
JIOCTYITHOCT
MHTEPHETa UMAIH Y
TOKY JIETEHET
ceMecTpa IIKOJICKE
2019/20. rognne?

1. HuxaxBy (BaH
®daxkynrera U
CTYAEHTCKOT
JiomMa)

2. OrpaHuyeH
MakeT
MOOUITHUX
omeparepa

3. [Taker
KaOJIOBCKUX
orneparepa

Koje cre enemenTe
HACTaBe Ha JAaJbHHY
MOTJIH J1a TIPATUTE Y
TOKY JIETEHET
ceMecTpa HIKOJICKE
2019/20. rognne?
(O6enexutu cBe
MoryhHocTH)

1. Moryhroct
npey3umama
JIOKyMEHTa
JIOCTYIHUX Ha
iatdopmu
®daxynrera win
MOCJIATHX
€JIEKTPOHCKOM
MOIITOM.

2. Moryhroct
Yy4EeCTBOBamWaA y
HHTEPaKTHBHO]
ay/IMo HACTaBH Ha
JaJbUHY (HIp.
pas3roBopH MmyTem
Skype, Viber,...)

3. MoryhnocT
YyUECTBOBAKbA y
WHTEPAKTHUBHO]
BHUJIEO HACTABU Ha
JaJbHuHY (HIIp.
BUJIEO
KoH(epeHImje
mytemM Zoom, MS
Teams

Kojom yxymHOM
OLIEHOM OucTE
OIICHWJIA HACTaBy Ha
JAJbMHY Y TOKY
JETHET CeMeCTpa
mkoJicke 2019/20.
roaune?




Kako onemyjere cBoj
yCIieX Yy OCTBApPHUBALY
MPEUCTIUTHAX
o0aBe3a y JICTHEM
ceMecTpy H
MPETXO0/HA TPH
HCIIUTHA YoKa?

1. Beoma
CIIMYHO Kao U
KaJa je HacTaBa
Ouia KJ1acu4Ha.

2. butHo cnabuje
Y OJIHOCY Ha
paHHje Kazaa je
HacTaBa Ouia
KJIaCHYHA.

3. butHo Gosbe y
OJTHOCY Ha
paHHje Kajaa je
HAcTaBa Ouia
KJIaCHUYHA.




[Ipernen pe3ynrara CTyAeHTCKE aHKETE Be3aHe 3a MUTama Aara y Tabenu 2, npukasat je y Tabenu 3.
Kao mro ce moxxe BuzmeTH, BehnHa cTyJeHaTa je HaCTaBy Ha JaJbUHY MPaTHiIa U3 CBOT MECTa CTAHOBAha
Koje je BaH TepuTopuje KparyjeBaua, u 3HauajHa BehuHa crynenara (85.6%) numana je pauyHap Ha
pacnonaramy. Csera 4.65% ctyzneHata je Omio 6e3 MOryhHOCTH Aa NPUCTYIHM HHTEPHETY U Ja IPaTu
HacTaBy Ha naspuHy. Oxpadpyjyhe menyje u nogarax za je aa je 71.98% ucnuranux cryneHara UMaino
MOTYRHOCT TIpey3rMarma HacTaBHOT MaTepHjana ca miaropmu Pakynrera. Ha npyroj ctpanu, 3Ha9ajHO
Mamu 0poj cryaeHata (6().()8%) je Morao na y4ecTByje y HHT€PAaKTUBHO] BHI€O HACTABH Ha JJaJbHUHY.
[Mutamwe 5 u3 Tabene 2. naje ONIITH yTHUCAK CTyJeHATa O KBAJUTETY HACTABE Y JICTHEM CEMECTPY
mkoscke 2019/2020. ronune. Mako je mpocedna olieHa 3a 0BO MuTame 3.14, cBaku o1 moHyheHux
oxrosopa uma npeko | 0%musjammenux crynenara. Hajsehlin 6poj HCIMTAaHUX CTy€HATA j€ OIIITH
YTHCAK O HACTAaBU Ha JaJbHUHY OLIEHUO Oo1eHOM 3 (26,78% cTynenara). 3HauajaH Opoj cTyJeHaTa (OKO
38%) je nao u Bucoke oueHe (4 u 5). llITo ce ycnexa y npunpeMamy U rojaramby UCIIUTa THYE, HajBehu
Opoj cryneHara (45.92%) cmartpa Aa je ycrex y OCTBapuBamy MPEAUCIUTHUX 00aBe3a y JCTHEM
cemectpy mkoicke 2019/2020. rogquHe cauYaH Kao W MPETXOAHUM CEMECTPHMa y KOjHMa je HacTaBa
IpaHa Ha Ki1acuyaH HauuH. Ca Apyre cTpaHe, 3HadajaH je Opoj u oHux cryaeHata (36.19%) koju
cMarpajy Jia cy uMaiii OMTHO CIa0ujH ycIieX y OCTBapUBamby MPEIUCTIUTHIX 00aBe3a.

Tabena 3. [Iperien 6poja onaroBopa Ha nutama u3 Tabeine 2 3a cBe cTyacHTe DakynTera.

IIutame IToH eHu onroso u
2
VuecranocT 0aroso a 323 615
33.4 63.6
2
2. VY4ecranoct 04roBo 108 828
.17 85.63
2 3
3. YyecTanocTt 0JIroBo 45 232 660
4.65 23.99 68.25
2 3
4, YyecTanocTt 0JIroBo 696 540 581
71.98 55.84 60.08
2 3 4 5
5. Vuecranoct oAroBo 119 176 259 203 172
12.31 18.2 26.78 20.99 17.79
2 3
6. Vuecranoct oAroBo 444 350 137
45.92 36.19 14.17




CTyneHTH cy 3a CBaKu Of MpeAMeTa KOjU Cy CIIyIIANHU Y JIeTHheM ceMecTpy mkoncke 2019/2020. roqune
MOy HaBaId aHKETHHU JTUCTUN KOjH Ce OIHOCH Ha KBAIUTET HACTABE HA IATOM MpEeaMETy. 3a Pa3iiuKy O]
MPETXOJHUX TOAWHA U OBaj IO CTYACHTCKE aHKeTe je MpuiaroheH Kako Ou ce mTo 00Jbe CTEKa0 YBU O
KBAJINTETY HACTaBe Ha JTAJbUHY Yy JeTHheM cemecTpy mkoicke 2019/2020. rogune, 1 kako Ou ce qooute
nH(popMalije o MoryhHOCTHMa J1a ce 0Baj BHJ HacTaBe yHarpenu y mkoickoj 2020/2021. roguaw.
Crincak aHKeTHUX IUTama 3a 0Baj Jeo aHkeTe je aatr Y Tabemnu 4.

Tabena 4. [Iurama Be3aHa 3a KBAIMTET HACTABE HA JAJbHHY 34 I0jSAHHHAYHE MTPEIMETE Y JICTHEM
cemectpy mkoscke 2019/2020. rogune.

Onena
Y kojoj mepu | Huje 6mio 2 3 4
Je HAaCTaBHOT
MOCTAaBJLEHU MaTepHjana.
Mmarepujain
TIOMOT'a0 y
crpeMamy
ucnuta?
VY x0joj Huje 6mto 2 3 4
MEpH Cy Jnomahux
nomahu 3aJaTaka.
2. | 3aganu
TIOMOTJIH Y
crpeMamy
ucnuta?
VY x0joj Huje 6mto
MepH je Y>KHUBO
HacTaBa Hacrase.
3, | yXuBO
nomoria y
cripeMamy
ucnuTa?
VY xojoj mepu | Huje 6mo
JIOCTYIIaH.
4. | 3a10BOJbHU
nJocrymHomhy
HacTaBHUKA?
1, 2 3. 4. Buneo 5. HacraBay
Koju Bun Tekcryannu | .pptrpeseHTanuje pptnpesenTanyj HaCTaBHHU peamHoM
HacTaBe HACTAaBHU 0e3 ayauo € ca ayzno MaTepHjald | BpeMeHY
je Marepuja. CHUMKaA. CHUMKOM (Hmp. (amp. Zoom,
5. | HajBuIe npejiaBaya. CHHMJBEHH | MS Teams
MOMOTao y Zoom cacTaHim,...)
crpeMamy cacTaHI| 1
ucrmra? KOHC
aTanu'e

Pesynraru cryneHTCKHX OArOBOpa Ha MUTama aarta y Tabenu 4. cy obpalena Tako z1a je cBaku oj

HACTaHWKa U capaJHUKa I0OMO OIeHE 3a MPEeIMETE KOje j& IPIKA0 Y Y JIETHEM CEMECTPY IIKOJICKE

2019/2020. ronune. CtatucTryka obpajia OBOT Jiesia CTyICHTCKE aHKETEe HUje YKJbYyUeHa Y OBaj




n3BemTaj. HacraBHUIMMA U capaJHUIIMMA je OCTaBJbEHO J1a HAa OCHOBY JOOMjCHUX pe3yJiTaTa, CBaKo

MOjeIMHAYHO YHANpPaIH paj Ha peain30Baby HACTaBe Ha JAaJbHHY, Koja he, y 3aBUCHOCTH 0OJ1

eMUIEMHUOIIONIKE CUTYAIlHje, y N3BECHOj Mepr OUTH 3acTyIlJbeHa u y npeactojehoj mkonckoj 2020/21.

roauau. Ha oBoM MecTy Tpeba HamoMeHyTH Jia je DakynreT OpraHu30Bao HU3 Npe/iaBarmba ca MUJbeM Ja
ce HaCTaBHUIM U capagaunn oOyde 3a kopumtheme MS 0fflce amara (MS Teams) moTpeOHUX 32

YCICIIHY pean3aliijy HaCcTaBe Ha JJaJbUHY.

AHnanm3a Be3aHa 3a MoryhHocT npahema HacTaBe Ha JaJbUHY Y IITKOJICKO]

2020/21. roguue

VY ckriany ca enmmeMuosomKkoM cutyanrjom PakynrteT he npemxysnmaT oarosapajyhe mepe, aimu je

n3BecHO J1a hie ce jeman 1eo HacTaBe U y 3UMCKOM cemecTpy 2020/21. romuHe peaii30BaTH Ha JaJbHHY.

Otyna je jenan o MUJbEBa CTYACHTCKE aHKETe OMO U J1a yTBPAH Y K0jOj Cy MepH CTYACHTH CIIPEMHHU 3a

HACTaBy Ha JaJjbHMHY y npeactojehoj mkonckoj roguau. OBaj neo aHkeTHOT uctrha aat je y TabGenu 5.

TaGena 5. [Iutama Be3ana 3a moryhHocT npahema HacTaBe Ha ajbHHY Y mikoJckoj 2020/2021.

TOJVIHU.
Jla 1 umate 1. He 2.1a 3. Jla, kaga 4. la, kana
MoryhHOCT na cam y caM y
KOpHCTHUTE MecTy Kparyjesiy.
padyHap CTaHOBamA.
CBaKOJHEBHO BaH
mpocTopuja
®ax nrera?
Hamucrey 1. He 2. na 3. Jla, kaga 4. la, kana
MoryhHocTH 12 caM y MecTy cam y
o | TPATHTE HACTABY CTaHOBamA. Kparyjesiy.
Ha JaJbUHY Y
mkosckoj 2020/21
?
IIpeko 2, IIpeko 3. Orpannuen | 4. Ilaker 5. Hemam
Kapa cre y
. aKaJieMcKe aKasieMcKe TIaKeT KaOJIOBCKUX MmoryhnocT
KparyjeBmy
; mpexe (y Mpexe y MOOMITHIX ormeparepa kopuirhema
Ha ROJH Ha™ii ca IpocTopHjama | CTYJECHTCKO oreparepa (y crany) MHTEpHeTa
cBojux ypehaja P
3. . ¢axynrera) M JIOMY ca Omro Kor
ocTBapyjeTe Be3y .
o ypebhaja
ca UHTEPHETOM? Kojit Mory
(OGernexutu cBe
J1a KO

MoryhHocTH)

HUCTHUM.




(Murame 3a cTymeHTe
KOjU HUCY U3
Kparyjesma) Kana cte
y MecTy

CTaHOBama Ha KOjH
HA4YMH ca CBOjUX
ypebaja

ocTBapyjeTe Be3y

ca UHTepHEeTOM?
(OGernexutu cBe

Mo hHocTH

1. OrpaandeH
MaKeT
MOOUITHUX
ormeparepa

2. ITaker
KaOJIOBCKUX
oreparepa
(y crany)

3. Hemam
MmoryhHocT
kopumrhema
WHTEpHETa
ca 6m10 Kor
ypebaja xoju
MOry j1a
KOPHCTHM.

3a Koje eneMeHTe
HACTaBe Ha HaJbHHY
nMmate MoryhHocCT fa
npatute?
(O6enexuTH cBe
MoryhHocTH)

1. Moryhnocr
npey3uMama
JIOKyMEHTa
JIOCTYIHUX Ha
wiatdopmu
®daxkynrera
WJIN TTOCTATUX
€IEKTPOHCKOM
TIOIITOM .

2. Moryhnocr
Yy4eCcTBOBamWba y
WMHTEPAKTHBHO]
ayuo
HaCTaBH Ha
JaJpuHY (HIIp.
pasroBopu
myteM Skype,
Viber

3. Moryhnocr
y4ECTBOBaMKA y
HWHTEPaKTHUBHO]
BUJIEO

HaCTaBH Ha
JaJbHHY (HIIp.
BHZIEO
KOH(pepeHIIHje
nyTeMm Zoom,
MS Teams

4. MoryhHocT
KOMYHHUKAIIH]
e

myTeM
CJICKTPOHCKE
TIOLITE.

Pesynraru oBor neina CTyJACHTCKE aHKeTe MpuKa3anu ¢y y Tabenu 6. Kao mTo ce MOXe BHIETH, TIOCTOjH
Maiu 0poj cryaenara (5,3%) koje Hehie Outn y MOryhiHOCTH 1a CBaKOJHEBHO KOPUCTH padyHap BaH
dakynrera U Ja npaTy HaCTaBy Ha AajbuHy. OKO MMOJOBHHE HCTIMTAHUX CTY/ACHATa UMa IPUCTYI Op30M
WHTEPHETY U Kaaa 6opasu y Kparyjesiry u kazia je y CBOM MeCTy cTaHOBama. [lomaTak koju maso
3abpumasa je 1a oko 60% cryneHara, CIMYHO Kao M 'y IPETXOIHOM CEMECTPY, MOXKE /1a TIpaTH
MHTEPAaKTHBHY BHJICO HACTABY Ha JIaJbHHY.

Tabena 6. [Ipernen 6poja oaroBopa Ha nutama u3 Tabene 5 3a cBe ctyneHTe DakynreTa.

IloH eHu onroBo u
IIntame
2 3 4
VYuecTanocT 0roBo 54 652 180 72
5.58 67.43 18.61
2 3 4
VYyectanoct 0aroBo 73 655 161 66
7.55 67.74 16.65 6.83
2.
2 3 4 5
3 a 107 95 477 500 22
) YuyecTanoct oaroBo
11.07 9.82 49.33 51.71 2.28
a, 1 2 3




YuectanocT 0AroBo 276 541 53
28.54 55.95 5.48
2 3 4
Y4ecTanocTt oaroBo 676 575 603 506
69.91 59.46 62,36 52.33




3AKJ/bYYAK

Toxom mxomncke 2019/20. roquHe TONUIO je 3HATHUX OACTYMamka Ol yOOH4uajeHOT HauHa JApKamba
HacTaBe 300r mocneanna nanaemuje n3a3zpane sBupycom KOBU/I-19 u BanpenHor crama y PermyOmmmum
Cpbuju koje je Tpajano ox 15.03.2020. go 06.05.2020. rogune. [locie yBolhema BaHpeTHOT CTamka
dakynreT je mpey3eo Mepe y CKIIaAy ca emuAeMUOJIONIKOM CUTYalljoM 1 Hajsehu Jeo HacTaBe y
JIeTHEeM ceMcTapy mkoiicke 2019/20. ronmuHe oapxaH je Ha NajbuHy, Y by MIPOBEPE KBAIUTETA
HacTaBHOT nporeca Komucuja je mpunpemMuina HoBe mpuiaroljeHe ankeTHe hopmyriape, Koje cy
CTYACHTH MOIMYyHaBall IPUIUKOM NpHjaBe UCTIHTA 3a cenTeMOapcku pok. Llnis cTyieHTcKe aHkeTe je
0mo He caMo J1a MPOBEPH KBAIHUTET CAMOT HACTaBHOT Tpoiieca, Beh u na npyxu uHpopManujy o
TEXHUYKUM M CTPYYHUM MOTyhHOCTHMa CTy/IeHTa N HaCTaBHHUKA KOjU YUECTBY]y y OBOM BHy HACTaBe.
AHKeTa je ofpKaHa eIeKTPOHCKUM ITyTeM. CTyJIEeHTH Cy MPEKO CBOjUX EIEKTPOHCKHUX HaJlora, Koje
KOPHUCTE 32 TIpHjaBy MCIUTA, MOTJIH Jja MPUCTYIe aHKETHUM JTUcTUhnMa. Y aHKETH je ydecTBoBajo 974
cryzaeHata (89.85% ox ykynHor Opoja cTyeHarta), M Ha CBUM HHCTUTYTHMA je 3a0eJie’KeH BUCOK
crerieH u3naszHocT. Hajeehn on3uB 3a0enexeH je Ha MHcTHTYTY 32 XeMujy (95.94%), a HajMamu Ha
Wuctutyty 32 pusuky (73.91 %).

Jleo aHKeTHHX MUTamka ce OJHOCHO Ha TEXHIUYKE MOTYRHOCTH KOjiMa Cy CTYyIEHTH pacroyaraiu 3a
npaheme HacTaBe Ha JaJjbUHY Y JIETEeM ceMecTpy mkoscke 2019/2020. rogune. Pesynratu ankere cy
MmoKa3aju Ja je BehuHa cTy/ieHaTa MOTJia y HeKOj MepH Jia Ipatu oBaj Buj HacTare. Ceera 4.65%
WCIIUTAHUX CTy/IeHaTa je 0o 0e3 MoryhHOCTH 1a MpUCTYN UHTEPHETY U JIa IpaTH HACTaBy Ha
naseuny. CtyaenTH cy HajBuie (71.98%) KopuCTHIN HACTaBHU MaTepujall KOjU Cy HACTaBHULU U
capaTHUIIM MTOCTaBJbaIH Ha elleKTpoHCKUM TuiaTtdopmama (Moodle, Google yunonnma,...). Ha apyroj
CTpaHH, 3HauajHO MamH 0poj crynenara (60.08%) je Morao na ydecTByje y HHTEpakTHUBHO] BUIEO
HACTaBU Ha AaJbUHY.

Onmty yTrcak CTyZieHaTa O KBaAJIUTETy HaCTaBe pealn30BaHe y JeTheM cemecTpy mkoicke 2019/2020.
TOJIMHE OIEHEH je TPOCeYHOM orieHoM 3.14. 3aHUMIBHBO je a je cBaka oj moHyherux orena (1-5)
“MaJia MpeKo u3jalimeHnx. 3Hauajal Opoj cryaeHara (oko 38%) je mao u BUCOKe olieHe (4 u 5)
KBaJIUTETy peanu3oBane HacTase. LLITo ce ycnexa y nmpuripeMamy U mojiaramy UCIuTa THue, HajBehn
Opoj cryneHata (45.92%) cMaTpa aa je ycrex y OCTBapUBamy MPEAUCIIMTHIX 00aBe3a y JeTHEeM
cemectpy mkoicke 2019/2020. roguHe cauYaH Kao W MPETXOJAHAM CEMECTpPHMa y KOjuMa je HacTaBa
IpaHa Ha Ki1acuyaH HaunH. C apyre cTpaHe, 3HavajaH je 6poj u oHux cryneHata (36.19%) koju
cMaTpajy Jia cy UMaii OMTHO CIIa0HjH yCIeX Yy OCTBapHBamy MPEIUCIIUTHUX 00aBe3a.

U3zBecHo na he ce jeman neo HacTaBe u 'y 3UMcKoM cemectpy 2020/21. romuHe pearn3oBaTH Ha JaJbHHY.
Jleo nuTama OBE CTy/ICHTCKE aHKETE CE OJJHOCHO Ha MPOoBepYy MOryiHOCTH CTy[eHaTa Jia IpaTe HacTaBy
Ha JJaJbUHYy y npeacTojeho] mkonckoj ronuHu. PesynTaru oBor fena CTyAeHTCKe aHKeTe 1MoKasyjy na he
U JaJbe mocTojatu Manu 0poj cryneHata (5.3%) koju Hehe OuTn y MOryhHOCTH J1a CBAaKOIHEBHO
KOpUCTH pauyHap BaH DakynreTa U Jia MpaT HaCTaBy Ha jajbuHy. [lojaTak Koju Mayo 3a0pumasa je 1a
oko0 60% cTymeHara, CIIMYHO Kao U y MPETXOAHOM CEMECTPY, MOXKE JIa IPATH WHTEPAKTUBHY BHIECO
HACTaBy Ha JIAJbHHY.

Pesynratu cTyneHTCKe aHKTETE KOja je CIPOBE/ICHA Y JIeTHheM ceMecTpy Ikosicke 2019/20. rogune
MOKa3yjy Ja ce HaCTaBHO 0CO0JbE, Ka0 M CTYICHTH, PEJIATUBHO 00O MPHIIATOIHIO0 HOBOHACTAIUM
OKOJIHOCTHMA U JIaje HACTaBa Ha JaJbuHy y HajBehoj MepH yCIIeNIHO peann3oBaHa. Pe3ynratu aHkeTe
yKa3yjy u Ha MoryhHoOCTH mo0oJbllama KBAJIMTETa HACTABE Ha JaJbUHY, Koja he y 3aBUCHOCTH 0]
eMHUIEMHOJIOLIKE CUTYyalHje OUTH 3aCTyIIJbeHa Y U3BeCHO] MepHu y npeacrojehoj 2020/21. mKoicKoj
TO/INHH.
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HACTABHO-HAYYHOM BERY NMPUPOAHO-MATEMATUYKOT GAKYNITETA

YHUBEP3UTETA'Y KPATYJEBLY

Npeamert: U3BELLUTAJ O PESYATATUMA CTYAEHTCKE AHKETE — 3UMCKU U N€TH U
cemecTap WwKoncke 2020/21. roanHe

Komucuja 3a obesbehere kBanuTeTa MpupoaHo-matemaTmykor dakynteta YHuBep3suTeTa y Kparyjesuy,
Koja je opopmsbeHa oasykom HactasHo-HayuHor seha MM®-a 6poj 230/XI11-1 oa,24.04.2019. roauHe, y
OKBUPY cnpoBoferba NOCTYNKa CTYAEHTCKOr BpeAHOBArba KBA/IMTETA CTYAMJCKMX Mporpama u

nefarowWwKor paja v NogHoLWeHa M3BeLWTaja O pe3yTaTuma BpeAHOBaka Ha MNprMpoagHo-matemaTUyKom

daKkynTeTy, je TOKOM aBrycta u centembpa 2021. roguHe cnpoBena CTYAEHTCKY aHKeTy Ha darynterty.



Y npunory goctas/bamo VM3BeluTaj o pesynTaTuma CTyAeHTCKe aHaKeTe.
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SUMCKH U JICTIBHU CCMCECTApP

mkoJjicka 2020/2021. roaquaa



AHAJIN3A PE3VIITATA CTYJAEHTCKE AHKETE

VY unspy npahiema KBauTEeTa HACTAaBE M pajia CTPyYHUX ciy)0u Ha [IpuponHo-mareMaTnaKoM
¢dakynrery YHuBep3utera y KparyjeBuy y aBrycty u centem6opy 2021. ronnHe cipoBeieHa je aHKeTa ca
cryneHTuMa. [lman cipoBohema cTyZeHTCKe aHKeTe YCBOjeH je Ha ceqaumm Komucuje 3a o6e30eheme

kBanuTeTa oxpkanoj 09.06.2021. ronusne.

Toxom mikosncke 2020/21. roquHe IONUIO je 10 OACTYyNamka 0] yoOU4YajeHOT HauMHA APKamkba HACTaBe
30or nmocnenuna nangemuje KOBU/I-19. Jleo nacrase y Toky mkoncke 2020/21. roqunae oapxaH je Ha
JajbuHy. Y TUJBbY MPOBEpE KBAIMTETa HacTaBHOT npoueca Komucuja je npunpemuna npuiarolexne
aHKeTHe QopMyiape, Koje Cy CTYJCHTH MOMYyHhaBald NPUIMKOM MIPHjaBe UCIUTA 32 aBTYCTOBCKU U

centeMOapcKu poK.

Amgkera je BpuieHa online. [Ipunukom npujaBspuBamba Ha CBOj €IEKTPOHCKH HAJIOT MPEKO KOTa Ce BPIIHU
TIpHjaBa UCITUTA, CBAKH CTYICHT je MMao MOryhHOCT J1a mpeko IMHKa aohe 10 ankeTor oopacia. Ha oBaj
HA4YWH, aHOHUMHOCT CTy/ieHaTa Ouia je 3arapantoBana. O0aBemTeha 0 TEePMUHUMA CIIPOBOlemha AHKETe
Cy Ha BpeMe UCTaKHyTa, TaKo Ja Cy CTYAEHTH OJaroBpeMeHO OMIIM YIIO3HATH Ca LUJHEM U TEPMUHIMA
cupoBoherma AHKeTe. 3a mpunpeMarme, OpraHu3ally]jy, YHOC ToJlaTaka H lbUXOBY 00paay Oua je
3amyxxeHa Kommcnja 3a 06e36eheme kBanmrera [Ipupomno-mMaTemarnykor dakynrera Y HUBEp3UTeTa y
Kparyjesity, koja je opopmibeHa omitykom Hactapro-Hayunor Beha [IM®-a 6poj 230/XI111-1 ox
24.04.2019. roqune. O0paay pesynrara cy obaswiu wiaHoBu Komucuje ca IHCTUTYyTa 32 MaTEeMaTUKY H

nH(OPMATHKY.

VY ankeru je yuectBoBajo 933 crynenara (69.99% on ykynHor Opoja cTyneHara), ITO je HeITo cnaduju
OJI3MB y OJJHOCY Ha IIPETXOJHE T'OJIMHE KaJla Ce HacTaBa o/ipkaBaja peryiapHo. [Iperien no
Wuctutytnma aar je y Tabenu 1. Kao mTo ce Buan u3 nprka3aHux MojaTaka, Ha CBUM UHCTUTYTHMA je
3a0erexeH BUCOK cTerneH n3nasHoct. Hajeehu on3uB je Ha MHCTUTYTY 32 MateMaTHKN 1 MH)OPMATHKY

(71.50%), a Hajmamu Ha UHCTUTYTY 32 QusuKy (62.82%).

Tabena 1. I1 ermen0d o 'a aHKETH aHUXC JIEHATA 10 UHCT THMA.

WUnctutyT Ykymnau 6poj | bpoj ankerupanux | IlponenTtan yneo
cryneHara* cTyeHara AQHKETHPAHUX CTYICHATA

VHCTUTYT 32 MAaTEMATHKY U 572 409 71.50%

HH(OPMATHKY

I/II-ICTHTy.T 3a Onosorujy u 302 279 69.39%

CKOJIOTH]Y

WHCTHTYT 32 XeMH]Y 291 203 70.00%

Hieruryr sa sy 7 T N 7.

TIMID 5 Rt s 0 | el 1333 0 | sy 933 Bt 69.99%

*y yKynaH Opoj CTy/ieHaTa Cy yKJbyUYeHH TPEHYTHO aKTUBHH CTY/IEHTH OCHOBHUX M MacTep CTyJMja, KOj! Cy IPBU

YT YIHCalU 0roBapajyhy roauty, kao ¥ OHU KOjU Cy OOHOBWJIM TOIHMHY.




AHay3a Be3aHa 3a KBaJUTET HACTaBE PEaM30BaHEe Y TOKY IIKOJICKE
2020/21. ronquue

AHKeTHHU ITMCTHN KOjU ce OTHOCH Ha HACTaBy j€ MOIpa3yMeBao OIleHy HAaCTaBHOT IpoIleca O CTpaHe

CTyJEeHTa 3a CBAaKH O]l IpeaMeTa KojH je ciymraH y mkoiickoj 2020/2021. rogune. Kako je HactaBa y
mkosckoj 2020/2021. roaune HajBehinM nenoMm peann3oBaHa Ha JajbHHY, aHKETHA MUTamba Cy
IpOMEHEHA y 0OJHOCY Ha IIPETX0/He MIKoicKe roaune. Ouena* ce oopmupa Ha OCHOBY: @ 5 CTaBKHU KOje
CE OJIHOCE Ha IIpe/laBamallpeapaya u

* 5 CTaBKH KOje ce OJIHOCE Ha BexOe/capagHuKa.

BpennoBame je n3BpiieHo n360poM oreHe Ha ckaiu ox 1 1o 5. Usrnen ankeTHux nuctrha xoju ce
OJHOCE HA HACTaBHU Kajap NMpUKa3aHu cy y Tabenama 2 u 3.

Tabena 2. [Turama Be3aHa 3a KBAJIUTET a7a HACTABHHUKA.

CKpPHIITA...)/TIpe3eHTAaIlMje/CHUMITH MpeaBama/ ...) KOjU je TOBOJbaH 33 MPUIIPEMAIhE
HCITATA.

HacraBauk OLICHA

'e U3J1arao HaCTaBHE CaJl J)Ka*e *aCHO W a3 MJBUBO. 3 4 5
2. | e omxaBao HacTaB €IOBHO U Ha B EME. 3 4 5
3. |MMa KO €KTaH OJIHOC 1T €Ma C JICHTUMA. 3 4 5
4. | e moc maH 3a KOHC JTalid*e ¢ ACHTUMA.
5, |je mocraBhO HacTaBHU Matepujan (JiutepaTypa (YUOCHHUK,

Tabena 3. IIutama Be3aHa 3a KBAJIUTET aja ca aJHUAKA.

Ca agHuk

OIICHa

'e M3j1ara0 HaCTaBHE can xaec 'acHOM a3 MJIL,LUBO.

123
45

'e 011 »kaBao BeKOe €I0BHO U Ha B EME.

HMa KO €KTaH OJHOC IT €Ma CT ICHTUMA.

123
45




4. | 'e 1oc maH 3a KOHC JITal[i*€ CT JEHTHMA.

123
45

5. | je IOCTaBMO HACTaBHU MaTepHjal (Jureparypa (IpakTUKyM, 30upKa

KOJIOKBH® Ma.

3ajaraka...)/mpe3eHTalnje/CHIMIU BexOH'...) Koju je OMO IOBOJbaH 3a MPUIIPEMY

Y OKBUpY Jiena KOju ce OJIHOCH Ha HacTaBy oOpaljeHo je 6968 ankeTHHX JIMcTHha KOjU ce OJJHOCE Ha paj
HacTaBHUKA M 7581 aHKeTHH TUCTUN KOJU c€ OAHOCH Ha paj capaaHuka. [Iperiesn pesyirata CTyICHTCKE

aHKeTe Be3aHe 3a MmuTama jata y Tabenama 2 u 3 npukasas je y cnenehum tabenama.

MNPEJABAYU
Iurame Bpoj muctuha IIpoceuna onena

6901 4.66

2 6910 4.74

3 6904 4.69

4 6729 471

5 6894 471
Ipoceuna-oueHa-Ha-0CHOBY CBUX JIMcTHha 6968 4.70

HATIOMEHA: non ,,lT03UTHBHOM” OIICHOM KOJI OlICH-HMBamka HACTABHUKA U CapaJHKKa Mmoapa3syMena ce Ynan O.
IIpaBuiHMKA O HAUKMHY U OCTYIIKY 3aCHUBamba PaJHOr OJHOCA U CTULIAkY 3Bakba HACTABHUKA Y HUBEP3UTETA Y

Kparyjesuy, 1o xojem ce ,,JO3UTHBHOM OIIEHOM cMaTpa orneHa Beha o1 3 mpocedHo y 1enom n300pHOM 1eproy”.

y aHKETHHUM JIMCTHNMA Cy JaTh TePMHUHH ,,[ipefaBad’” U ,,aCUCTEHT [1a OW ce CTYACHTH JIaKIIe CHAIa3HIu
MIPUJINKOM TIOMyHaBamkba aHKeTe (HICY CTaBJbaHW 3BaHUYHU TEPMUHHU ,,aCHCTCHT W ,,CapaJHUK Y HacTaBu na Ou ce

n30erie eBeHTyallHe HEOYMHIIE)




CAPAJJHULIN
[MuTame Bpoj nuctuha IIpocedna omnena

7547 4.58

2 7542 4.69

3 7528 4.66

4 7396 4.66

5 7505 4.66

IIpocedHa oreHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JucTHha 7581 4.65

CryneHTH cy pajJl HACTaBHUKA M PaJi cCapaTHUKa OIEHWIN OJUTHYHUM MPOCEYHUM orieHama (m3Haz 4.50).
Bucoke nmpoceyne olieHe 32 HACTaBHHUKE U capaJHHUKE yKa3yjy Ja CTYJACHTH CMaTpajy /a HaCTaBHO 0CO0Jbe
OJIFOBOPHO pajiki CBOj 1MOCA0. 3a pa3iiuKy Off CBUX MPETXOIHUX aHKeTa OBOT IyTa paj HactaBHUKA (4.70) je
OLICE-EH HEIIITO BUIIOM IIPOCEYHOM OLICHOM y OJIHOCY Ha paj capaaHuka (4.65).

Kana ce ananusupajy mojgamnu o nuTamiMa 3a HACTABHUKE M CapaJHUKe, BUIH CE JIa Cy CTYJACHTH
HAaj33JI0BOJbHUJU CTAaBKOM 2 KOja C€ OJIHOCH Ha PEJIOBHO OJpKaBame HacTaBe. Tpeba HarJIaCUTH Ja j€ U OJTHOC

HacTaBHHKA IpeMa CTyIEeHTHMa OIIeEHheH BeOMa BUCOKOM OIIEHOM (KO HacTaBHHKA 4.69, a Ko capaJHuKa
4.66).

WHCTUTYT 3a MaTemaTurKy 1 MHOPMaTUKy
AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajap MHcTtuTyTa

Crynentu MHCcTHTYTa 32 MATEMAaTHKY U HHOPMATUKY TIEIATOIIKH pajl HACTABHUKA OIICHUIIN CY OJJTHYHOM
MPOCeYHOM olieHOM (4.69). Behuna HacTaBHMKa j€ OIICHEHA OJUIMYHOM IIPOCeUHOM OrieHOM (u3Has 4.50), Cu
HacTaBHUIM HAa THCTUTYTY 3a MaTeMaTUKy U HHQOPMATHKY UMajy TIPOCeUHy oreHy Behy ox 4, a camo Tpoje
HACTABHUKA MMajy TIPOCEYHY OIICHY OIICHY KO0ja je Mama 01

4.50.
IMPEJABAYN
ITurame Bpoj nmuctuha IIpoceuna oneHa

2141 4.63

2 2144 4.74

2146 4.0

4 2061 4.72

5 2138 471

IIpoceyna oreHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JcTHha 2173 4.69
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Capaiir MHCTUTYTa 32 MATEMATHKY U I/IH(I)OpMaTI/InK';“:y Takole OLEHEHN OJTHYHOM MPOCEYHOM OIICHOM
(4.52). Behuna capagauka nma nmpocedny otieHy Behy of 4.50, caMo jesia 0] ’bHX j€ OIICHCH OIICHOM MamkOM
on4.
CAPAJITHULIU
[Iurame Bpoj nucruha IIpoceuna ouena
3679 4.41
2 3678 4.59
3 3660 4.55
4 3563 4,55
5 3655 4.54
IIpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX jucTuha 3697 452

T o0~
thilslndalisislelula
2706 WH D R M

w i o el o direhizedidy
T s WM e 2N

capajHiK

Ha OCHOBY aHAJIN3C aHKCTHUX J'II/ICTI/Iha, CTYACHTHU Cy KOJ HaCTaBHHKA U CapaaHUKa Haj3aI[OBOJT>HI/IjI/I PECAOBHUM
OZp’)KaBalkbEM HACTaBC.

AmHanuse Be3aHe 3a CTyjcKe nporpame Ha MHCTUTYTY
[Ipoceune onene 3a HactaBHUKE ¢y HA OAC 1 MAC maTematnke cy BeoMa BHCOKe U ca nzyzeTkom MAC

MaTeMaTHKe, CBe IIPOCeyHe oLeHe cy oJutndHe. M kox capaHuka cy 3a0enexxeHe BeoMa BUCOKE OLIEHE, Koja je
jenHo y cinydajy OAC undopmaruke Tek Hemro ucron 4.50.
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OAC OAC MAC MAC
TMIPEAABATH MATEMATHUKE | Y HOOPMATUKE | MATEMATUKE | WH®OPMATHKE
IIpoceuna Tpoceuna Tpoceuna IIpoceuna
[urame I oreHa oLeHa oleHa oreHa
702 4.66 1845 4.63 68 4.37 37 4.95
2 702 4.78 1850 4.74 68 4.38 37 4.95
3 694 4.75 1854 4.68 68 4.41 37 4.97
4 666 471 1766 4.72 67 4.42 37 4.97
5 702 4.73 1839 4.70 68 4.41 37
Tpoceuna onenava | 4q 4.72 1878 4.69 68 4.40 37 4.96
OCHOBy CBHUX J'II/ICTI/Iha
OAC OAC MAC MAC
CAPAZIHUTN MATEMATUKE | \JHOOPMATUKE | MATEMATHUKE | WH®OPMATHUKE
IIpoceuna Ipoceuna Ipoceuna IIpoceuna
IuTame oleHa 18 oLeHa oleHA oreHa
700 465 2874 434 72 454 37 497
2 700 4.80 2874 4.54 72 4.61 37 4.97
3 693 4.79 2865 4.49 71 4.59 37 4.97
4 683 4.78 2778 4.49 71 4.56 37 5.00
5 698 4.78 2854 4.48 72 4.54 37 5.00
Tpoceuna onenava | 54 4.76 2889 4.46 72 457 37 4.98
OCHOBy CBUX J'II/ICTI/Iha

HHCTUTYT 32 OHOJIOTH]Y ¥ €KOJIOTH]Y
AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajaap Ha HcTUTYTYy

CTyIeHTH Cy KBAJIMTET MEIAroliKor paja HaCTaBHUKA U capajHuka Ha THCTUTYTY 3a OHOJIOTH]Y U €KOJIOTH]Y
(MBE) onleHM# OTMYHUM MPOCEYHUM OlleHama. HacTaBHUIM Cy OLIEH-EHU 1T OCEYHOM OIleHOM 4.74 a ca HU U

4.78.
[NIPEJABAYU
Iurame Bpoj muctuha IIpoceuna onena
2014 472
2 2012 4.74
3 2014 4.73
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4 1987 4.75

5 2012 4.76

[Ipocedna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JInCTHha 2022 4.74

CAPAJITHULIU
[urame Bpoj muctuha IIpocedna omena

1934 4.76

2 1930 4.80

1934 4.79
4 1912 4,78
5 1926 4.79
[Ipocedna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBHUX JincTuha 1940 4.78

|
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Kana cy y mutamy nojeiMHavHe OI[CHE HACTABHHUKA U CapajIHUKA, CBU HACTABHMIIU M CAPAJHUIIM CY OLCHHCHU
MMO3UTHBHOM TpoceyHoM orieHoM. CaMo JiBoje HacTaBHUKa uMa oneHy ucron 4.5(). Kox capagnuka sehnna
MMa OJIJTMYHE OIICHE, a caMo jeiaH uMa orieHy ucnoj 4. CJIMYHO Kao U Ha IPYTMM MHCTUTYTHMA Hajeehom
MPOCEYHOM OIICHOM OIICH-CHE Cy CTaBKa 2 M CTaBKa 5.

AHanuze Be3aHe 3a CTyJujcKe mporpame Ha MHCTUTYTY
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Kana je y nuramy olieHa IeJaromkor pajia HaCTAaBHUKA U capJaHHKa, CTyJICHTA OUOJIOTHjE M EKOJIOTH]e
OILICHWJIM Cy paJi HACTAaBHHKA BEOMa BUCOKUM MPOCEUYHUM olleHama. JequHo y cinyuajy MAC ekonoruje

MMPOCCYHEC OLCHC CY TCK HCUITO MAmbE O 4.50.

MAC MAC monexk. MAC
INPEJABAYN OAC 6unonoruje | OAC exonoruje 6uonoruje 6uonoruja exonoruje
Murame . IIpoceuna . IIpoceuna IIpoceuna [Ipoceuna . IIpoceuna
OlleHa OlleHa OlleHa oreHa oreHa
1216 4,73 893 4.66 63 4,52 49 4.73 29 4.48
2 1214 4.80 893 4.70 452 49 4.82 29 4.21
3 1217 4,76 890 4.66 456 49 476 29 4.41
4 1194 | 477 | 882| 467 452 |49 484 |28 425
5 1214 | 478 888 | 469 462 4| 486 1281 g
IIpoceuna onena
Ha OCHOBY CBHUX 1222 4.76 895 4.67 4.55 49 4.80 29 4.38
jmcTtuha
' ' ' MAC mornexk, MAC
CAPAJITHHULINA OAC Guonoruje OAC exonoruje | MAC 6uonoruje 6uosoruja exortormje
Murame IIpoceuna [Ipoceuna IIpoceuna IIpoceuna - IIpoceuna
OllCHa OlIeHa OlIEHa OlIEHa OlIEHa
1162 4,74 174 4.73 50 4.64 42 4.88 26 4.38
162| 48 | 772| 475 |49 465 |42| 486 1261 419
162 480 |774| 473 50| 472 |42 490 26 442
144 48 |768| 471 |50 | 468 |41 A8 1261 457
152 4,79 771 4.75 50 4.80 g 4.90 26 4.58
IIpoceuna ouena Ha 1 4
OCHOBY CBHUX 4.79 778 4.74 50 4.69 4.89 26 4.37
165 2
jmctuha

HuctutyT 32 XeMujy
AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajap Ha IHcTuTyTYy

W nacraBuuim u capagnuiy y MHCTUTHTY 3a XeMHjy cy y 1mKkoiickoj 2020/21. ronuHe oueneH: OJUTMIHNM 1T
oceyHUM oueHama 4.68 u 4.73«

MNPEJABAYUN
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IIutame

Bpoj nmucruha

IIpoceuna onena

1480 4.66
2 1478 471

1478 4.68

4 1470 4.67

5 1481 4.69

IIpoceyHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBHUX Jinctuha 1489 4.68
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r—
CAPAJHULIN
[uTame Bpoj nucruha IIpocedna omnena
1402 4.71
2 1399 4.77
3 1403 4.72
4 1394 4.74
5 1392 4.74
IIpocedHa oreHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JncTHha 1409 4.73

500

000

alwininiciealioisiole
WA a0 e e

AAAAAA

rlyishey hehieha
ERC Rt R

Capun*k

Kana cy y nutamy oueHe 1o HaCTaBHUIIMMA U capaJHUIIMMA, CaMO jeJlaH HACTaHHK j€ OLICHEH OLIEHOM MambOM
on 4, nok sehrHa nma BUcoke orene nu3Ha 4.50. CBu capaJHUIU Cy OIICEHEHHU IMO3UTHBHOM OlleHOM BehoM 071
4. llITo ce THue aHAIM3E pe3yiITaTa M0 MUTAkbHMa y aHKETHOM JHcTHhy, 1 0B/ie ¢y HajsehoM mpocedyHoM
OLICHOM, Ka0 ¥ Ha OCTAJIMM HHCTUTYTUMA, OLICCHE CTaBKe 2 U 5.

AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a CTyIHjCKe TIporpame

ITPEJABAYN OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
ITnTame - IIpoceuna ouena o IIpoceuna ouena
1462 4.62 170 4.76
2 1465 4.70 168 4.77
3 4.64 171 474




4 1448 4.65 170 4.78

S 4,68 170 473

[Ipocedna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JInCTHOA 1470 4.65 175 4.72

CAPAJJHUIIU OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
[Mutame IIpoceuyna onena IIpoceuna ouena

1392 4.4 135 477

2 1387 4.79 136 4.78

1390 4.76 137 4.71

4 1384 4.77 139 4.73

5 1383 4.77 139 4.70

[Ipocedna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JInCTHha 1394 4.76 471

Kana je y nuramy olieHa eJarouKkor paja HaCTaBHUKA M capaJHHUKa IO CTYIWjCKUM IIporpaMuma, Ha o0a

CTYyAMjCKa HMBOA 3a0elieKeHe Cy OJUTMIHE TIPOCEUHE OlCHE.

WHucTuTyT 32 DU3HKyY
AHann3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajaap Ha HcTUTyTYy

OreHe KBaJIMTETA MEJATOIKOT pajia HacTaBHUKa (4.74) u capannuka (4.85) Ha UHCTUTYTY 32 QU3MKY C

o/uin4He Buile ox 4.5).

MMPEJABAYU
ITurame Bpoj muctuha IIpoceuna ouena

606 471

2 613 4.84

3 608 4.74

4 592 474

5 612 4.75

[Ipoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBHUX Jinctuha 618 4.74
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Hacrasuun

CAPAJHUIIN
[Iurame Bpoj nucruha IIpoceuna ouena

345 4.82

2 347 4.87

3 343 4.83

4 340 4.89

5 344 4.85

[IpoceuHa oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX Jiuctuha 347 4.85

(A R R BRI S )

C.p.L,

Kana cy y nuramy olieHe 0 HACTaBHUIIMMA M CapaJHUIMMA, CBH HACTABHUIIA M CAPaTHHUIM CY OLCHCHU
MO3UTUBHOM MPOCEYHOM olleHoM. CaMo jelaH HACTaBHUK U jeJ]aH CapaJIHMK UMajy OlleHy HIKyY ol 4. Behuna
HACTaBHUKA U CapJHUKAje OLCHEHa OJUITMYHUM NIPOCcedHnM oneHama. I1Ito ce Tiye aHanmse pesynrara 1o
NHUTambUMa y aHKETHOM JINCTHRY, ¥ OBJIe Cy HajBehoM MPOCEYHOM OLICHOM, Kao 1 Ha OCTAJIMM HHCTHTYTHMA,
OIeE-EHE CTaBKe 2 (HaCTaBHUIN) U 4 (CapaJHUIIN).
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AHanuse Be3aHe 3a CTyAHjCKe porpame

INPEAJABAYU OAC ¢usuke MAC ¢uzuke
IIurame IIpoceuna ouena ul IIpoceuna ouena
358 4.75 5.00
362 4.84 5.00
361 4.78 5.00
349 4.82 5.00
363 4.75 5.00
IIpocedHa oreHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JrcTHha 364 4.79 5.00
CAPAJTHULIN OAC ¢msuxe MAC ¢usnke
[Turame Mpoceuna onexa IIpoceuna ouena
274 4.77 500
276 4.83 5.00
273 4.75 5.00
266 4.85 5.00
272 4.80 5.00
[TpoceuHa oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JicTHha 276 4.80 5.00

Kana je y nuramy olieHa NIeJaromkor paja HaCTaBHUKA U capaJHUKa 10 CTYIHjCKUM MTPOTrpaMuMa,
HACTAaBHUIIM U CapaJHHULM HAa 00a HUBOA CTyIMja Cy OLEHEHH OJUIMYHUM IIPOCEYHUM oLeHaMa, OreHe Ha
Pa3NUYUTUM HUBOMMA cTyauja Ha MHCTHUTYTY 3a QU3HKY Cy yjeAHAuYeHe, KaKo 3a HACTaBHUKE, TAKO U 3a
capaJHHKe.

Karenpa ommureo6pa3oBHUX IpeaMeTa
AHanu3e Be3aHe 32 HaCTaBHU Kagap KaTeﬂpe

Crynentn dakynrera cy TO3UTUBHO OIICHWIIN paj HACTaBHHKA M capagHuka Ha Kareapu ommreobpazoBHIX
npenMeTa u To oauaHuM otieHama (4.60 u 4.72). Ilto ce Thye aHaw3e pe3ysiraTa 1o MUTalkbUMa Y aHKETHOM
nuctully, CBE aKTUBHOCTH HACTaBHUKA M CapaJlHUKa Cy OLIeHeHEe POCEYHOM olieHoM u3Han 4.50 (ominyan).

MMPEJABAYN

[Murtame Bpoj nmuctuha IIpoceuna oreHa
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435 4.57

2 435 4,73

3 431 451

4 412 4.59

5 427 4.66

IIpocedna orena Ha OCHOBY CBUX JucTHha 435 4.60

CAPAJIHULIU
[Murame Bpoj nuctuha [Ipoceuna onena

187 4.68

2 188 4.78

3 188 4.69

4 187 4.73

S 188 4.74

[Ipocedna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JInCTHha 188 4.72

AHAJIN3E BE3AHE 3A CTPYUHE CJIVXXBE
AnkeTHU JMcTHh KOjU ce OJTHOCH Ha paji CTPYUHHUX CIyk0u (BuaeTu ictuhe joie) je moapa3ymMeBao OLeHY:

® xopumhema pecypca @akynrera 0j CTpaHe CTyIEHATA, KPO3 €BayJialujy 4 CTaBKH,

®  pazna bubnuoreke, Kpo3 eBanyaiujy 2 CTaBKe,

® pana CryzaeHtcke ciryx0e, Kpo3 eBajlyanujy 3 CTaBKe U

® texHmMuke onpemibeHOCTH PaKyyTeTa, KPO3 €Balyallnjy 4 CTaBKH.

BpennoBame je u3BpiieHo H300poM OlIeHE Ha CKaJIH O JI0 5.

Kopuihemwe pecypca dakynrera oJ1 CTpaHe CTyAeHATAa

Wsrnen ankeTHux nuctrha Koju ce ojHOCe Ha KopHiihewe pecypca dakysrera ol cTpaHe CTyaeHaTa
npukasas je y cienehoj tabenn:

Bubnurorekapcku GoHI KOPUCTHM 1 (aukanma) | 2 (petxo) | 3 (cpenme) | 4 (moBpeMeHO) | 5 (uecto)
2 | Yciyre CTYACHTCKE CIy»KHE KOPUCTHM (HuKana) 2 (petko) | 3 (cpenme) | 4 (moBpemeHo) | 5 (decTo)
3 | Cajr ®akyarera KOPHCTUM 1 (nukama) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpemme) | 4 (moBpemeHo) | 5 (uecTo)
4 | Cajtr UncTHTYyTa KOPUCTUM (amkama) | 2 (perko) | 3 (cpemme) | 4 (moBpemeHO) | 5 (decTo)

AHann30M aHKeTHOr Mare n'aja noduceHe ¢ cienehe m oceune oneHe:
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Kopumheme pecypca ®akynreTa o1 cTpaHe CTyIeHaTa
MMurame Bpoj nuctuha IIpocedna omnena
918 2.46
2 918 3.34
917 3.69
4 918 4.22
[Ipoceuna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JinCTHOA 920 3.43

On nonyheHux pecypca, CTyACHTH HajMame Kopucte GoHy bubaroreke, a HajBUIIIE Ce OCIamkajy Ha MOJIATKES
ca cajToBa cBOjux nHCTUTYTA. U cajT PakynTeTa je Takohe qocra KopumrheH.

EBanyarnuja paga bubnumoreke ®dakynrera
Usrnen anketrnx nmuctrha xoju ce ogHOCe Ha panx bubmmoreke npukasad je y cneaehoj tTabemu. OBaj geo
aHKeTe MOTJIM CY JIa MOITyHaBajy caMo CTYACHTH KOjHU Cy Y IPETXOMHOM YIIUTHUKY H3albpann

Ja Ko ucrte | oHx bubmuoreke.

he

Bubmmortekapcku GOHI je TOBOJFHO 1 2 (3agoBosba| 3 (mooOpo | 4 (Bpmo mob6p | 5 (ommmyHO)
Oorar caB eMeH U M€ eH 1o ebama (me3amoBospaBajyhe | Ba * he
Ionamiame ocodJsba je (ne3amoBosbaBajyhe| 2 (3amoBosba| 3 (o6po | 4 (Bpso 106p | 5 (0AIMYHO)

AHanmn3oM aHKETHOT MaTe H' ana ,I[06I/I'€HGC cnez[ehe II OCCYHE OLICHEC:

BUBJIMOTEKA

[Murame Bpoj muctuha ITpoceuna onena
608 3.56

2 682 3.95

ITpoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JiicTiha 687 3.79

[Ipoeuna orieHa Koja ce ogHocH Ha paja bubauoreke je 3.79. [Nocnenuna obaBbamba HaCTABE HA JaJbUHY
JIOBaJIe je 10 CMambeHOTr Kopuihiema pecypca bubdmuoreke.
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EBanyanuja paga CtyaeHTcke ciryxoe
Wsrnen anketanx nuctrha xoju ce ogHoce Ha pax CTyneHTCcKe ciryk0e npukasat je y cieaehoj

tabenn. OBaj 1eo0 aHKETE MOTIIH CY Jia TOMYHhaBajy caMO CTYJSHTH KOjU Cy Y IPETXOAHOM YITUTHHUKY

n3a0 any Ja ¢ KO UCTUIIH CJI Te C AEHTCKeC XKOe.

[Nonamame ocobspa je KOPEKTHO

1 (me3amoBosraBajyhe

2 (3amoBoJbA
Ba“ he

3 (mo6po)

4 (Bpmo mo6po)

5 (omyM4IHO)

3axTeBH 3a YCIYTy pealu3syjy ce
0 30 u e ukacHo

1 (ue3amoBosbaBajyhe

2 (3amoBOJBA
Ba * he

3 (mo6po)

4 (Bpyio 106pO)

5 (oyIM4HO)

TaduHOCT MoaTaka U3JaTHX Ha 3aXTEB

1 (me3amoBosraBajyha

2 (3amoBoJBA
Ba * ha

3 (mobpa)

4 (Bpito 1006pa)

5 (onnaHa)

Wudopmanyje 3a cTyneHTe cy UCTak
BUIHO U OJIaroB eMeHO

1
(me3amoBosraBajyhe

2 (3amoBOJBA
Ba' he

3 (mo6po)

4 (Bpyio 106pO)

5 (opnu4HO)

Anann3oM aHKETHOT Mate n'ana nodueeHec cienehe m oceuHe oneHe:

CTYAEHTCKA CIIYXXBA

[Murame Bpoj nuctuha [Ipoceuna onena
ol4 3.25

2 914 3.30

3 911 3.78

4 911 3.48

IIpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JincTHha 915 3.45

VY anket je pajg CTyJIEeHTCKE clay»0e OICHhEeH NPoceuHoM o1eHOM 3.45. CBe cTaBKe MMajy CIIMYHE

npoceyHe oueHe. CTyeHTH Ccy HjaBUILIE 3310BOJbHH TauHOLIhy noOujeHnx noxataka ox CTyIeHTCKe

ciyx0e.

EBanyanuja texuuuke onpemsbeHocTH Pakynrera
HSFJ’IGH aHKETHHUX JucTHha KOjI/I CC€ OJJHOCC Ha eBanyaquy TEXHUYKE OMMPEMIBbECHOCTH ®dak aTeTa aart 'e

caenehc; Tabenn.

XurujeHcku ycinoBu Ha ®akynrery ¢ | 1 2 (3agoBosba| 3 (mobpm) | 4 (Bpmo noOpu)| S5 (OMITHIHU)
(we3amoBospaBajyhin | Ba * [lu

Cajt ®DakysiTera je nperieaan u 1 2 (zamoBosba| 3 (mobap) | 4 (Bpio mobap)| 5 (ommmuan)

WH O MaTHUBaH (me3amoBospaBajyhu | Ba' him

Cajt oaroBapajyher MactutyTa je (me3anoBospaBajyhu| 2 (3amoBossa| 3 (mobap) | 4 (Bpio mobap)| S5 (oamwyan)

IperJyielad 1 HHPOPMATHBAH Bajyhn)

CryneHtcku notpai je nperiegan u | 1 2 (3agoBospal 3 (mobap) | 4 (Bpyo nobap)| 5 (oxmmyan)

jenHocTaBaH 3a Kopuuiheme (ue3zamoBosbaBajyhu | Bajyhm)

AHanu30M aHKEeTHOr MaTe U’ aja nooueene ¢ cienehe m oceyne oreHe:

TEXHWYKA OITPEMJBEHOCT

IIutame

Bpoj nuctuha

IIpoceuna oueHna




851 3.93
2 850 3.83
3 863 4.05
4 849
HpoceqHa OII€Ha Ha OCHOBY CBHUX nmcTtrha 869 3.97

Kana je y nuramy Texanuka onpemsbeHOCcT PakynreTa mpocevna omeHa je 3.97. CtyaeHTu cy HajMame
3aJI0BOJbHU KBAJMTETOM CapKaja Koje Mory HahM Ha cajTy CBOjUX WHCTHTYTA, @ HEIITO OOJBE je OICHhEeH
CTYZICHTCKH MOPTAJl.

3AK/bYYAK

VY unspy npaliema KBaMTEeTa HACTABE M pajia CTPYYHUX ciy)0u Ha [IpuponHo-MareMaTHaKoM
(dakynrery YHuBepsurera y Kparyjeriry y aBrycry u cenreMOpy 2021. TofnHe ClipoBe/ICHA je aHKeTa 3a
o0a cemectpa mikoincke 2020/21. roquHe. AHKETa je Oip)KaHa eIEKTPOHCKY, Tj. CTYJACHTH Cy OWIH Y
moryhnoctu aa online nomymaajy aHkeTy Ha cajty Pakynrera.! CTyJeHTH Cy IPEKO CBOjUX
eNIEKTPOHCKHX HAJIOra, Koje KOPHCTE 32 MpHjaBy MCIHUTA, MOTJIH JIa IIPUCTYIIe aHKETHUM JIMCTHhNMA,
OBakaB MPUCTYI, y3 IPETXOAHO 00aB/LEHY IIPOMOIIH]Y O] CTpaHe 4iaHoBa Komucuje, pe3ynToBao je y
BeoMa JI00poM 0J13UBY cTyAeHara. bpoj ankeTupanux cryaenra je 933, mro je 69,99% on ykymHor 6poja
cpyZeHara.

Toxom mikosicke 2020/21. roguHe IONUIO je 3HATHUX OACTYIama 0]l yOOHUYajeHOT HauMHA JpKarba
HacTage 300r nocneauna nangemuje KOBUJI-19. dakyrer je npey3umao Mepe y cKiaay ca
ETMHIEMHOJIONITIKOM CUTYaII|jOM, TaKo Jia je Ieo HacTaBe y mkoickoj 2020/21. ronuHe oJipyKaH KIaCUYHO,
a JIeo HACTaBe je OJ[pKaH Ha AaJbUHY. Y IHJbY NMPOBEpPE KBAMTETa HACTABHOT Tpolieca Komucuja je
MPUITPEMUIIA HOBE MpuiiaroeHe aHkeTHe hopMmyape.

Pesynraru aHkeTe 1mokasyjy Aa Cy CTYyIEHTH Y 3UMCKOM U JIETHEM ceMecTpy mkoncke 2020/21. roaune y
OCHOBH 33/I0BOJbHU PaJIoM HacTaBHHKA U capagHuka. [Ipoceune ouene 3a HactaBauke (4.70) u
capagauke (4.65) dakynrera cy ommuHe (n3Hag 4.50). OBako BHCOKE OIIEHE Cy TIOKa3aTelb Ja CTyIEHTH
cMarpajy Jla HACTaBHO 0cobJbe cBOje 0baBese U Jajbe HCIyHhaBa Ha BEOMa BUCOKOM MPO(eCHOHaTHOM
HUBOY. CBU HacTaBHMLM U capaaHuiy DakynreTa cy olUeHEeHN MO3UTHBHO (oueHa Buina of 3.00). U ose
IIIKOJICKE TOJIMHE je YOueHO Ja ce nopehaBa Opoj HACTaBHHMKA U capaJHUKa KOJU CYy OICHECHU OJJTHYHOM
MPOCEYHOM OIICHOM U JIa je CMameH Opoj OHMX HACTABHUKA M CapaIHUKA YHja je TIPOCEYHa OlleHa HIKa
on 4. Hajsuie npocedHe oreHe T0OWIN cy HACTABHUIM U capagHuiny ca Macruryra 3a ®usnky u
HHcTuTyTa 32 OMOJIOTH]Y U €KOJIOTHjH.



AHanu3a aHKeTHOT MaTepHjaja je mokasana aa o nmonyhenux pecypca @akynrera, CTyACHTH HajMambe
kopucte ¢pong bubnuoreke, a HajBUIIE ce OcTamajy Ha MOJATKE Ca €ajTOBA CBOjUX MHCTUTYTA. U cajt
dakynrera je Takole qocra kopuriheH. OBaKBH MOAAIM CY Y CKJIaay J1a HAUMHOM Ha KOJH
OpraHn30BaHa HACTaBa M yCIOBHMA y OKOJHOCTHMA Iio0anHe nanaemuje. CTyieHTH ¢y TeHepaitHoO
3a/10BOJbHU pajioM bubmmoteke u CtynenTtcke cimyxoOe. Kana je y muramy olieHa TEXHUYKE
onpemibeHOCTH DakynreTa, aHKeTa MOKasyje 1a CTYJeHTH 33JJ0BOJFHU OIIHjaMa Koje TIpyKa
CTYJICHTCKH MOPTAJI, aJIU 1 J1a ce (PyHKIMOHATHOCT CajTOBA MHCTUTYTa MOXKE /1aJhe YHAIIPEIHUTH.

Pesynratu cTyaeHTCKe aHKTETE KOja je CIpoBeieHa Y 3UMCKOM U JIETHEM ceMecTpy mkoscke 2020/21.
TOJMHE MTOKa3yjy Ja ce HaCTaBHO 0CO0Jbe, Ka0 M CTYACHTH, PEIATUBHO JOOPO MPUIIAr0 IO
HOBOHACTAJIUM OKOJIHOCTHMA U [Ia j€ HacTaBa Ha JaJbHHY y HajBehoj MepH yCIEeIHO peann30BaHa.
CTyaeHTH cy BUCOKMM MPOCEYHUM OLleHaMa OICHbY]y KBATUTET HACTABHOT/TIEAAarOIIKOT paaa
HacTaBHUKA U capaaHuka Pakyntera. OBO jecTe pa3ior 3a 3aJ0BOJbCTBO U MOKa3yje /1a jé HaCTaBHU
kagap PakynTera KBaIUTETaH HE CaMO Ha OJbY Hayke, Beh u y obsactu HactaBe. HapaBHO, Bucoke
OIIeHE yKa3yjy ¥ Ha moTpely 3a JajbuM yHanpelhrBameM aHKETHOT Mpolieca, Kako Ou ce Jo0mia mTo
peayHuja CIIMKa 0 KBUIUTETY HaCTaBHOT mporeca Ha Dakynrery.

W3Bemnraj cactaBuiu

[Iponekan 3a HacTaBy
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[Ipencenank Komucuje 3a 06e36eheme kpamuTera
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VY Kparyjesiy,
18.02.2022.r.

HACTABHO-HAY4YHOM BERY NMPUPOAHO-MATEMATUYKOI ®AKY/ITETA



YHUBEP3UTETA Y KPATYJEBLLY

MNpeamet: U3BELLUTAJ O PESYNITATUMA CTYLEHTCKE AHKETE - 3MuMCKu cemecTap
WwKoncke 2021/22. roguHe

Komucunja 3a obesbeherse kBaanteTa MpnpoaHo-matemaTuikor ¢pakyntetTa YHUBep3uTeTa y
KparyjeBuy, Koja je opopmsbeHa ognykom HactaBHo-HayuHor Beha NMM®-a 6poj 230/XIIl-l og,
24.04.2019. rogmnHe, y OKBMpPY cnpoBoherba NOCTYMNKA CTYAEHTCKOr BpeAHOBatba KBA/IMTETA CTYAMjCKUX
nporpama v negarowKor paga v nogHolwera U3BeLTaja 0 pe3yaTatuma BpegHoBaka Ha MpupogHo-
MaTeMaTMUYKOM PaKyNTeTy, je TOKOM jaHyapa 1 debpyapa 2022. roanHe CNpoBena CTYAEeHTCKY aHKeTy
Ha dakynTeTy.

Y npunory goctas/bamo M3BelwTaj o pesyataTuma CTyAEHTCKe aHaKeTe.,

C nowToBarem

MpopaekaH 3a HacTasy
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Mpod. ap AnekcaHgap Octojuh

MNpeaceaHuk Komucuje 3a obesbehere KBanuTeTa
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[IpupoiHO-MaTeMaTUUKH (PaKyITET

YHuep3utet y Kparyjepiy



CTYOEHTCKA AHKETA
3UMCKH CCMCCTAp

mkoJicka 2()21/22.

rOJIMHa

2
AHAJIN3A PE3VIITATA CTYAEHTCKE AHKETE

VY unspy npahemwa KBaJITETa HACTAaBE M pajia CTPyUHUX ciyx0u Ha [IpuponHo-maremaTnakoM
¢dakynrery YHuBep3urera y Kparyjesuy y janyapy u ¢pedpyapy 2022. roguse cripoBe/ieHa je aHKeTa ca
cryneHTuMa. [lnan cipoBoljema CTyZIeHTCKe aHKeTe YCBOjeH je Ha cequunu Komucuje 3a 00e30eheme
KBaJIMTETa oip>kanoj 23.12.2021. ronune.

Toxom 3umMcKkor cemcTpa mkosicke 2021/22. roauHe AOILIO je A0 OACTYIamka 0 yOOH4ajeHOr HaunHa
Jprkama Hactase 300r nocieauna nanaemuje KOBUJI-19. Jleo HacTaBe y TOKY 3UMCKOT ceMecTpa
mkoJicke 2021/22. ronuHe oAprKaH je Ha Ja/buHy. Y Wby MPOBEPE KBAIUTETA HACTABHOT MpoIieca
Kowmmucuja je npunpemuna npusiaroheHe ankeTHe (GopMmynape, Koje Cy CTyIeHTH Oy HhaBalli MPHIHKOM

MpHjaBe UCIIUTA 3a jaHyapCKu U PeOpyapCcKH PoK.

AmHkera je BpuieHa online. [Ipunukom npujaBspuBamba Ha CBOj €ICKTPOHCKHU HAJIOT IPEKO KOTa Ce BPIIU
MpHjaBa UCIIKMTA, CBAKK CTYJCHT je MMao MOryhHOCT J1a IIPEKo JIMHKa aohe 710 aHkeTor oopaciia. Ha oBaj



HA4WH, aHOHUMHOCT CTy/ieHaTa Onia je 3arapantoBana. O0aBemTeha 0 TePMUHUMA CIIPOBOleha
AHKeTe Cy Ha BpeMe HCTaKHyTa, TaKo Ja Cy CTyIEeHTH OJaroBpeMeHo OMJIH yIO3HATH Ca [IHUJbEM H
TepMUHMMAa cripoBoherba AHKeTe. 3a mpuIlpeMare, OpraHu3alyjy, YHOC TojiaTaka U lbHXOBY o0pary
6mna je 3amyxeHa Kommcuja 3a 06e36eheme kBanmreTa [Ipuponno-mMaremaTiyakor dakynrera
Yuusepsurera y Kparyjesity, koja je opopmisera omrykom HacraBHo-nayanor Beha [IMd-a 6poj
230/X111-1 01 24.04.2019. rogune. O6pany pesyarata cy ob6asuiu wianosu Komucuje ca MHctuTyTa 32
MaTeMaTUKy ¥ HH)OPMATHKY .

V ankeru je yuectBoBaino 1089 cryaenara (93.5% on ykynHor Opoja cTyaeHara), ITO je 3HaTHO 00JbU
OJI3UB Y OJJHOCY Ha IPETXOJHE FOAMHE KaJla ce HacTaBa OJprkaBajia 10 KOMOMHOBAaHOM NPHUHLUILY,
[pernen no UacturytrMa aar je y Tabenn 1. Kao mto ce Buam n3 mpuka3aHuX NofaTaka, Ha CBIM
WHCTUTYTHMA je 3a0elle)keH BUCOK CTeTeH u3na3HocTi. Hajsehn om3uB je Ha MHCTUTYTY 32 XeMUjy
(98.2%), a Hajmamu Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a OHOJIOTHjY U exoJorHjy (86.5%).

Ta6ena 1. [T ernen 6 AQHKETH aHHUXC JCHATA M0 UHCTH TUMA.
Uncturyt VYxymnan 6poj ¢ | bpoj ankerupanux ¢ | [IpoueHTHH yaeo aHKeTH
nenarta* JeHara aHMX C JeHaTa

HHCTUTYT 32 MATEMATUKY U 591 502 96.4%

UH O MaTUK

WucTutyT 32 Ononorujy u 349 302 86.5%

CKOJIOTH

Wuctut T 32 emu 218 214 98.2%

" DU3HKY ; 77 71 92.2%
HCTH T 32 : ST 93.5%

089

*y ykyny 0p¢j cTyeHaTa cy YKJbYy4eHH TPEHYTHO aKTHBHH CTYJEHTH OCHOBHHMX M MacTep CTy/uja, KOju Cy MPBU

nyT ynucanu Oxarosapajyhy rozuHy, Kao U OHH KOjU Cy OOHOBHJIM TOJIUHY.

AHanu3a Be3aHa 3a KBAJIMTET HACTaBE PeaMn30BaHE Y TOKY 3UMCKOT
ceMmecTpa mkoiicke 2021/22. rogune

AnkeTHH JMcTHN KOjU C€ OIHOCH HA HACTABY j€ MOIpa3yMeBao OlEHY HaCTaBHOT MPOIeca OJ1
CTpaHe CTYJICHTA 3a CBaKH O] MPEJAMETa KOjH je CIIyIIaH Y 3MMCKOM ceMecTpy mkoscke 2021/22.
roaune. Kako je HactaBa y 3UMcKkoM cemecTpy mkosncke 2021/22. najsehum nenom peannzoBana Ha

JaJbUHY, aHKETHA [TUTaka Cy MPOMEmEeHa Y OIHOCY Ha MPETXOJIHE IKoicke roaune. OneHa ce popmupa
Ha OCHOBY:

® 5 craBKH KOje ce OJIHOCE Ha Mpe/IaBama/lpeaaBaya 1

® 5 craBKH KOje ce OJIHOCE Ha BexOe/capaHuKa.

BpennoBame je u3BpieHo n300poM olieHe Ha ckanu oj 1 1o 5. M3rnen ankeTHUX nucTrha Koju ce
OJIHOCE Ha HACTAaBHU KaJap MpHKa3aHu cy y Tabenama 2 u 3.

TaOena 2. Ilurama Be3aHa 3a KBAJIUTET ajla HACTAaBHUKA.



HacraBauk

oreHa

'e U351ara0 HacTaBHE CaJl J)Ka*e *aCHO U a3 MIL,ABO.

2. | 'e om xaBao HACTaB  €IOBHO U Ha B €ME.

123
45

3. | UMa KO eKTaH OJHOC II €Ma C ACHTUMaA.

123
45

4, 'e I0CT MaH 3a KOHC JITAIK®*E C JICHTUMA.

123
45

je mocTaBHO HACTaBHU Matepujai (murepaTypa (YUOCHUK, CKpUITA...)/Ipe3eHTal]e/CHIMIIN

5 npeiaBama'...) KOjH je JJOBOJbaH 3a MPHUIIPEMarbe HCIIHTA.

Tabeina 3. IIntama Be3aHa 3a KBAIIMTET ajla ca aJHUKA.

Ca agHUK

olLleHa

*C H3Ji1arao0 HaCTaBHEC Call )Ka*€C *aCHO U a3 MJbUBO.

2. | 'e ox kaBao BexxOe €10BHO 1 Ha B EME. 314
3. | UMa KO €KTaH OJHOC II €EMa C JEHTUMA, 3|4
4, | 'e moCT maH 3a KOHC JITal[i*e C JICHTHUMA. 314

5. | je mocraBro HacTaBHM Martepujain (iuTeparypa (IpakTuKyM, 30upka
3a[aTaka...)/pe3eHTalHje/CHIMIIN BeXKOW/ ...) KOjH je OMo JOBOJhAH 3a IPUIIPEMY
KOJIOKBH® Ma.

Y oKBUpY JieNa KOju ce OJHOCH Ha HacTaBy oOpaljeHo je 3714 ankeTHux JincTuha KOju ce 0JJHOCE Ha paj
HacTaBHHUKA M 4356 aHKeTHH JTUCTUN KOjJM C€ OJHOCH Ha pan capaiHuka. [Iperien pe3yirara CTyACHTCKE

aHKETe Be3aHe 3a NuTama JaTa y Tabenama 2 U 3 npukasas je y cienehum tabenama.

IMTPEJABAYUA
Iurame Bpoj nuctuha IIpocedna onena
3691 4.71
2 3687 4.79




3688 4.76

4 3558 4.76

5 3675 4.76

[Ipoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JincTuha 3714 4.75

L e T N

HATIOMEHA: mon ,,T03UTHBHOM” OIICHOM KOJI OIIeH-MBamk-a HACTABHUKA M capaJHHKa moapasyMena ce Ymas O.
[paBuwanM 0 HaTuHy 1 OCTYIIKY 3aCHHBama PaJHOT OHOCA M CTHIIAY 3Baba HACTAaBHUKA Y HUBEP3UTETA y
Kparyjesity, mmo kojem ce ,,lIO3UTHBHOM OIICHOM cMaTpa olieHa Beha 011 3 mpOoCeYHO Y IeJIOM U300PHOM Iepuory” .

y @aHKETHHM JINCTUNMa Cy IaTH TEPMUHH ,,IpeJiaBad’” v ,,aCUCTEHT” Ja Ou ce CTYJCHTH JIaKIIe CHAIA3UIIN
IIPUIIMKOM TOMyHaBamba aHKeTe (HUCY CTaBJbaHU 3BAaHWYHU TEPMHHH ,,aCUCTEHT U ,,CApaJHUK y HACTaBU N
0u ce n30erse eBeHTyaIHEe HEJJOYMHIIE)

4
CAPATHULIU
[Mutame Bpoj nucruha IIpoceuna orena

4324 4.49

2 4320 4.73

3 4310 4.62

4 4215 4.61

5 4280 4.62

IIpocedHa oreHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JicTHha 4356 4.60

CryneHTH cy pajl HACTaBHUKA U PaJi CapaHUKA OIEHWIN OJUTMYHUM MPOCEYHUM orieHama (n3Haz 4.50).
Bucoxke npoceune olieHe 32 HACTABHUKE M CapaJHUKE YKa3yjy Jla CTYACHTH CMaTpajy Aa HACTaBIIP
0c00Jbe 0IFOBOPHO PaH CBOj TIOCA0. 32 pa3NIMKy O/ CBUX MPETXOJHUX aHKETa OBOT IMyTa paj
HacTaBHUKA (4.75) je OlemhEeH HEIITO BUIIIOM IPOCEYHOM OIEHOM Y OJHOCY Ha paj aup_ryrmrmir (4.60).

Kana ce ananu3supajy mojamu 1o nuTamuMa 32 HACTABHUKE M CApaJJHUKE, BUJH €€ J1a CY CTYJICHTH
HAaj3310BOJEHHU]H CTABKOM 2 KOja Ce OJTHOCH Ha PEA0BHO OJprKaBame HacTaBe. Tpeba HArjIacuTH Ja je u
OJTHOC HAaCTaBHHKA MpeMa CTy/IEHTHMa OIIEFheH BeOMa BUCOKOM OIIEHOM (KOJ HacTaBHHKA 4.76, a KOJ
capamnauka 4.62).

WNHCTUTYT 3a MatemaTuKy 1 MHGOPMaTUKy
AHanu3ze Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajap MuctutyTa




Crynentu MHCcTHTYTA 32 MATEMAaTHKY M WHPOPMATHKY TISIArOIIKH paji HACTABHUKA OLICHWIU CY
OJTMYHOM TIPOCEYHOM O1ieHOM (4.75). Behnna HacTaBHMKA je OliemheHa OATMYHOM MPOCEYHOM OLIEHOM
(u3nan 4.50). CBu HacTaBHUIM Ha THCTHTYTY 32 MaTeMaTUKy 1 HH()OPMATHKY UMajy MPOCCUHY OICHY

Behy o7 4, a caMo Tpoje HacTaBHWKA MMajy TIPOCEUHY OIICHY OIICHY KOja je Marmba 0J1

4.50.
IMMPEJABAYU
Iurame Bpoj mucruha IIpoceuna onena
4.69
2 1127 4.79
1130 4.75
4 1040 477
5 1117 478
[Ipoceuna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JIncTHha 1142 4.75
La 5
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Haevammun

Capagunny MHCTUTYTa 32 MATEMATHKY 1 HH)OPMATHKY Cy OLICEEHH BUCOKOM MPOCEYHOM OI[CHOM
(4.40). Behuna capannuka nma npocedny oreHy Behy on 4.50, caMo BHX IIECTOPO je OICHEHO OIIEHOM

MamoM o1 4.

CAPATHULIN

ITurame

Bpoj nmuctuha

IIpoceuna ouena




2154 4.20

2 2154 4.61

3 2137 4,43

4 2062 4.39

5 2115 4.42

[Ipoceyna orieHa Ha OCHOBY cBUX JucTuha 2174 4.40

Npoceusa ouens

§O3 A4 9 13117 820 I5 06 D AT 44 44 4645 % & S 4147 TATT TH8e 1 62 8

Capanmux

Ha ocHoBy ananuse ankeTHuX juctiha, CTYASHTH Cy KOJ HACTaBHHMKA U CapaJHHUKA Haj3al0BOJbHUjU
PEAOBHUM OJpKaBamk-EM HACTaBe.

AHanu3ze Be3aHe 3a CTyujcke nporpame Ha MHCTUTYTY

[Ipoceune omnene 3a HactaBHUKe ¢y HA OAC 1 MAC marematrke ¥ MHPOPMATHKE Cy OJUTHYHE (BHIIIE
o1 4.50). Cnu4HO je ¥ KoJI IPOCEYHHX OIleHa 3a capaanuke. JeqHo y cnydajy OAC undopmaTuke
MIPOCEYHa OIIeHa 3a capagHuke je Hemro ucron 4.50 (4.27).

MPEAABAHH MATEON?:THKE HH@OOP&?ATHKE MAT]EZ\;[\?ETI/IKE Hanol\gﬁimKE
Murame IIpoceuna IIpoceuna IIpoceuna IIpoceuna
OIICHa OLcHa OLcHa OILICHa
452 4.85 887 4.58 93 4.60 35 4.97
451 491 - 470 93 468 25 4.97
448 4.88 889 4.66 93 167 25 4.94
415 4.93 812 4.67 90 462 34 4.94
442 4.89 881 4.70 93 4.63 34 4.94
Mpoceua onenaa | 453 4.88 900 4,66 93 4.64 35 4.95
OCHOBY CBHX JIucTHha




OAC OAC MAC MAC
CAPATHUIT MATEMATUKE | UHOOPMATUKE | MATEMATHUKE | MH®OPMATHKE
Murame IIpoceuna IIpoceuna IIpoceuna IIpoceuna
OLcHa OLcHa OLcHa OLcHa
426 4.66 1641 4.05 81 4.19 31 5.00
427 4.91 1639 452 81 4.83 31 5.00
424 4.80 1626 431 o1 4.84 a1 5.00
419 4.80 1555 4.24 80 4.83 31 5.00
409 4.88 1618 4.29 81 4.74 31 5.00
Mpocesa onerana | 427 4.80 1659 427 81 4.80 31 5.00
OCHOBy CBUX HI/ICTI/Iha

WHCTUTYT 32 GMOSIOTH]Y U €KOJIOTH]Y
Amnanmu3e Be3aHe 3a HaCTaBHU Kazaap Ha I/IHCTI/ITYTy

CryneHTu cy KBaJUTET MEJarouIKor paja HaCTaBHUKA U capaiHuka Ha MHcTuTyTy 3a O6nonorujy
exonorujy (UBE) oneHmmym oyimyHuM TPOCEeYHNM olleHamMa, HacTaBHUIM Cy OIIeFeHU T OCEYHOM
oueHom 4.79, a ca uu u 4.81.

IMMPEAABAYN
bpoj
ITutame IIpoceuna ouena
nuctuha
036 4.76
940 4.80
942 4.80
937 4.80
940 4.80
[Ipocedna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JInCTHha 943 4.79




Capagmnx

CAPATHULIA
Iutame Bpoj muctiha IIpoceuna ouena

959 4.78

2 958 4.83

963 4.81

4 954 483

5 958 4.83

IIpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JincTHha 967 4.81

Kana cy y nuramy nojeanHavHe olleHe HACTAaBHHUKA U CapaJHUKA, CBH HACTABHUIIM M CApaJHUIM Cy OLCHCHH
MO3UTUBHOM MPOCedHOM olieHoM. CaMo JBOje HacTaBHUKA UMa oueHy ucnon 4.50. Kon capagauka cBu nmajy
oTM4HE npocedHe oueHe. CIMYHO Kao U Ha APYTrUM MHCTUTYTHMA HajBehoM MpOCEeYHOM OLICHOM OLICH-EHa j&
CTaBKa 2.
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MAC MAC morexk. MAC
MMPEJABAYN OAC o6uonoruje | OAC exonoruje orosorHje 6rooruja eKoIorHje
[poceuna Ipoceuna Ipoceuna Ipoceuna Ipoceuna
Murarse oneHa oreHa oreHa oreHa oreHa
574 4.75 411 4.74 46 4.70 48 4.96
575 4.83 410 4.79 50 4.62 48 4.96
576 4.82 410 4.77 51 4,78 48 4.96
4 5131 481|409 478 52| 469 47| 496
531 480 411 478 |50 478 48 496

AHanu3ze Be3aHe 3a CTyJujcke nmporpame Ha UHCTUTYTY

Kana je y nuramy olieHa negaromkor paja HaCTaBHUKA M capJaHHKa, CTyIeHTH OMOJIOTHj€ 1 €KOJIOTH]e
OLIEHWJIN Cy paJl HACTaBHMKA OJUIMYHUM MPOCEYHUM olieHaMma Ha 00a HuBoa cryauja (OAC u MAC).

HuctutyT 32 XeMujy




[Ipoceyna oueHa Ha
OCHOBY CBHUX
mctuha

576

4.80

4,77

52

AmnHanmu3e Be3aHe 3a HACTaBHU Kazaap Ha I/IHCTI/ITYTy

4.72

48

4.96

W nacraBHuIM 1 capagHui y IHCTUTHTY 32 XeMUjy cy y SMMCKOMcemctpy mikoicke 2021/22. rogune
OIICFCHU OJUTMYHUM II OCeUHUM orieHama 4.72 u 4.77.

IMPEJABAYN

IIutame

bpoj nucrrha

IIpoceuna onena

907 4.68
MAC monek. | \jaC
OAC 6uoinoruje OAC exonoruje | MAC bnonoruje | guonoruja .
CAPAJTHULIN EKOJIOTH]e
Mutame IIpoceuna IIpoceuna [Ipoceuna [Ipoceuna IIpoceuna
oleHa OLleHa olLleHa olLleHa olLieHa
53 489 asg 481 39| 479 46| 500
571 4.78 356 4.88 40 4.75 46 5.00
S8 476 35| 483 41| 476 46| 500
562 4.77 360 4.88 41 46 5.00
%8 | 477 357 486 42| 479 46| 500
IIpoceuna onena Ha | 574 4.75 361 4.84 42 4.79 46 5.00
OCHOBY CBHX
muctrha
904 4.77
902 4.72
900 4.72
906 4.72
[Ipoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JicTiha 908 4.72




CAPAJTHAIA

[Murtame Bpoj nucruha IIpoceuna ouena
864 4.75
3 861 4.77

Capaammk




5 859 4.77

[Ipoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX Jiuctuha 866 477

Ao

aon-
O R I I T A

Hacraamnn

Kana cy y nutamy oleHe 1o HaCTaBHUIIMMA U capaJHUIIMMA, CaMO jeJlaH HACTaHUK j€ OLICHEH OLIEHOM MambOM
on 4,50. Behnna capagHuka cy oLlemheHH BUCOKUM onieHama Behum ox 4.50, a caMo J1Boje BHX MMa OLEHY
HIKyY ox 4,5. I1ITo ce THye aHanmM3e pe3yiTaTa [0 MUTAkIMa y aHKETHOM JIUCTHNY, U 0Blie cy HajBehoM
MIPOCEYHOM OLICHOM, Ka0 ¥ Ha OCTAJIMM MHCTUTYTHMA, OLICH-EHA CTaBKa 2.



AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a CTyAHjCKe Iporpame

IMPEJABAYN

OAC xemuje

MAC xemuje

IIutame

IIpoceuna onena

IIpoceuna ouena

789 4.65 115 4.90
786 4.74 114 4.90
784 4.68 115 4.88
779 4.68 114 4.89
787 4.68 115 4.89
IIpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBHX JIuCTHNA 790 4.69 115 4.89
CAPAHULIN OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
[urame IIpoceuna ouena [Ipoceuyna ouena
800 4.79 70 4.89
798 4.84 70 491
799 4.19 70 4.87
796 4.80 70 4.87
798 477 69 4.93
IIpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBHX JiuCcTHha 803 4.80 70 4.89

Kana je y nuramy orieHa reaaroukor paja HaCTaBHUKA M capaJIHAKa 10 CTYUjCKUM MPOorpaMuMa, Ha 00a

CTy/IMjCKa HUBOA 3a0elIeyKeHe Cy OJUIMYHE IIPOCEUHE OLCHE.

WuctuTyT 32 QU3UKY

AHann3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajaap Ha MHcTUTyTYy

OreHe KBaJIMTETA MEJArOIKOT pajia HacTaBHUKa (4.84) u capannuka (4.93) na UHCTUTYTY 32 QU3UKY

236




Cy OJUIHYHE (Bm_ne o1 4.5).

IMPEJJABAYHU
[MTurame Bpoj nucruha ITpoceyna ouena
1 273 4.81
2 275 4.87
3 273 4.83
4 261 4.85
5 273 4.89
Hpoce‘qna OLIEHa Ha OCHOBY CBHUX JIMCTHRA 276 4.84

A RO 11
Haeranmnx
CAPAJIHULIU
Iutame Bbpoj nuctuha TIpoceuna oreHa
236 4.92
2 237 4.95
4 233 4.93
5 237 4.94
238 4.93

IIpocedna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBHUX JincTuha
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Kana cy y muramy olleHe 10 HACTaBHHIIMMA M CapaTHUIMMa, CBH HACTABHUIIM M CAPATHHIU CY OCHCHH
OUTMYHHUM TIpoceyHuM orieHoma. I1ITo ce Thde aHanu3e pesysiTara 1o MUTambUMa Y aHKETHOM JINCTUNY, U OB/IE
cy HajBehoM MPOCEYHOM OIICHOM, Ka0 U Ha OCTAIMM HHCTHTYTHMA, OIICHEHE CTaBKe 5 (HACTABHUIIM) U 2
(capagaunn).

AmHanuze Be3aHe 3a CTyJUjCKe mporpame

MMPEJABAYN OAC ¢wusuke MAC ¢wusuxe
ITutame IIpoceuna ouena IIpoceuna oueHa
229 4.79 12 5,00
228 4.85 12 5.00
227 4.81 12 5.00
221 4.84 12 5.00
229 4.85 12 5.00
[IpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JincTuha 229 4.82 12 5.00
CAPAITHUIIN OAC ¢wusuke MAC ¢usuxe
ITurame IIpoceuna oueHa IIpoceuna oueHa
253 4.87 5.00
255 4.90 5.00
255 4.87 5.00
249 4.88 5.00
255 4.90 5.00
[Ipoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBHUX Jinctuha 256 4.88 500

Kana je y nutamy orieHa reaaromkor paja HaCTaBHUKA M CapaJlHUKa 1O CTY/IHjCKUM MPOTPaMUMa,
HACTaBHUIIM W CapaJHHUII Ha 00a HUBOA CTY/Uja Cy OLEH-CHH OJJIMYHUM POCceYHnM orieHaMa. O1eHe Ha
pa3IMYUTUM HUBOMMA CTyuja Ha MHCTHTYTY 3a QU3MKY Cy YjeJHauYeHe, KaKko 3a HACTaBHUKE, TAKO U 32
capaJHuKe.
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Katenpa omuteo6pa3oBHUX penMera
AHann3e Be3aHe 3a HaCTaBHU Kazaap KaTez[pe

Crynentn DakynTera cy MO3UTUBHO OLIEHIIIN pajl HACTABHUKA U capafgHuka Ha KaTtenpu ommreoOpa3oBHHX
npeaMeTa v TO OJUIMYHUM orieHama (4.74 u 4.85). 1lIto ce Tnye aHanm3e pe3ynraTa Mo NUTAlBUMa Y aHKETHOM
nucTtrhy, CBE aKTUBHOCTH HACTABHUKA U CapaJIHUKa CY OLICHCHE IPOCEYHOM OIleHOM u3Has 4.50 (oaynyaH).

IMPEJABAYN
[Mutame Bpoj nuctuha IIpoceuna oreHa
271 4.71
2 270 4.82
3 270 4.75
4 261 4.74
) 267 4.70
IIpoceuna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JHcTHha 272 4.74
CAPAJHULIN
[Mutame Bpoj nuctuha IIpoceuna oreHa
4.86
2 4.88
111 4.86
4 108 481
) 111 4.83
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[Ipoceuna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBHUX Jinctuha 4.85

AHAJIN3E BE3AHE 3A CTPYYHE CJIIYXBE

AnKeTHHU ITMCTHN KOjU ce OJHOCH Ha paji CTPYYHUX CIYXOu (BuAeTH IucTuhe J0Ie) je moapa3yMeBao OleHy:

¢ xopumhema pecypca @akynrTera 0 CTpaHe CTYACHATA, KPO3 eBayalujy 4 CTaBKH,

® paga bubnuoreke, Kpo3 eBanyaiujy 2 CTaBKe,

® pana CryzmeHtcke ciryk0e, Kpo3 eBajtyaldjy 3 cTaBke

® TtexHuuke onpemsbeHOCcTH DaKynrTera, Kpo3 eBanyarujy 4 CTaBKU.

BpennoBame je n3BpiieHo 1300pOM OIIeHEe Ha CKak Of 10 5.

Kopumtheme pecypca @akynrera ox cTpane cTyaeHaTa

Wsraen anketHux auctuha koju ce ogHoce Ha kopuithewme pecypca dakyirera of] CTpaHe CTyleHaTa
npuKasas je y cnenehoj Tabemnu:

Bubmmorexapcku (HOHI KOPUCTUM 1 (amxama) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpemme) | 4 (moBpemeHo) | 5 (decTo)
2 | Ycaoyre CTYICHTCKE CITY)KHE KOPUCTHM 1 (nukama) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpenmwe) | 4 (moBpemeHo) | 5 (uecto)
3 Cajt @akynTera KOPUCTUM 1 (uukama) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpenme) | 4 (moBpemeno) | 5 (decto)
4 | Cajtr UncTHTyTa KOPUCTHM 1 (amxama) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpemme) | 4 (moBpemeHO) | 5 (decTo)

AHann30M aHKETHOT MaTe n'ajna nobueenec ciuenehe m oceyne onexe:

Kopumrheme pecypca @akynrera ox cTpaHe cTyaeHarta

Iurame Bpoj micruha IIpoceuna onena
1079 2.48
2 1079 3.32
1077 3.71
4 1077 4.25
IIpoceuna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBHX JiicTHNa 1083 3.44

On nonyheHux pecypca, CTyJACHTH HajMambe Kopucte GpoH bubmnoreke, a HajBHUIIE ce OCIamajy Ha MMOIATKE
ca cajToBa cBOjux uHCTUTyTa. U cajT @akynrera Takohe nocta kopuiiheH.

EBanyanuja pana bubnuoreke dakynrera
Wsrnen anketnux nuctuha Koju ce oHOCE Ha pax bubinoreke npukasas je y cienehoj tTadenu. OBaj geo
aHKETEe MOIJIU CYy Jia IOy haBajy caMo CTYJCHTU KOJHU Cy Y IPETXOAHOM YIIUTHHUKY H3a0paan

na ko ucre | onx bubnmoreke.
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Bubnuorekapcku GOHI je TOBOJBHO (uezamoBospaBajyhe | 2 (3amoBosb| 3 (m06po | 4 (Bpio modp | 5 (oamumuHO)

Gorat,caBpeMeH U IPUMEpEH MoTpedama Bajyhe)

C JeHara

[Tonamame ocobJpa je 1 (me3amoBosraBajyhe| 2 (3amoBosb| 3 (mobpo | 4 (Bpso m1o6p | 5 (omIH9HO)
Ba' he

AHanmn30M aHKETHOI' MaTe He*aja I[O6I/I‘CH€C CJ'ICI[ehC II OCCYHC OLICHE!

BUBJIMOTEKA

[Mutame Bpoj nuctuha IIpocedna onena
662 3.71

2 732 4.06

IIpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JinCTHNa 738 3.91

[Ipoeuna onena koja ce omHocu Ha paa bubanoreke je 3.91. [locnennna o6aBrama HacTaBe HA JAJBHHY
JIOBaJIe je 10 CMamkeHOT Kopuihiema pecypca bubmuoreke.
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EBanyarnuja paga CtyaeHTcke ciryxoe
Wsrnen anketHux nuctuha xoju ce ogHoce Ha pajx CTyIeHTCKe ClTy:KOe nmpukasaH je y cieaehoj Tadbemnu.

OBaj ie0 aHKeTe MOTJIH CY /1a TIONMYHhaBajy caMo CTYACHTH KOjH Cy y MPETXOIHOM YITUTHUKY U3a0 anu I
¢ ko uctuiu ci re CT JeHTcKe ci xoe.

[Nonanrame ocobsba je KOPESKTHO 1 2 (3agoBosba| 3 (mobpo| 4 (Bpyo 100p| 5 (oammyHO)
(me3amoBosraBajyhe | Ba' he

3axTeBH 32 YCIAYTY pealiu3yjy ce 1 2 (3agoBosba| 3 (mobpo| 4 (Bpyo mobp | 5 (oamuuHO)

6 30 u e uxacHo (ne3zamoBospaBajyhe | Ba' he

TauHocT momaTaka m3aTUX Ha 3axTeB je | 1 2 (3agoBospa 3 (mobpa| 4 (Bpio mobp| 5 (ommmdHA)
(ue3amoBosbaBajyha

Wnudopmanuje 3a cTyneHTe cy UcTakHyTe | (He3amoBosbaBajyhe| 2 (3amoBossal 3 (mobpo| 4 (Bpio modp| 5 (ommudHO)

BHIIHO U 0JIarOB €EMEHO Ba * he

AHanm30M aHKETHOT Mate ueana nobu'eHec ciienehe o oceuyne oneHe:

CTYIEHTCKA CJIVXBA

[Mutame Bbpoj nuctuha IIpoceuna oreHa
1071 3.32

2 1064 3.35

3 1066 3.82

4 1065 3.56

IIpoceuHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JincTHNA 1071 351

VY anketu Je pax Ciy-aanyanyy a0l OleHkheH MPOCEYHOM OIIeHOM 3.51. CBe CTaBKe MMajy CIUYHE
npocedne oneHe. CTYJICHTH Cy HajBHUIIE 33JI0BOJbHU TauHoIIy 100ujeHux nojgaTaka o CTyJIeHTCKe

ciyxo0e.

EBanyanuja texuuuke onpemibeHocT Pakynrera
HSFJ’IGH ,,dHKCTHHUX nuctuha KOjI/I CC€ OJJHOCC Ha eBanyaquy TEXHUYIKE ONPEMIBbEHOCTHU @ nTera JaT ® €

cienehoe Tadenu.

Xurujencku y¢iaoBJIT Ha @akynrery| (He3amoBosbaBajyhu| 2 (3amoBosea| 3 (obpm)| 4 (Bpiio modpu)| S (0UTMIHN)
c Ba' hin

Cajt ®akynTera je mperiiean u (me3amoBospaBajyhu| 2 (3amoBosbal 3 (mobap) | 4 (Bpio modap)| 5 (ommmdan)
UH O MaTUBaH Ba * hu

Cajt oarosapajyher Mucturyra je (uwe3amoBospaBajyhiu| 2 (3amoBosbal 3 (m00ap) | 4 (Bpso godap)| S (ommuuan)
IperyieIad M HHPOPMATHBAH Bajyhn)

CryaeHTCKH nopTai je mperneman u | 1 2 (3agoBosba| 3 (modap)| 4 (Bpio mobap)| 5 (ommmuan)
jeITHOCTaBaH 3a KOPHIIhemke (me3amoBospaBajyhn | Bajyhn)

AHann30M aHKETHOT MaTe Meaja 1oou' eHe ¢ cienehe m oceyHe oneHe:

TEXHNYKA OITPEMJBEHOCT

ITutame

Bpoj nmucruha

IIpoceuna ouena
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970 3.96

[Ipocedna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JInCTHOA 4.04

Kana je y nuramy Texanuka onpemsbeHOCT PakynreTa mpocevna oreHa je 4.04. CtyaeHTu cy HajMame
3aJI0BOJbHU XHUTHjEHCKIM YCIIOBIMA, U KBAIUTETOM Ca/ipikaja Koje Mory Hahu Ha cajty DakynTera, a
HEITO O0JbE je OLEHEH CTYACHTCKU MOPTall M CajTOBU HHCTUTYTA.

3AKJbYHAK

VY unspy npahiema KBaMTEeTa HACTABE M pajia CTPYYHUX ciy)0u Ha [IpupoaHo-MareMaTHIKoM
(dakynrery Yuusep3urera y Kparyjepily y janyapy u ¢pedpyapy 2022. roguHe cripoBe/icHa je aHKeTa 3a
3UMCKH ceMecTap mkoicke 2021/22. roguae. AHKETa je oJipyKaHa eNeKTPOHCKH, Tj. CTYIACHTH Cy OWIH Y
MoryhHocTH Aa online monymaBajy aHkeTy Ha cajTy Pakynrera. CTyIEHTH Cy IIPEKO CBOjUX
eNEeKTPOHCKHX HAJIOra, Koje KOPHCTE 3a MpHjaBy MCIHTA, MOTJIH J1a IIPUCTYIIe aHKETHUM JIMCTHhHMA.
OBakaB IpHCTYT, y3 IPETXOAHO 00aBJFEHY IPOMOIIHjY O/ CTpaHe 4iaHoBa Komrcuje, pe3ynroBao je y
BeoMa JI00poM 0J13UBY cTyAeHara. bpoj anketupanux cryaenra je 1089 mro je 93,5% oxn ykynHor
Opoja cTyneHaTa.

ToxoM 3UMCKOT ceMCTpa MKOJICKe TOIWHE JIOLIO je OACTYIama Ol yoOrdajeHOT HaurHa JpKamba
HacTage 300r nocneauna nanaemuje KOBUJI-19, dakynrer je mpey3umao Mepe y CKiany ca
SIHUICMHUOJIONIKOM CHTYaIIUjOM, TaKO JIa je JIe0 HacTaBe 3UMCKOI ceMecTpa mikojcke 2021/22. rogune
OJIp>KaH KJIACHYHO, a JIe0 HACTaBe je OJIp’KaH Ha JajbhHy. Y IMJbY MPOBEpPE KBAIUTETA HACTABHOT
nporieca Komucuja je npunpemuiia npusiarolese anketHe Gpopmynape.

Pesynraru aHkeTe moka3syjy Aa Cy CTYyJIEHTH Y 3UMCKOM ceMecTpy mikoiicke 2021/22. ronyuHe y OCHOBH
3aJI0BOJFHU PaJIOM HaCTaBHUKA U capaaHuka, [Ipoceune orene 3a HacTaBHUKE (4.75) U capagHuke
(4.60) dakynrera cy oanyne (u3Haa 4.50). OBako BUCOKE OIIEHE CYy IMOKa3aTesb Jia CTYJACHTH CMaTPajy
Jla HACTaBHO 0CO0Jhe CBOje 00aBe3e U Jlajbe NCITyHhaBa Ha BEOMa BUCOKOM MPOGECHOHAITHOM HHUBOY.
CBu HacTaBHHIHN U capaaauiin dakynrera cy onemeHu mo3uTuBHO (oneHa Buima of 3.00). U ose
IIKOJICKE TOAMHE je youeHO Ja ce moBehaBa Opoj HACTaBHHKA U CapaJHUKA KOjU Cy OIEHEHU OJUTHYHOM
IIPOCEYHOM OIIEHOM U J1a je CMameH Opoj OHMX HACTaBHUKA U Capa/IHMKA YHja je TIPOCceYHa OlleHa HUXKa
on 4. HajBuiire npocedHe olieHe TOOWIM Cy HaCTaBHUIIM U capaiaHuiy ca MHcTtuTyTa 3a ®Usuky u
HucTutyTa 32 OMOJIOTH]Y U €KOJIOTHjH.

AHanmn3a aiikeTHOT MaTepHjaa je rokasana aa o moHyhenux pecypca @akynrera, CTYJICHTH HajMambe
kopucte ¢honx bubinoreke, a HajBHIIE Ce OC/Iamba]y Ha MTOJATKe ca CajTOBa CBOjuX HHCTHTYTA. U cajT
dakynrera je Takohe qocra kopuiihieH. OBaKBH MMOAALM CY Y CKJIaay J1a HAUMHOM Ha KOJH je
OpraHM30BaHa HACTAaBa y OKOJHOCTUMA MaHaemMuje. CTYACHTH Cy FeHepaTHO 3aJ0BOJbHH PaJIoM
bubnunoreke u Crynenrcke ciyxo6e. Kaia je y nutamy olieHa TEXHUUKE onpeMibeHocTr Dakynrera,
aHKeTa MoKa3yje Jia Cy CTYACHTH 3aJI0BOJbHH OIIHjaMa Koje Mpyka CTYACHTCKH MOPTa, ajld U a Ce
XHUTHJCHCKU YCIIOBH U (DYHKIIHOHATHOCT CajTOBA MHCTUTYTA MOXKE J1ajbe YHANPEIUTH.
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Pesynratu cTyneHTCKe aHKTETE KOja je CIIpOBeeHa Y 3UMCKOM ceMecTpy mkoicke 2021/22. rogune
MoKasyjy Jia c€ HaCTaBHO 0c00Jbe, Ka0 U CTYACHTH, PEIaTUBHO 100PO MPHUIIAroJiiI0 HOBOHACTATUM
PKOJIHOCTHMA U JIa je HacTaBa Ha JaJbHHY Yy HajBehoj Mmepu ycnemHo peanu3oBaHa. CTyIECHTH CY ,
Bucoxum npocedHrM olieHaMa OLICHWIN KBAJIMTET HACTaBHOI/TIEAArOIIKOT Paja HACTAaBHUKA H. C-
apagamnka ®akynrera. OBO jecTe pas3ior 3a 3aJ0BOJFCTBO U TIOKa3yje Aa je HacTaBHU Kajgap PaxyJlTers
KBaJIMTETaH HE CaMO Ha NOJbYy Hayke, Beh u y obnactu Hactase. HapaBHO, BUCOKe

17

OIIeHE yKa3yjy ¥ Ha moTpely 3a JajbuM yHanpelhrBameM aHKeTHOT Mpolieca, Kako Ou ce Jo0mia mTo
peaNHuja CIIMKa 0 KBAIUTETY HaCTaBHOT mporeca Ha Daxynrery.

W3zBemTaj cactaBuimm

IIponekan 3a HacTaBy

[Ipod. np Anexcangap Octojuh

[Ipencenank Komucuje 3a 06e36eheme kpamuTeTa

77 A P 4
iy f;lfy‘f"f/of;'éﬂ <

Ipod. ap Cnasko

Panenxosuh Y Kparyjesiy,

21.04.2022.r.

244



18

245



2R O% 02
o e —| -

HACTABHO-HAYYHOM BERY [IPUPOTHO-MATEMATHUYKOT ®AKYJITETA
YHUBEP3UTETA Y KPAT'VJEBLY

Ilpeaver: U3BEIITAJ O PE3YJITATHUMA CTYAEHTCKE AHKETE - nerin cemecrap
wkoJicke 2021/22. roqune

Kowmucuja 3a obesbeherme kBanurera Ipupoano-matemaruukor daxysnrera Yuusepsurera y
Kparyjesuy, koja je opopmmena ommykom HacraBHo-Hayunor eha [IM®-a 6poj 210/XIII-1 on
13.04.2022. romune, y oxeupy CrpoBOhema NOCTYnKa CTymEeHTCKOr BpEIHOBaka KBaJIUTETA
CTYM]CKHX MPOTpamMa U NeAarolKor paja 1 noJHowena M3BEIITaja O pe3yNTaTuMa BpeJHOBaba Ha
IIpuponHo-maTemaTuukoM (akynrery, cnposena je Tokom JyHa u jyna 2022. rogune CTYIEHTCKY
aHkery Ha Qakyntery.

Y npurnory nocrasisamo M3semtaj o pesyaratuma CTY/IEHTCKE aHaKeTe.

C nomroBamem

[IpoaexaH 3a HacraBy

A -~
( T C'/C U/ ﬁ v

[pod. np Anekcannap Ocrojuh

[Tpencennux Komucuje 3a o6esbeljeme kpanurera

fag& Tawidend
YRR SR 7

Hou. ap Cama Januhernh
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MpupoaHO-MmaTeMaTUUYKK dakynTeT

YHuBep3sutet y Kparyjesuy

CTYOAEHTCKA AHKETA
NneTmbn cemectap

WKo/scKa 2021/22. roamHa

AHANNSA PE3YNTATA CTYAEHTCKE AHKETE

Y umsby npaherba KBAIMTETA HAcTaBe M Paga CTPYUYHMX CAy»KOu Ha MNpupoaHO-MaTEMATUYKOM
dakynTeTy YHuBep3uTeTa y Kparyjesuy y jyHy 1 jyny 2022. roamHe cnpoBefeHa je CTyAeHTCKa aHKeTa.
MnaH cnpoBohera aHKeTe YCBOjeH je Ha cegHMuM Komucuje 3a obe3beherse KBannTeTa oapKaHoj
18.05.2022. roguHe.

ToKkom neTrber cemcTpa LKoscke 2021/22. rogmHe HacTaBa je peann3oBaHa Ha peryaapaH HauvH, y
npoctopujama dakynTeTa. Y Un/by NnpoBepe KBaMTETa HacTaBHOr npoueca Komucuja je npunpemmna
aHKeTHe ¢popmynape, a cama AHKeTa cnpoBegeHa je aHoHMMHO U online. Kopuwherem anyHor
€/1IeKTPOHCKOT Haslora 3a NpujaBy UCMUTA Y jyHCKOM U jy/ICKOM UCIUTHOM POKY, CBaKM CTYAEHT je MMao
MOryhHOCT i@ NpeKo IMHKA NPUCTYNKN aHKeTHOM 06 pacLy. ObaselTera 0 TEPMUHUMA cnpoBoherba
AHKeTe cy Ha Bpeme MCTaKHYTa, TaKo Aa Cy CTyAeHTM HraroBpemeHo 61MaM yno3HaTH ca Lu/bem u
TepMUHUMMa cnpoBohera AHKeTe. 3a Npunpemarbe, OpraHM3aLmjy, yHoC nogaTtaka U kuxoBy 0bpaay
6una je 3agyxeHa Komucuja 3a o6esbeherbe KBanuteta MpupoaHO-maTemaTUUKor GpaKkynTeta
YHuBepsuTeTa y Kparyjesuy, Koja je opopmsbeHa oanykom HactaBHo-Hay4yHor Beha MM ®-a 6poj
210/X111-1 oa,13.04.2022. roauHe. Obpaay pesynTtaTa cy ob6asuam ynaHosn Komucuje ca MHCTMTYTa 33
MaTeMaTuKy U MUHPOPMATUKY.

Y aHKeTH je yuectBoBano 904 crynenra (77.6% og ykynHor 6poja cTyaeHaTa), WTo je HewTo cnabumjm
0[3VB Y O4HOCY Ha 3UMCKM CEMECTAP UCTE LIKOJICKE TOAMHE, a/In je Y OKBUPY TPEHAA M3/1a3HOCTU
3abenexkeHor 3a IeTHhK cemecTap NPeTxoaHnX roamnHa. MNpernea 6poja aHKeTUpPaHMX CTyAeHaTa no
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NHcTuTyTMMa aat je y Tabenum 1. Kao wro ce BuamM M3 NpmMKasaHUX nogartaka, Hajsehu o43mB je Ha
NHCcTUTYTY 3a Xemujy (91.3%), OOK je Ha OCTaIMM MHCTUTYTUMA O43UB NPUBAUIKHO YjeaHaueH.

Taoena 1. MNpernen 6poja aHKeTUPAHUX CTyAeHaTa N0 UHCTUTYTUMA.

UHCTUTYT YKynaH 6poj bpoj aHKeTHpaHux MpoueHTHN yaeo
cTyaeHarta* CTyAeHaTa aHKeTUpaHMX CTyaeHaTa

7

HCTUTYT 32 MaTEMATUKY U 591 394 75.6%
MHbOPMATURY
" :

HCTMTyT 3a buonorujy n 349 551 71,9%
ekonorujy
MHCTUTYT 3a Xemujy 218 199 91,3%
NHCTUTYT 3a PU3NKY 77 60 77,9%
IIM® 1165 904 77,6%

*Y yKynaH 6poj cTyAeHaTa cy YK/bydeHU TPEHYTHO aKTUBHM CTYAEHTM OCHOBHMX U MacTep CTyAuja, Koju cy NpBu
nyT ynucanun oarosapajyhy roguHy, Kao u OHU Koju cy 06HOBUAN FrOAUHY.

AHanusa Be3aHa 3a KBanuTeT HacTaBe peasrim3oBaHe Y TOKY 3MMCKOr
cemecTpa wkoricke 2021/22. rognHe

AHKeTHM ancTnh Koju ce oAHOCKM Ha HACTABY je NOAPAa3yMeBaOo OLLEHY HACTaBHOT NpoLeca o4,
CTpaHe CTyAeHTa 3a CBaKM o4, NpeAMeTa Koju je caylaH y 1eTheM ceMecTpy WKoncke 2021/22.
roamHe. Hacrasa y eTiem cemecTtpy LiKoacke 2021/22. peanv3osaHa je Ha peryaapaH HauuH, a
aHKeTHa NuTarba 6Kaa Cy MCTa Kao 1 3a 3MMCKM CceMecTap OBe LKOICKe roguHe. OueHa” ce popmmpa
Ha OCHOBY:

* 5 CTaBKM Koje ce ogHOCe Ha npeaasarba/npeaasaya u
* 5 CcTaBKM Koje ce ogHoce Ha Bexbe/capagHuka.

BpegHoBatbe je n3BpLIeHO M3bopom oueHe Ha ckanm og 1 no 5. M3rnen aHkeTHUX anctuha Koju ce
OZlHOCe Ha HaCTaBHM Kagap' npukasaHu cy y Tabenama 2 u 3.

Ta6ena 2. NuTatba Be3aHa 3a KBA/IMTET paga HacTaBHUKa.

HacTaBHUMK oueHa
1. | je M3narao HacTaBHe CaZprKaje jaCHO U pa3ymM/bUBO. 112(3|4]5
2. | je ogprkaBao HAcTaBy PeAOBHO M Ha Bpeme. 1123|145
3. | MMa KOpeKTaH O4HOC Npema CTyAeHTMMA. 1123|145
4. | je poOCTyNaH 3a KOHCYATaUMje CTyaAeHTUMA. 1123|145
je moctaBuo HacTaBHU MaTepwujan (antepatypa (yubeHuK, ckpunTa...)/npeseHTaumje/cHuMLM 1123|145
> npeaasamba/...) Koju je 4OBO/baH 3a NpMNpemMarbe Ucnura.
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Tabeusa 3. MuTarba Be3aHa 3a KBa/IMTET paja capagHuKa.

CapagHuk oueHa
1. | je M3narao HacTaBHe cagpKaje jaCHO U Pa3yM/bUBO. 1(2(3|4]|5
2. | je ogpkaBao Bexbe pefoBHO M Ha BpeMe. 1(2(3|4]|5
3. | UMa KOpeKTaH 0AHOC Npema CTyAeHTUMA. 112|3|4]|5
4. | je pOCTYNaH 3a KOHCyATaUMje CTyaeHTUMa. 112(3|4]5
5. | je pocTtaBMo HacTaBHM maTepujan (1MTepaTtypa (NpakTuKym, 36upka 1123|145
3agaTaKa...)/npeseHTaumje/cHUMLM BeXK6W/...) Koju je 61O foBObAH 3a NpUNpemy
KOJIOKBMjyMa.
Y OKBMpY Zlena Koju je Be3aH 3a HacTaBy obpaheHo je 3641 aHKeTHUX ancTnha Kojuma je oueruBaH
paf HacTaBHMKa U 3863 aHKeTHMX ancTuha Koju ce ogHOCK Ha pag capagHuKa. Mpernea pesynrtaTa
CTYZIEHTCKE aHKeTe Be3aHe 3a NuTakba gata y Tabenama 2 1 3 npuKasaH je y cnegehmum tabenama.
MPEAABAYU
Mutarse Bpoj nuctuha MNpoceyHa oueHa
1 3614 4.70
2 3610 4.79
3 3604 4.73
4 3531 4.73
5 3600 4.74
MpoceyHa oL,eHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX AncTMha 3641 4.73
*HAIIOMEHA: nog, ,,n03UTUBHOM” OLLEHOM KOZ, OLlehMBatba HaCTaBHUKA M capafHUKa nogpasymesa ce YnaH
6. MpaBMUAHMKA O HAYMHY M NOCTYMNKY 3aCHUBaHa PaZHOr 04HOCA M CTULLAHY 3Batba HAacTaBHMKa YHUBep3nuTeTa y
KparyjeBLy, no Kojem ce ,,MO3UTMBHOM OL,EHOM CMaTpa oleHa Beha of 3 npoceyHo y uenom nsbopHom
nepuoay”.
Ty aHKeTHUM AncTMhMa cy AaTi TEPMUHM ,Npefasay” 1 ,,acucTeHT” aa 61 ce CTyAeHTM NaKLie CHanaswam
NPUANKOM NOMyHaBaka aHKeTe (HUCY CTaB/baHM 3BaHUYHM TEPMUHM ,,aCUCTEHT” U ,,capaHUK Y HacTaBn” aa 6m
ce usberne eBeHTyanHe HegoyMuLE).
CAPAAHWMUY
Mutare Bbpoj nuctnha MpoceyHa ouyeHa
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1 3825 4.68
2 3801 4.76
3 3834 4.72
4 3765 4.74
5 3809 4.72
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha ocHoBY cBUX ncTuha 3863 4.72

CTyZ,eHTU Cy paj HaCTaBHMKa U CapagHUKa OLLEHUIM O4JIMYHMM NPOCEYHUM oLeHama (M3Hag 4.50).
BMCOKe NpoceyHe oLeHe 3a HaCTaBHMKE U capaZHMKe YKasyjy Ha To Aa CTYAEeHTM cMaTpajy Aa
HacTaBHO 0c0b/be OA4TOBOPHO M KBA/IMTETHO PAAW CBOj Nocao. Pas HacTaBHWKa M pag, capajiHuKa y
OBOM CEMECTPY OLLEHEHM CY NPUBIUIKHO jegHaKUM cpearbum oueHama (4.73) u (4.72), pecnekTuBHo.

Kagza ce aHanusmpajy nogaLm no nuTakbMMa 33 HaCTaBHUKE U CapagHUKe, BUAM ce Aa Cy CTYAEHTH,
Kao U NPeTXo4HWUX roAnHa, Haj3a40BO/bHNjM CTaBKOM 2, KOja Ce 04HOCK Ha Pe0OBHO OAprKaBakbe
HacTaBe. Tpeba HarnacuTK 4a je U 0AHOC HACTaBHMKaA Npema CTyAeHTMMa OLeHEeH BEOMA BUCOKOM
oLeHOM (Kog HacTaBHMKa 4.74 a Kopg, capagHuKa 4.72 wTo je HewTo Behu 6poj y ogHoCy Ha
NpeTxo4Hn cemectap).

UHCTUTYT 3a maTemMaTtuky n MHOPMaTUKY

AHanuse Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kagap V]HCTVITyTa

CTyaeHTM UHCTMTYTa 33 MaTeMaTUKy U MHGOPMATUKY NeSaroWwKM paj, HaCTaBHUKA OLLEHWUAN Cy
OA/IMYHOM NMPOCeYHOM oLieHOoM (4.76). BehnHa HacTaBHUKa je ouerbeHa 04/ IMYHOM NPOCEYHOM
oueHom (M3Haga 4.50). CeM HacTaBHMLM Ha MHCTUTYTY 38 MaTeMaTMKy U MHGOPMATUKY MMajy NPOCEYHyY
oueHy Behy o4 4, a camo ABa HacTaBHMKa MMajy NPOCEeYHY OLLEHY OLLEHY Koja je marba og 4.50.

NPEJABAYM
Mutame Bpoj nnctuha MNpoceyHa oueHa
1 964 4.70
2 966 4.78
3 968 4.80
4 932 4.76
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966

4.78

MpoceuyHa oueHa Ha ocHOBY cBux anctrha

980

4.76

5.00-

4.00-]

3.00

MpoceyHa oueHa

2.00

1.00-

1 5 14 15 19 23 36 38 40 46 47 48 50 51 58 64 68 70 77 81 83 89

Lndppa HacTaBHUKA

CapagHuum MHCTUTYTa 32 MaTeMaTUKY U MHOOPMATUKY Cy OLeHeHM BUCOKOM MPOCEYHOM OLLEHOM
(4.64). Csn umajy npoceuHy oueHy Behy og 4, og yera BehrHa MMa NpoceyHy oLeHy Koja je Beha og,
4.50, a tomx 10 je ca npoce4yHOM oueHOM Makbom o4 4.50.

CAPAOHNLY
Mutare Bpoj anctuha MNpoceyHa oueHa

1 1734 4.58
2 1714 4.69
3 1737 4.66
4 1697 4.66
5 1718 4.64

1761 4.63

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX ncTuha
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Mpocey4Ha oueHa

5.00-

4.00-

3.00

2.00]

1.00

12 456 9141718192022252627 4041 434849 50525457 586364 70727677 788788919293
Lndppa capagHuka

00—

AHanuse BesaHe 3a cTyaujcke nporpame Ha VHCTUTYTy

Ha ocHoBY aHanM3e aHKeTHUX IncTMha, CTYAEHTM Cy KOA HacTaBHWMKaA HajBMLLE 3340BO/bHU KOPEKTHUM
OZLHOCOM NMpema CTyAeHTUMA, AOK CY KO CapaZHMKa Haj3af0BO/bHUU PELOBHMM OAPYKABAHKEM
HacTaBe.

MpoceyHe oueHe 3a HacTaBHMKe cy Ha OAC 1 MAC maTemaTtuKe U MHbOpPMaATUKE ogIndHe (M3Hag,
4.50), a CAMYHO je 1 ca NPOCeYHUM oLeHaMa capagHuKa.

OAC MATEMATUKE | OAC UH®OPMATHUKE | MAC MATEMATUKE | MAC MHOOPMATUKE
NPEAABAYU
MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa
Mutare n oLeHa n oleHa n oueHa n | MpoceyHa oueHa
1 343 4.73 839 4.58 45 4.64
2 341 4.85 844 4.73 47 4.62
3 344 4.84 838 4,58 47 4.64
4 329 4.80 807 4.60 44 4.64
5 341 4.88 842 4.62 47 4.66
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha
0CHOBY CBIX MCTUha 348 4.82 853 4.61 47 4.64
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OAC MATEMATHUKE | OAC UHOOPMATUKE | MAC MATEMATUKE | MAC MUHOOPMATUKE
CAPAOHNLUN
MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MNpoceyHa
MuTame n oueHa n oueHa n oueHa n | MNpoceyHa oueHa
1 392 4.63 1297 454 43 4.86
2 387 4.81 1281 4.64 42 4.88
3 390 4.73 1302 4.61 43 4.88
4 387 4.74 1255 4.61 43 4.88
5 390 4.75 1279 4.56 43 4.86
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha
ocHosy canx ancruha | 396 4.72 1279 4.58 47 4.87

WHcTuTyT 3a Bronorujy n ekonorujy

AHarnuv3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHW kagap Ha MHCTUTyTy

CTyAeHTU Cy KBANUTET NeJarolwKor paja HacTaBHMKa M capagHuKa Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a Buonorunjy u
ekonorujy (MBE) oueHMnM 04MYHUM NPOCEYHMM OLLeHama. HacTaBHULM Cy OLeHEeHM NPOCEYHOM

oueHom 4.84, a capagH1uUM NnpoceyHom oueHom 4.83.

NPEAABAYMU
Mutame Bpoj nnctuha MNpoceyHa oueHa
1127 4.84
1121 4.83
1118 4.85
1106 4.86
1110 4.83
1128 4.84

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY cBUX ncTuha
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5.00

4.00

3.00

MpoceyHa ouyeHa

2 6 7 11 20 25 29 37 39 45 49 52 60 61 62 63 65 71 72 74 75 80 90

Wudppa HacTaBHMKaA

CAPALHMLM

Mutare Bpoj nnctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 975 4.81
2 977 4.84
3 976 4.82
4 969 4.84
> 975 4.84
979 4.83

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX iMcTuha

5.00+]

4.00+

3.00

MpoceyHa oyeHa

2.00

1.00+

.00

7

8 12 21 23 29 30 32 36 45 S6 65 71 75 80 B84 8 89 90 94

Wudpa capagHuka

Kaga cy y nuTakby nojeaAnHayYyHe oLeHe HacTaBHMKa U capadHUKa, CBU HaCTaBHULUM CY OLEHEHM
O0ANNYHOM MO3UTUBHOM NpoceyHom oueHom Behom og 4.50. CBM capagHUUM UMajy O4aNUYHE
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npoceyHe oueHe n3Hag 4.50 n3yses jeaHOr capagHMKa KOju je ouereH oLeHoOM Makbom 04, 4.50 n
jeaHor oueHom makom oa 4. Hajgehom npoce4HOM OLLEHOM KO HaCTaBHMKA OLeHeHa je CTaBKa 4
KOja ce 04HOCK Ha AOCTYNHOCT HAaCTaBHMKA 3a KOHCYATaUMje, 40K je KoA, capaZHUKa TO CTaBKa 2 Koja
ce 0AHOCK Ha peaoBHOCT n3Bohera HacTaBe.

AHarnu3e BesaHe 3a cTyaujcke nporpame Ha VHCTUTyTy

Kaga je y nuTarby oueHa neAarolikor paja HacTaBHWKa M capAaHuKa, CTyaeHTu 6uonoruje u

eKoNorvje OLeHWUIN Cy paj, HacTaBHUKA O/IMYHMM MPOCEYHUM oLleHamMa Ha o6a HMBoa ctyaunja (OAC

n MAC).
) ) MAC MAC monek. MAC
MNPEOABAYU OAC 6uonoruje OAC ekonoruje 6uonormje 6uonoruja eKonoruje
MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MNpoceyHa MNpoceyHa MNpoceyHa
MuTarse n oLeHa n oueHa n oueHa oLeHa oLeHa
1 749 4.79 517 4.76 20 4.90 5.00
2 744 4.83 516 4.83 20 4.90 5.00
3 748 4.83 514 4.79 19 4.89 5.00
4 732 4.82 512 4.81 20 4.90 5.00
5 740 4.80 513 4.81 20 5.00 5.00
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha
ocHosy caux amctuha | 753 4.81 518 4.80 20 4.92 5.00
] ] ) MAC monek. )
CAPAOHNLMN OAC 6uonoruje OAC eKonoruje MAC 6buonoruje 6uonormja MAC ekonoruje
MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa lMpoceyHa
Mutarse n oLeHa n oLeHa n oLeHa n oueHa oueHa
1 665 4.81 475 4.80 16 4.94 5.00
2 666 4.85 477 4.86 16 494 5.00
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3 668 4.81 475 4.82 16 4.94 8 5.00
4 665 4.82 470 4.86 16 4.94 8 5.00
5 666 4.83 477 4.86 16 4.94 8 5.00
lNpoceyHa oueHa Ha
ocHOBY CBMX McTUha 669 4.82 478 4.84 16 4.94 8 5.00

UHCTUTYT 3a xemunjy

AHanuse BesaHe 3a HacTaBHU Kagap Ha MHCTVITyTy

M HacTaBHUUM M capagHUUM Y MHCTUTUTY 32 XeMUjy Cy Y NeTHheM CEMCTPY WKoAcKe 2021/22.

roguHe ouereHN O4JIMYHUM NPOCeYHMM oueHama (4.65 n 4.73).

MPEOABAYM
Mutare Bpoj nnuctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 806 461
2 803 4.71
3 799 4.64
4 796 4.63
5 803 4.67
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX ncTUha 806 4.65
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Lndppa HacTaBHMKA

CAPALHMLM

MuTtame

Bbpoj nuctuha

MpoceyHa oueHa

715

4.70

709

4.77

3 716 4.70
4 707 4.74
5 715 4.74

MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX nncTuha

718

4.73
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4.00-
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MpoceyHa oueHa
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1.00

00—
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LLincppa capagHmuka

257




Kaga cy y nutaky nojeamMHayYHe oueHe HacTaBHUKA U CapagHWMKa, CaMo ABOje HaCTaBHMKA OLLEHEHO je
npoce4yHom oLeHoM Marom o4 4.50, a jeaaH marbom og 4. CBM capagHMUM CY OLEHEHN OLLEHAMa
Behum og 4.50, 1M3y3eB jeaHOr ca Npoce4YHOM oueHoM Martbom og 4.50. LLTo ce TMye aHanuse
pesynTaTta no nNuTarbMma y aHkeTHom nnctuhy, Hajgehom Npoce4yHOM OLEHOM U KOZ HAacTaBHUKa U
KOZ, CapaZiHMKa je OLeHeHa CTaBKa 2 Koja ce 04HOCU Ha pefoBHOCT M3Boherba HacTase.

AHanuae BesaHe 3a CTyamjcke nporpame

MPEOABAYN OAC xemuje MAC xemunje
Mutame n MpoceyHa oueHa n MpoceyHa oueHa

1 789 4.63 69 4.64

2 786 4.72 69 4.75

3 781 4.65 69 4.72

4 778 4.63 68 4.74

5 786 4.67 69 4.72

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX AncTUha 789 4.66 69 4.72

CAPAOHNLN OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
Mutare n MpoceyHa oueHa n MpoceyHa oueHa

1 687 4.72 70 4.63

2 681 4.79 70 4.63

3 688 4.73 70 4.51

4 684 4.76 65 4.60

5 689 4.76 68 4.60

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY cBUX nucTnha 690 4.75 70 4.59

Kaga je y nuTamy oueHa neaaroLKor paja HacTaBHUKa M capagHUKa Mo CTYANjCKUM NporpaMmmma, Ha
oba cTyamjcka HMBOa 3abenerkeHe cy OAMYHE NPoceYHe oLeHe.

MHCTUTYT 3a unanky
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AHanuse Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU kagap Ha UHCTUTYTY

OueHe KBanuTeTa NegarolKor paga v HacTaBHuMKa (4.78) n capagHuka (4.80) Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a dU3MKY

cy oannyHe (usHag 4.50).

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX ncTuha

NMPEAABAYM
Mutare Bpoj nnctuha MpoceyHa oueHa

1 437 4.69
2 437 4.89
3 439 4.79
4 426 4.76
5 437 4.79

440 4.78

5.00
4.00
53.00-
I‘:g'z.ou-
1.004
.00~
2 26 28 30 # 43 53 54 55 57 66 67 78 8 91 92
Lncppa HacTaBHUKA
CAPAOHNLN
Mutare Bpoj anctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 271 4.81
2 271 4.90
3 273 4.77
4 262 4.82
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269

4.75

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OcHOBY cBuX anctuha

273

4.80

5.00

4.00

3.00

MpoceyHa oueHa

2.001)

1.007

33 35 37 51

59

66

67

LLincppa capagHuka

69 81 98 99

Kaga cy y nuTamby oueHe No HacTaBHULMMA M capagHULMMA, CBM HAaCTaBHULM U capagHULM cy
ouereHM 04 IMYHUM NpoceYyHUMm oleHama. LLTo ce Tuye aHanmse pesynTtaTa No NUTakbUMa Y
aHKeTHoM nunctuhy, 1 oBae je Hajsehom NPOCeYHOM OLLEHOM OLeHheHa CTaBKa 2 U Kog, HacTaBHMKa U

KOf, capafiHuKa.

AHarnuse BesaHe 3a CTyaujcke nporpame

MPEJABAYN OAC ¢pusuke MAC ¢unsuke
Mutame n MpoceyHa oueHa n MNpoceyHa oueHa
1 206 4.84 13 5.00
2 206 4.95 13 5.00
3 207 4.87 13 5.00
4 204 4.88 13 5.00
5 205 4.90 13 5.00
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OcHOBY cBMX ncTUha 207 4.89 13 5.00
CAPAOHULN OAC dpusuke MAC ¢unsuke
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Mutame n MpoceyHa oueHa MpoceyHa oueHa
1 150 4.85 5.00
2 151 4.89 5.00
3 152 4.87 5.00
4 150 4.86 5.00
5 151 491 5.00
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX AMcTUha 152 4.87 5.00

Kapa je y nuTamy oueHa neaarolKor paja HacTaBHUKA M CapadHUKa MO CTYANjCKUM NPorpammma,
HacTaBHMLUM U capagHuUM Ha 06a HMBOA CTyAuMja Cy OLEHeHU O4NYHUM NPOCeYHMM OLLeHamMa.
OueHe Ha PasNIUYUTUM HUBOMMA CTyAuMja Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a GM3UKY Cy YjeaHauyeHe, Kako 3a

HacTaBHWKe, TaKo U 3a capafiHuKe.

KaTeapa onwTteobpa3oBHMX npeameTa

Ananuse BesaHe 3a HacTaBHU kagap Kateape

CTy[],EHTM ¢aKyﬂTETa CY NO3UTUBHO OLUEHWUNIN paj HAaCTaBHUKA U CapagHWNKa Ha KaTEApM

onuwTeobpa3oBHUX NpeameTa U To 0AANYHUM oleHama (4.67 n 4.84). LLiTo ce TMYe aHanuse pesynTtaTta

Nno NUTakbMa Y aHKETHOM I'IMCTMhy, CB€ aKTUBHOCTU HAaCTaBHWKA U CapagHWUKa Cy oUeHeEHE

npoceyHom oueHom usHag, 4.50 (oanmuaH).

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX nmctuha

MPEAABAYN
Mutare Bpoj nnctnha lMpoceyHa oueHa

1 149 4.61
2 149 4.82
3 150 4.59
4 145 4.61
5 151 4.71

151 4.67

CAPAOHMLMN
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Murarbe Bpoj nuctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 100 4.78
2 100 4.88
3 102 4.85
4 101 4.84
5 102 4.83
MpoceyHa oLieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX AncTuha 102 4.84

AHANN3E BE3AHE 3A CTPYYHE CNY>XXBE

AHKeTHU nncTuh Koju ce 04HOCK Ha paJl CTPYYHHUX CJIYKOM je Noapa3ymMeBao OLEHY:

*  kopuwherba pecypca Pakynterta o cTpaHe CTyAeHaTa, Kpo3 eBaynaumjy 4 CTaBky,

* paga bubanoteke, Kpo3 eBanyaumjy 2 cTaBke,

*  papaa CTyaeHTcKe cny:kbe, Kpo3 eBanyaumjy 3 cTaBKe U

*  TexHW4YKe onpemsbeHocTM PaKkynTeTa, Kpo3 eBanyauujy 4 CTaBKu.

BpeaHoBatbe je M3BpLIEHO N3bOpPOM oLeHe Ha ckanm og 1 Ao 5, a npumep aHKeTHUX anctuha

npukasaH je y cnegehoj Tabenn.

Kopuwhene pecypca ®akynrteTta oa cTpaHe ctygeHarta

M3rnep aHKeTHUX ictnha Koju ce oaHoce Ha Kopuwhere pecypca PakynTeTa o4, CTpaHe CTygeHaTa

1 Bubnnotekapckun GoHa KopUcTUm 1 (Hukapma) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpearbe) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (4ecTo)
2 | Ycnyre CTyAEHTCKE CNYXKHE KOPUCTUM 1 (HuKaaa) 2 (petko) | 3 (cpeatbe) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (yecTo)
3 CajT ®akynTeTa KOPUCTUM 1 (Hukaga) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpearbe) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (4ecTo)
4 | CajT HCTUTYTa KOPUCTUM 1 (HMKapa) 2 (peTko) | 3 (cpearse) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (4ecTo)

AHann3oM aHKeTHor matepujana aobujeHe cy cneaehe npoceyHe oueHe:

Kopuwhere pecypca ®akynTera of cTpaHe cTygeHata

Mutare

Bpoj nnctuha

MNMpoceyHa oueHa

896

2.48
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2 892 3.15
3 892 3.62
4 894 4.19

900 3.36

MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX ncTMha

Opa noHyheHux pecypca, CTyAeHTU Hajmare Kopucte GoHa BnbnmoTteke, a HajBuMLLE ce OCNamajy Ha

noZaTKe ca cajToBa CBOjUX MHCTUTYTA. U cajT PaKynTeTa Takohe focTa KopuwheH.

EBanyauuja papa bubnuorteke ®akynrerta

M3rnepn aHKkeTHUX incTuha Koju ce ogHoce Ha pag bubnnorteke npukasaH je y cnegehoj tabenn. OBaj

[e0 aHKeTe MOT/IM Cy Aa NoMNyHaBajy CaMo CTYAEHTU KOju Cy Y NPETXO4HOM YNUTHUKY M3abpanum aa

Kopucte ¢oHa bubanoteke.

Bajyhe)

BubnmoTekapckm GpoHA je [OBO/LHO 1 2 h3 4 (Bpno 5 (o4nnuHO)

6oraT,caBpemeH 1 npumepeH notpebama | (Hesagososbasajyhe) | (3apoBosb |fo6po) [o6po

cTypeHaTa Bajyhe)

MoHalwame ocobsba je 1 2 h3 4 (Bpno 5 (ognunuHo)
(HesapoBosbaBajyhe) | (3apoBosb (A06po) nobpo

AHann3oM aHKeTHOr maTepujana gobujeHe cy cnegehe npoceyHe oLeHe:

BUB/TMOTEKA
Mutame Bpoj anctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 574 3.77
2 641 4.05
645 3.93

MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX nuctuha

MpoceyHa oLeHa Koja ce oaHOCK Ha pag bubanoteke je 3.93 wTo je NpUbBAUKHO NCTa OLLEHA Kao U Y

3UMCKOM CeMecCTpy.

EBanyauuja paga CtyaeHTcke cnyx6e

M3rnen aHKkeTHUX anctnha Koju ce ogHoce Ha pag CTyaeHTcKe cnyxkbe npukasaH je y cneaehoj
Tabenu. OBaj A€o aHKeTe MOrAn Cy Aa NoNyHaBajy Camo CTYAEHTM KOjU CY Yy NPETXO4HOM YMUTHUKY

nsabpanum aa cy Kopuctuam ycayre CTyaeHTcke caybe.
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MoHaware 0cobsba je KOPEKTHO 1 2 (3apgoBosbal 3 (mobpo) 4 (Bpno aobpp 5 (oanmyHo)
(He3agoBosbaBajyhe | Bajyhe)

3axTeBu 3a ycayry peanusyjy ce 6p3o 1 2 (3apoBosbal 3 (nobpo) 4 (Bpno aobpp 5 (oanmyHo)

n edpuKacHo (He3agoBosbaBajyhe | Bajyhe)

TayHoOCT NogaTtaka nsgaTux Ha 3axtesje | 1 2 (3apgoBosbal 3 (nobpa) 4 (Bpno nobph 5 (oannyHa)
(HesapoBosbaBajyha | Bajyha)

NHbopmaLmje 3a cTyaeHTe cy UCTakHyTe | 1 2 (3apoBosbal 3 (nobpo) 4 (Bpno Aobpp 5 (oanmyHo)

BUAHO 1 BnaroBpemeHo (HesapoBosbaBajyhe | Bajyhe)

AHann30M aHKeTHor maTtepujana aobujeHe cy cneaehe npoceyHe oueHe:

CTYLEHTCKA CNYXBA

Mutame Bpoj nnctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 886 3.41
2 887 3.43
3 885 3.85
4 884 3.60
MpoceyHa oLieHa Ha 0CHOBY CBUX NMUCTUha 889 3.56

Y aHKeTu je pan CTyaeHTCKe cnykbe ouereH npocedyHom oueHom 3.56. CBe cTaBKke MMajy NpubAnKHO

NCTe NpoceyHe oueHe. Kao 1 y NpeTxoaHOM CeMEeCTpY, CTYAEHTU Cy HajBULLIE 3a[0BO/bHUN TauHoWhy
H0b6ujeHnx nogataka og CTyaeHTCKe cnykbe.

EBanyauuja TexHu4ke onpemrseHocTu PakynreTa

M3rnen aHKeTHUX ancTuha Koju ce ogHOCe Ha eBanyaumjy TEXHUUYKe onpem/beHocT dakynTeTa AaT je

y cneaehoj tabenu.

XurmnjeHcku ycnosm Ha Gakyntetycy | 1 2 (3apgoBosbal 3 (aobpwn) | 4 (Bpno 5 (opannyun)
(HesapoBosbaBajyhu | Bajyhu) nobpu)

Cajt dakynTeTa je npernegaH u 1 2 (3apgoBosbal 3 (aobap) | 4 (Bpno 5 (oannuaH)

MHbOpMaTUBAH (HesapoBosbaBajyhu | Bajyhu) nobap)

CajTt oarosapajyher MHcTUTyTa je 1 2 (3apgoBosbal 3 (mobap) | 4 (Bpno 5 (oanuuaHn)

npernegaH u uHbopmaTusaH (He3apoBoswaBajyhu | Bajyhu) nobap)

CTyaeHTCKM noTpan je npernegaHm | 1 2 (3apgoBosbal 3 (mobap) | 4 (Bpno 5 (oanuuaHn)

jeAHocTaBaH 3a Kopulhere (He3apoBoswaBajyhu | Bajyhu) nobap)
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AHann3oM aHKeTHor maTtepujana aobujeHe cy cnegehe npoceyHe oueHe:

TEXHUYKA OMPEMJ/BLEHOCT

Mutame Bpoj anctuha MNpoceyHa oueHa
1 819 4.04
2 808 3.93
3 834 4.12
4 822 4.14
MpoceyHa oLieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX MCTMha 837 4.06

Kaga je y nuTarby TexHWYKa onpemsbeHocT dPakyaTeTa npoceyHa oueHa je 4.06. CTyaeHTH cy Hajmarbe
330BO/bHM KBA/IMTETOM CaZprKaja Koje Mory Hahu Ha cajTy ®akynTeTa, a HewTo 60sbe je ouereH
CTYZEHTCKM MOPTaa U CajTOBU UHCTUTYTA.

3AKIbYYAK

Y um/mpy npaherba KBaIMTETa HAacTaBe U Paga CTPYYHUX CAYXKOM Ha MpUPoaHO-MaTeMaTUUYKOM
dakynTety YHuBep3auTeTa y Kparyjesuy y jyHy 1 jyny 2022. roamHe cnpoBefeHa je aHKeTa 3a JieThu
cemecTap wkoscke 2021/22. roanHe. AHKeTa je oapyKaHa eNeKTPOHCKM, Tj. CTYAeHTU cy bunun y
moryhHocTv ga online nonyraBajy aHKeTy Ha cajTy PakynTteta. CTy4eHTU Cy MPEKO CBOjUX
e/1eKTPOHCKMX Haslora, Koje KopuCTe 3a NpujaBy UCNUTA, MOTIN Aa NPUCTYNE aHKETHUM anctuhuma.
OBaKaB npucTyn, y3 NpeTxogHo o6aB/beHy NPOMOLMjy 04 CTpaHe YnaHoBa Komucuje, pesyntosao jey
Beoma gobpom oA3mBY CTyaeHaTa. bpoj aHKkeTMpaHux ctyaeHTa je 904 wro ymHm 77.6% og yKynHor
6poja cTyaeHaTa.

ToKkom neTrber cemcTpa LWwKoscke 2021/22. rogmHe HacTaBa je peann3oBaHa Ha peryaapaH HauvH, y
npoctopujama dakynteta. Y unsby NpoBepe KBaauTeTa HacTaBHOr npoueca Komucuja je Kopuctuna
ncTe aHKeTHe Gopmynape Kao 1y 3MMCKOM CEMECTPY.
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Pe3ynTatn aHKeTe NOKasyjy Aa cy CTYAEeHTU Y IeTHhem ceMecTpy LWKoacke 2021/22. roanHe y 0CHOBU
3340BO/bHM PaAOM HaCTaBHMKA M capagHuKa. NpoceyHe oleHe 3a HacTaBHUKe (4.73) U capagHuKe
(4.72) dakynTeTa cy ognmuHe (n3Hag 4.50). OBaKo BMCOKe OLeHe cy NoKasaTesb Aa CTYAEeHTM cMmaTpajy
[Aa HacTaBHO ocobsbe cBoje obaBese M gasbe UCNyHaBa Ha BEOMA BUCOKOM NpodecMoHaiHOM HUBOY.
CBu HacTaBHUUM U capaaHuum PakynteTa cy oLeHeHn No3nTMBHO (oueHa Buiia oa 3.00). U ose
LUKOJICKE rogmMHe je youyeHo ga ce nosehaBa 6poj HacTaBHMKA M capagHMKa KOjU CY OLLEHEHMU
OA/INYHOM MPOCEYHOM OLLEEHOM U A3 je cMakbeH 6pOoj OHMX HaCcTaBHUKa U capaZiHMKa YMja je NpoceyHa
oLeHa HMKa oA, 4. Hajsuwe npoceyHe oueHe 4obunm cy HacTaBHULUM M capagHMum ca MHCTMTyTa 3a
6uonorujy n ekonornjy n MUHcTuTyTa 3a GU3KKY.

AHann3a aHKeTHOr MaTepujana je NoKasana Aa og noHyheHumx pecypca PaKkynTeTa, CTYyAEHTU Hajmarbe
KopucTe doHA BnbnnoTeke, a HajBuLIE Cce OCNarbajy Ha NOAATKE ca CajToBa CBOjUX MHCTUTYTA. U cajT
dakynTeTa je Takohe gocTa KopuwheH. CTyaeHTU cy reHepanaHo 3a40B0/bHM pagom bubnmoteke u
CryaeHTcKe cnyxbe. Kaga je y nuTary ougHa TeXHUYKe onpem/beHoCcTU PakyaTeTa, aHKeTa Nnokasyje
[a Cy CTYAeHTU 3310BO/bHM OMUMjaMa Koje MPyKa CTYAEHTCKM NopTas, anm u aa ce GyHKLMOHaNHOCT
CajTOBA MHCTUTYTa MOXKE fa/be YHanpeauTu.

Pe3yntatu cTyAeHTCKe aHKTETE KOja je cnpoBeAeHa Y IeTHheM CeEMeCTpY WKoncke 2021/22.
roAnHe nokasyjy Aa je HactaBa y Hajsehoj mepu ycnelwHo peanunsoBaHa. CTyAeHTM Cy BUCOKUM
NPOoCeYHMM OLleHamMa OLEHWUAM KBaAUTET HacTaBHOr/NeaarolKor paga HacTaBHUKa M capafHuKa
dakynteta. OBO jecTe pasnor 3a 3a40B0/bCTBO U NOKa3yje Aa je HaCTaBHU Kagap PakynteTa
KBa/IMTETaH He caMo Ha NnoJby Hayke, Beh 1 y 061acTi HacTaBe. HapaBHO, BUCOKE OLEHe yKasyjy 1 Ha
notpeby 3a ga/bMm yHanpehmnBarbem aHKETHOT NPOLLECa, KaKo 6u ce 4obuaa WTo peanHuja cnKa o
KBaNMTETY HacTaBHOr npoueca Ha PakynTteTy.

Ilponekan 3a HacTaBy

/ N
Y,

1 ‘( U L“/ / F

]

[pod. ap Anexkcannap Octojuh

[Ipencennuk Komucuje 3a o6e36eherse ksanurera

/f(w/m Tawidenc
5 v
Hou. np Cama Jauuhesuh

Y Kparyjesuy,
19.09.2022.r.
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Annex V University of Gjirokastra (Universiteti Eqrem Cabej)

Survey of students’ evaluations

FORM VLERESIMI (Survey)

38 answers

Universiteti Eqrem Cabej

Departments ||_:| Copy

38 answers

]
2 (5!3%) 2 (.2.-:(5;—3%)

A (A, (A G A AT (AT AL G (TG (AU0EA: (248180, (A (e (st 2:6%) A s (s (20

1
0
Administrim... Ekonomik Histori Gjeog... Kontabilitet-... Politikat eko... gjuhes shqipe
EKONOMIK Fizikes Infermjeri e p... Mat fizik Teknologji Inf... mesu...
Programs and Studimit and Ciklit té Paré / Dyté: |D Copy
37 answers

@ Programi i Studimit i Ciklit t&
Pare

@ Programi | Studimit i Ciklit t&
Dyté

I.  VLERESIMI | VEPRIMTARISE SE DEPARTAMENTIT.

38 oprosopa

the6 2018. 5

3 10 5 13 4 14 15 2 5 18 4 19
anp 2018.

20 22
maj 2018. 4 14
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Niveli pikeve
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I, Vlerésimi i planit mésimor té programit té studimit

22 oprosopa

6
4
2(9,1%)
1(4,5%) 1 (4,5%1)(4,5%1)(4,5%1)(4,5%1)(4,5%1)(4,5%1)(4,5%)
0
3 | KENAQSHEM Shume
E mire Maximal

Shume mire

A jané té domosdoshme té gjitha léndét né planin mésimor?

38 oprosopa

A ka Iéndé té véshtira?

38 oarosopa
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A mendoni se éshté e arsyeshme/e drejté shpérndarja e Iéndéve gjaté
vitit akademik?

38 ogrosopa
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60,5%
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Léndét zhvillohen né vitin e duhur?
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IV. Vlerésimii praktikés IO konwpaj
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A jeni té kénaqur me shérbimet né zyrat e financés?

38 ogrosopa

A jeni té kénaqur me shérbimet né biblioteké?

38 ogrosopa
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REPUBLIKA E SHQIPERISE

"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY, KORCE DEPARTMENT
OF CURRICULUM, QUALITY ASSURANCE AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH SECTOR OF CURRICULUM AND
QUALITY ASSURANCE Korga, on 27/11/2020

ONLINE LEARNING QUESTIONNAIRE REPORT NOVEMBER 2020

In the framework of the progress of the learning process through "ONLINE" platforms

The Curriculum and Quality Assurance Sector has prepared the questionnaire for ONLINE learning, which is a
preliminary questionnaire that was sent to a limited number of students to find out the problems of online
learning; after that it will be redistributed to all students.

- The questionnaire was completed by 53 students, 3 of whom were from the Faculty of Agriculture, 9 from the
Faculty of Education and Philology, 16 from the Faculty of Economics and 23 from the Faculty of Natural
Sciences and Humanities.

attendance

]
FEF

FE FSHNH

Regarding the study program, 8 were 2-year professional programs, 36 bachelor's and 9 master's,
respectively 17 in the first year, 25 in the second year, 11 in the third year

Promenade "Rilindasi", Tel. 082 242230, www.unkorce.edu.al, rektorati@unkorce.edu.al
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Study program Year of study

professional

Bachelor

Master

Almost 99% of participating students answered that online learning is

developed regularly, with some problems mainly in the first days of online learning.

Difficulties and problems encountered

62% of the participating students encountered various problems or difficulties, among which
the most important and most mentioned ones are listed below:

1. As the main problem most mentioned and encountered by 21% of the participating
students, recognition and access to the platform, especially in the first days, until the
students have adapted and learned how to use it, has been identified.

2. The second can be listed the problem of connecting to the Internet and the main cause
of the disconnection of the voice due to the quality of the Internet of each student, which has
also affected the incorrect understanding of what is being communicated, also not all students
have had the opportunity to access the Internet, this problem is present at the level of 19%.

3. Another problem is the equipment that students use, where not everyone can have a quality
desktop or laptop computer or smart phone to be able to easily use the platform, this problem
was listed by 5% of participating students

4. The lack of announcements has been described as problematic in some cases (5% of

students), for example the announcement about the start of classes and how to join online
classes.

5. Online learning in general is rated by about 5% of students as not accessible or as
effective as in the classroom

6. Likewise, students with the same or similar first and last names had a problem when they were
selected by the lecturers in the creation of groups, 2% of them were included in the wrong
groups

7.2
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issues

|
Login to the platform

B Internet

Equipment

B \otifications

Online learning

Other

As concrete problems encountered, students mainly list access to the platform, and accessing the Internet,
and then the lack of equipment, lack of information, etc.

Undeveloped subjects

35% of the students answered that in some of the subjects they have not yet developed lessons and listed
them as follows:

- Visual arts and performing arts

- The art of kinetics and game methodology
-Musical education

-Laboratory for professional training
- Design, documentation and evaluation
- Developmental psychopathology
-Sociology of organizations

- Social psychology

-Informatics

- Archaeology

- English

-Financial Accounting

-Applied mathematics

-Cultural bases of education

Regardless of the subjects listed, we can say that some of them have not been completed due to technical issues,
since their completion online is difficult due to the form of explanation as well as the practical and laboratory
subjects. On the other hand, a good part of the courses are taught by external lecturers who do not have access to
the OFFICE 365 platform.

In terms of rating the online process from 1 to 5, where 1 indicates the weakest point and 5 the strongest
point, the total rating was at an average level of 2.92.
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Expressed as a percentage:

17% rated 5 17% rated 4 32%

rated 3 9.5% rated 2 24.5%

rated 1
ASSESSMENT
Ei
2]
| I
3
|
2
THOUGHTS

About 17% of students gave an additional opinion or comment about the questions above, which
are found below:

9% of them expressed that they are not satisfied with the lack of internet or waves due to the
destination where they live, or technology because there are several people in the family who
conduct online learning and do not have a way to share devices. Online learning has been described
as inefficient or a platform that has not been used before, also some have expressed that online

learning is a bit difficult, especially in the exact sciences and in Mathematics.

But about 8% of them also gave positive opinions and comments, according to which interest and
commitment has been shown by both the academic staff and the students, the staff is very well
prepared, the commitment of the lecturers and the university is maximum, however, online learning is
itself problematic.

A good part of them want to return to the auditoriums as soon as possible.
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RECOMMENDATIONS FROM STUDENTS:

11% of students have given their recommendations about the questions above or about possible solutions
for the listed problems, they have expressed that:

If a choice could be found where for one week there would be an online lesson and the next week in the auditorium, it

would be much better, especially for the subjects of mathematics, physics, biology, chemistry, etc.

The teachers go to the school and explain the lesson as if they were in the classroom

Doing online learning on an unfamiliar platform is a bit difficult for students, but doing online learning for science

subjects is even more difficult

An alternation should be made between online learning in terms of lectures or seminars and doing practical

work

The use of videocall can be replaced by another method

Regarding online learning, they do not agree, especially the Biology-Chemistry study program as it is a scientific
branch that needs participation and more developed teaching, especially in the exact sciences such as mathematics,
physics or chemistry where there are always exercises and need a lot of explanations and online time is not only not

enough but also does not give good results.

The development of seminars in the auditorium

CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS

The purpose of the development of this questionnaire addressed in its introduction aims to bring out problems
during online learning in order to take measures for improvement from the main units and basic units. y Regarding

the undeveloped subjects mentioned by the students (which may have been

solved by the basic units) it is suggested to be verified once again by the basic units so that
the lesson is completed.

y Regarding the development of online learning by external lecturers, because the latter do not have access
to the OFFICE 365 platform, they can develop the learning through other platforms (G-Classroom, G-
Meet, etc.).

y As an effective model, it is suggested to equip the UK environments, especially the Laboratories, with

equipment for online learning so that the students feel like part of the

audience and learn more easily, especially the subjects that require a concrete explanation on the table.
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Although the questionnaire was developed only in a part of the students to get their preliminary
opinions, from their answers we understand that online learning has developed but with some
problems, especially in the use of the platform or in the explanation of the exact subjects as well as
in reaching the Internet or used equipment, some of the problems have been solved.

The final thoughts of the students are that despite the commitments, online learning is a
temporary solution but not as effective as classroom learning.

The questionnaire will be carried out again in a larger number of students to get even more answers or
to understand more about the problems that require solutions.

Curriculum and Quality Assurance Sector Evis Kapurani
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REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA
"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

Date: November 2020

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE DATA REPORT
(Faculty of Natural Sciences and Humanities- FNSH)

The questionnaire was sent to personal electronic addresses and accounts in the system (ESSE 3 system) to
1345 students of FNSH of which 576 students or 42.83 % of them answered. The charts below give
information on the students.

Study program

m Bachelor = Master — ® 2-year professional course

Graph 1. Source: survey results, author's calculations
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Year of Study

m First Year ®m Second Year = Third Year

Chart 2. Source: survey results, author's calculations

The data provided by the questionnaire are presented below with tables and graphs.

Table 1. Source: survey results

What problems have you encountered in implementing MS Office365?

Accessing it at the beginning

No problem, the reason is because the professors have given us a great help in using Teams.
The platform would block several times, so I could not enter the program

So far all the lessons have been very clear and understandable.

It is very difficult for us to learn from online learning without doing practice

It is tiring and the lesson is not comprehensible like in the auditorium

It is a more complicated platform than the platforms on which the lesson was carried out before.
The lack of the internet

Audio interference

Internet (absence)

There are cases when, due to the low quality of the Internet, I have had interruptions during lectures or
seminars, and there have been delays in sending the completed homework.

There are times when the platform does not work

Audio quality.
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I haven't encountered any problems
We can't understand the lessons! Very serious problem!

The lesson is not so understandable. Not that it is the teachers’ fault because they explain it very well.
But there are many difficulties with online learning.

It is not that I encountered any problem, it is developed very well, but as we can understand in
classroom teaching, we cannot achieve it with online teaching.

I have not encountered any difficulties during implementation or registration on this platform.

I haven't encountered any problems so far, everything is going well and the lesson is taking place
according to the schedule.

I haven't encountered any problems so far.
I have not encountered much difficulty, sometimes disconnection of the Internet
I have never been able to get into the meeting, I don't know what the problem was

I didn't have any problem that could prevent me from participating in the lesson because we also knew
the lesson schedule, but at first I just didn't understand when the lesson started exactly because I
always had to open the platform to see that the professor had started the lecture.

We have not encountered any problems, only that some messages or notifications from professors for
meetings come a little late

Technical problems 1 Constant disconnection 2 Audio malfunction
Problems only with the Internet.

There are many problems because there are cases when the platform does not work and we are forced
to miss the class. Another problem is the lack of internet for many students.

The biggest problem is that I don't have internet connection

The problem I encountered is that there is no notification when the meeting opens. The other problem
is that it does not allow solving questions for seminars.

disconnections

Distortion and interruption of the voice, difficulty in understanding the lectures, heavy workload.
Audio disconnection Video frizzing

Difficulty in using it until we get to know this platform.

Only a few times I could not open the materials sent by the lecturers.
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Are lessons taking place regularly?

= Yes ® No

Chart 3. Source: survey results, author's calculations

Table 2. Source: survey results

If no, explain reasons why?

Clash of schedules of the professors who have not developed lessons on the days when it is scheduled.
Unclear reasons

The reason has mostly been problems with using the application

So far we have followed our timetable

Sometimes because of bad internet

Bad internet

When the professors have personal commitments, but we have been informed and the lesson was
rescheduled.

The lessons follow the schedule
Because of lack of internet or internet problems

Mostly because of technical problems
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Rate the online platform 1-5

25.0%

30.0% 28.4%
20.0% 17.6%  182%

I 22.2%

Hl m2 m3 w4 m5

15.0% 13.6%
10.0%

5.0%

0.0%

Chart 4. Source: survey results, author's calculations

Translated by: Silvja Cobani (Internal Quality Assurance Unit, FNSH, UNIKO)
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REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA
"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

Date: september 2021

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE DATA REPORT
(Faculty of Natural Sciences and Humanities- FNSH)

The questionnaire was sent to personal electronic addresses and accounts in the system (ESSE 3 system) to
1269 students of FNSH of which 405 students or 31.91 % of them answered. The chart below shows the
student density charts, once based on the study program and once based on the year of study.

Study program

= Bachelor = MSc
= Professional Master 2-year professional course

Graph 1. Source: survey results, author's calculations
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Year of Study

= First Year = Second Year = Third Year

Chart 2. Source: survey results, author's calculations

The data provided by the questionnaire are presented below divided by topic and illustrated with a graph.

1. Assessments on learning materials (basic texts, exercise texts, supporting literature) made
available

For the above issues, students have expressed their opinion through statements scaled from 0 to 5.

2. Evaluations on the technology used and the effectiveness of this teaching method

In this case too, the students expressed themselves through statements scaled from 0 to 5.

All student responses to the above are detailed below in Chart 3.
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Teaching material and online tools

Amount of learning materials 28.7%

Quality of learning materials 27.6% _

Diversity of learning materials 24.1% _
Efficient online teaching tools ‘ 24.1}% _
Efficient use of teaching methods (student- 26.4%
oriented)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m]l m2 m3 14 m5

Chart 3. Source: survey results, author's calculations

3. Evaluating the performance of lecturers
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Lecturers' performance

Use of effective teaching methods (student

centered) 258

27.6%

Communication (respect towards students)

Use of internet and interactive tools b 32.2%

Connecting theory-practice through examples and

[v)
activities 29.9%

Student evaluation (objectivity) 6 21.8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HBad M Good M Fairly Good Very Good M Excellent

Chart 4. Source: survey results, author's calculations

4. About literature requested by students

From the answers of FNSH students, it appears that the majority of them are satisfied with the basic and
additional literature that has been offered to them according to the subjects. Specifically:

e 00.9% of students affirmed that they do not need additional literature.

e 72.4% of them claim that the literature was not difficult to understand.

e (7.8% of them claim that lecturers suggest additional literature.

e 79.3% of the surveyed students agree with the opinion that the additional literature served to further
deepen the knowledge about the subject.

e And 90.8% of students think that the literature that was offered to you was related to the topic that the
course deals with.
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REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA
"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

Date:

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE DATA REPORT
(Faculty of Natural Sciences and Humanities-FNSH)

The questionnaire was sent to personal e-mail accounts in the system to 1162 students of FNSH of which
209 students responded or approximately 18% of them, a not very significant number considering the
number of students studying programs offered by our faculty.

Study program

6.20%

1%

O Bachelor [ Msc Professional Master 2- year professional course

Graph 1. Source: survey results, author's calculations

288



Y Strengthening Teaching Competences Co-funded by the
’(\ in Higher Education Erasmus+ Programme

in Natural and Mathematical Sciences of the European Union

Year of study

OFirst year [Second year [1Third year

Chart 2. Source: survey results, author's calculations

The data provided by the questionnaire are presented below divided by topic and illustrated with a graph.

5. Assessments on the learning materials (core texts, exercise texts, supporting literature) made
available and the technology used.

For the above issues, students have expressed their opinion through statements scaled from 0 to 5. Their
answers are presented in graph 3.

Learning materials and technology used

ICT has been very useful to the lesson 19.0% 6.9% 19.8% 16.4% | 18.1% | 19.8%

5.8%13.0% 27.1% 25.1% 25.1%

The study material has been useful to the
lesson

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

00 01 02 13 04 05

Chart 3. Source: survey results, author's calculations
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6. Evaluating the performance of lecturers

The students evaluated the lecturers' performance through statements on a Likert scale (from bad to

excellent).

For mote detailed information on the students' assessment of the lecturers' performance, you can refer to

Graph 4, presented below.

Teachet's performance

Use of effective teaching methods (student - . . )
centered) | 330%  129%  321%  [16.3%

Communication (respect towards students) | 28.7%  [12.9%  28.2% 21.5%
Use of internet and interactive tools 29.2% 16.3%  18.2% 30.6%

Connecting theory-practice through examples | 29.7% 201% | 23.9% |17.2%

and activities

Student evaluation (objectivity) | 28.7% 18.7% | 24.4% | 17.2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%61 00%0

OBad [ Good OFaitly Good [[1Very Good @O Excellent
Chart 4. Source: survey results, author's calculations

7. About Iiterature requested by students

From the answers of students of our Faculty, it appears that the majority of them are satisfied with the basic
and additional literature that has been offered to them according to the subjects. Specifically:

e 56.5% of students affirmed that they do not need additional literature.
e 71.3% of them think that the literature has helped them deepen their knowledge.
e 87.6% of them think that the courses help them aquire the needed knowledge.

Prepared by: Silvja Cobani (Internal Quality Assurance Unit, FNSH,UNIKO)

290



o TeComp

Strengthening Teaching Competences Co-funded b
- y the
’(‘l in Higher Education
of the European Union

in Natural and Mathematical Sciences

o TeComp

Erasmus+ Programme

University of Nis
The TeComp Consortium

www.tecomp.ni.ac.rs
e-mail:
tecomp@ni.ac.rs

tecomp.p2018@gmail.com

Copyright©TeComp Consortium

Co-funded by the
Erasmus+ Programme
of the European Union

This project has been co-funded with support from the
European Commission. This publication reflects the views
only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held
responsible for any use which may be made of the
information contained therein

291


http://www.tecomp.ni.ac.rs/
mailto:tecomp@ni.ac.rs

